
MARCH, 1938 

THE UNITED CHURCH OF CANADA 

Digest of Minutes of Meetings 
OF THE 

Board of Home Missions 
AND 

ITS EXECUTIVE 

June 29th, 1937, to Ma~ch 30th, 1938 

N .B.-Secretaries or COllycners of Presbyteries are requested to correspond 
immediately with the Secretary, should they notice in the Digest anything 
regarding which they desire information or explanation. Notice should be 
sent by Presbytery Conveners at once to the missionaries in charge, and to 
the financial COlllllliffccs or Official BOO'1'ds of their aid-receiving charges, 
giving them full information n>garding the grants, or changes in grants, 
made by the Board. 

This llrinted Digest is sent in place of M.S. extract minutes to the several 
'" Presbyteries . 

• 



1 

INDEX TO MINUTES 

Page 
Ackerman, B. F., Bequest of ...................................... 31. 
Age of Retirement, Officers of Board and other '.vorkers .......... 5, 61 
Annual Grants .................................................... 90 
APpoin~m~nts .~.: ............ : ....................... 5, 20, 34, 66, 70 
Appreclat.lOn, ChaIrman and MlI1ute Secretary ..................... 82 
Appropriations Committee, Report of .............................. 79 
Arcola Presby., resolution of re cost of living in different areas, .. 32, 63 
Armstrong, Dr. C. A., aPPointed Medical Supt., Port Silllpson Hospital 34 
Authority to make anll adjust grants .............................. 54 
Barner, Dr. H. D., travelling expenses 0[ ........... : ............... 22 
Bay of Quinte Conf., re Survey of Northern Area ........ '" ..... '" 4 
Beaton, Hev. K. J., Statement by ................................. 77 
Bella Bella Hospitul ............................................... 66 
Bella Coola Hospital ..................................... 8, 21, 34, 66 
Berezynski, Hev. M. P., case of .................................... 70 
Bissell Bursary Fund, Report re ................................... 60 
Board Meeting, date of .................................... '.' ...... 81 
British Columbia Conf., Hesolution of re increase in minimnm 

sala ry ...................................................... 22, 63 
British Columhia Conf. H. ·M. Committee, recommendation of re free 

transportation for relief parcels .......................... ,..... 59 
Bryce, Rev. Peter, D.O., Statement by ............................• 74 
Candidates for Ministry recoll1mendell .[01' Ordination, placing of. ... 76 
Cariboo Presby., resolution of I'e missionary vans for Northern and 

Central B.C. . .............................................. 32, 64 
Canghnawaga & Oka, permission to Government to erect school ..... 67 
Central Emergency Fnnd, grants froll1, etc., .. 8, 23, 42, 44, 53, 54, 56 
Committees, Appointment of ................................... 56, 74 
Communications ......................................... 4, 18, 27, 45 
Connors, Mr. Ralph: death of; hospital and medical expenses;,' etc. .. 5 
CO'operation with other Churches ........................... 31, 47, 61 
Coqualeetza Residential School, Electric Light Account ...... 22, 32, 68 
Coqualeetza Residential School, Line o[ Credit ..................... 68 
Cost of Living in different areas, Survey re ........................ 62 
Dawe, Hev. H. Maxwell, app't'd Supt. of Missions in Newfoundland 46 
Dickman, Hev. Fong, Hetirement of ............................... 69 
Doukhobor Work, Kootenay Presbytery ............................. 71 
East Indian '.vork ................................................. 69 
Emergency HelieE in Drought Areas ............................... 30 
Estimates [or 1939 ................................................ 72 
Executive, Authority to transact business .......................... 82 
Expenses of Members of Board .................................... 62 
}<"inances, Statement re ..................................... 19, 30, 50 
Financial Situation in the Church, Memorial to Executive of General 

Council' ....................................................... 74 
Fisher River, Petition from Indians re removal of Missionary .... 4, 68 
Geor'ge ,McDougall Hospital .... , ............ , ...... ". 7, 21, 33, 47, 65 
Goldfields, Sask., resolution o[ Executive oE Prince Albert Presby. 

re establishment oE cause ., ................................. 31, 63 
Grants, Basis for advances on for first quarter of 1938 .... ,." ..... ,. 33 
Grants, Basis for applications by Presbyteries [or 1938 ............. 33 
Grants, Emergency, for 1937, voting of .. , ................... , ... ". 50 
Hafford Hospital ...... " ...... " ... , ................ , ... 7, 33, 47, 65 
Halifax, Brunswick St., re W,M.S. Grant .... , .................. , ... 72 
Hannuchko, Hev. T., case of , ..... , .. , ... , .......................... 70 



2 

Page 
Harrington Harbor field, oversight of ............................... 76 
Harris. Mr. 'Wallace, re death of; payment of funeral expenses, etc. 30 
Hazelton Hospital ....................................... 8, 21, 34, 65 
Home Department Extension of Sunday School .................... 59 
Home Missions Council of North America ......................... , 60 
Hospital Worl, " .................................... , 7, 21, 33, 47, 64 
Hospital Committee, Heport 01' .•..... , ........... ,................ 64 
Hospital Boards, appointment of ................................... 64 
Hymns and ,Responsive Readings; printing of leaflet ................ 76 
Immigration Chaplaincies ...................................... 22, 60 
Immigration: Boy Placement Work ................................ 60 
Indian Work ............................................ 6, 21, 33, 66 
Indian F'ields in B.C., re supply for ................................. 6 
Indians, re employment of in Shows and Stampedes in Western 

Canada .................................................... 33, 68 
Oriental and Marine Committee, Report o( .................. 66 

Sask., re Discontinuation of Work at .................. 32, 70 
Insurance: Boiler; \Vorl<men's Compensation ....................... 72 
Iril:!h, Dr. R. H., app't'cI Assistant Doctor, Hazelton Hospital ......... 34 
Irving, Mr. A. J., resignation of from Board ........................ 55 _ 

Rev. Oliver; re drowning of; continuation of salary to 
etc ..................................................... 28 

app't'd Acting Medical Supt., Hazelton Hospital .... 65 
Lamont Hospital .................................................. 21 
Letter to Home Mission Workers ......................... , ......... 81 
Literature Committee, Report of ................................... 62 
Literature, Responsibility for distribution of ....................... 62 
Lowe, .Mrs. D. T., Assistance for ................................... 69 
MacLean, Dr. L. A., apPOintment to George McDougall Hospital and 

resignation of ............................................... 7, 33 
MacKay, Rev. J. I., request for leave of absence ...................... 20 
MacKay, Rev. J. I., expenses of re material for Home Mission Study 

Book .......... , ............................................... 30 
Maintenance Claims ................................. 12, 24, 38, 48, 88 
Marine Work .................................................... : 70 
fi\1ilton, John, SOCiety for the Blind, request for grant ........... 47 
Mitchell Memorial Hospital, Carrot River ....................... 65 
Minutes, confirmation of ....................................... 55 
Missionary Emergency Salary Account, Transfer of grants from ..... 42 
Missionary Reference Library, re establishment of .............. 28, 46 
Montreal, Chinese Mission .................... , .................... 69 
Montreal, Italian Work .................... , .................... 7, 72 
Morley Residential School, Reqnest fOr increase in Government grant 68 
Names of ,Mission Boards, suggested changes in .................... 62 
National Emergency Relief, Report of Committee; grant, .... , ....... 58 
Newfoundland, Superintendency of Misssions in ................. 29, 46 
Nominations to Settlement Committees ........ " ................ 66, 70 
Non·Anglo·Saxon Committee, Report of ............................ 70 
Non-Anglo-Saxon Publications' .................................... 71 
Norway Honse Presbytery, resolutious of re Indian Work ...... 21, 67 
Norway House Presbytery, visitation of fields in .... , ........... ,. 68 
Norway House Mission, re Centenary of ........................... 67 
One year's continuous service by Candidates for the Ministry , ..... 31 
Oriental Work .................................................... 69 
Oriental Missionaries, policy re furloughs for., ............. , ....... 69 
Oriental Missionaries, requests for furloughs .................. . ... 69 
Pension Fund for Lay Workers ................................... 75 
Piercelaml, Sask., request for Nurse ............... , ................ 66 
Pike, Rev. W. H., expenses visiting Non-Anglo-Saxon Institutions 

in New York .................................................. 30 
Port Simpson Hospital ...................................... 8, 21, 34 
Powell, Dr. W. C., app't'd Medical Supt., Geo. McDougall Hospital ... 47 
Property Claims ..................................... 10, 23, 34, 47, 82 



3 

Page 
Hecont Gnulllates, Payment oC grants to ............................ 8 
]lecent Graduates, Memorial to General Council re placing of .. , .... 76 
Red Cross Hospital, gndea VOl', Saslc, request for contribution ...... 28 
Heginu PreslJytel'Y, l'e>:lOllltion or I'e men on Rnppo~odly self,slIstaining 

cllarges ................ ,.......... . ........ , ........ , ........ 32 
Heports, Presentation of ........ . ...... , ........ " ................ r.6 
l1esolutiollH Committeo. Report of ............... , .. , ...... , ....... 81 
Hoddan, Hev. Andrew, request fot' extended holiday ................. 46 
Hural Work, 11oport or Committee on .............................. 76 
SacraJ1lent~, authority for Unor(\ained WOI'kers to administer ........ 68 
St. John's, Nftd., Social Wor\(el' for ................................ 60 
Sandy Lal(e Mission, I'e closing of ................................... 67 
Saskatchewan, Conditions ill ....................................... 4 
Saskatchewan Conference Home i\1 ission Committee, 'resolutioll of, re 

treatment of self·snstaining charges .................. , ..... 6, 6a 
School Homes. re continuance of .................................. 74 
Secretaries and Superin tendents, reconllnenda tions from Con ference of 76 
Sherridon. CoW l~ake & Gumey Mines, request .for appointment of 

ordainerl III i 11 ister .. ....................................... 31, Q.4 
Smith, MI'. W. H. V., assistance towards cost of operation .: .......... 3:1 
Spirit. HiveI' Farm, re lease of .. , ............... , .... , .............. 22 
Speciul ProjectH, poliCy re ........... , .......... ,.: .............. ,. 77' 
St.udents Pool acconnt, transfer to from 'Western Minister ,Relief Fund 44 
Stmlents, Methocl of payment (Or Summer Supply ....... , .. , ...... 47 
Student.s, Winter Supply by .............. ,', ... , ............ , ...... r.r. 
Students, Heport of Committee 011 ApPOintment of , .......... " ..... 73 
Summers, Hev. B. S. apPOinted to Board ..... ,:., ............. , .. ,. fi5 
Superintendents oC Missions, Stnt.ement.s hy .. " ...... .:." .......... 56 

Letters and Resolutions of ........ , .... , ...... 4, HI, 30, 46 
l!lby. Medical Service on ............... ' ................. 66 

'1'oronto Chinese Mission, request for Chhlese Pall tor .' .. ,.,', ..... ,., 69 
'l'reasurer, Statement by ...... " ................................... , 59 
Uninvested Balances 01' Home Mission Funds ............. , ........ , 59 
"United Clmrclt Record & Missy. Review," l'ellresenUttive on Committee :11 
Vancouver. Scamlinavian i\1 iss ion .............. : .... " .... ,. . ..... 70 
Western Canada, Condition~ in, Resolution to Sub·Executive of Gen· 

eral Conncil ................ . .......... : ..... , ... , ............ 19 
Western Ministers' Relief I"und ........................ , 42, 52, 54, 58 
WidowH of Mal'l'iod Lay Supplies, Board's obligations 1.0 ..... , .•• " •• 61 
WOlllan's Missionary SOCiety, llPPointment of Repl'esentu,tlve on Domin· 

iou Bom'a of ..................... . ......................... ,. 27 
Woman's Missionary Society Workers, Reqllestll for ftllpoilltment 

of .......................... , ..... , ...... ,............. 66, 70, 78 
Woman's MiRRionary Society. Conlirmation of appointments under ... 72 
Women Worl,erH. Changell in appointments or ...... , ....... , .. , ... 70 
Woods, Mr. Jallles, License to administer Sacraments.. .... . .. ... . . .. 5 

INDEX TO MEETINGS 

I!:xecll tive, .Tune 29th, 19:17 ......................................... 4 
l<~xecutive. September :~rd, 1ll:W ....... , ...... ,.,., ... , .......... !. ':. 18 
mxecntive, Novell] bel' 281'(1, 1937 ............. ,...................... 27 
Executive, January 20th, 19:!8 .. , .............. , ....... " ...... " ... 45 
Board, M:ll'ch 30th, 1988 ..................... , ........... , ....... ,' 55 



4 

DIGEST OF lUlNU'('ES, EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD OF 

1I0lUE It[(SSIONS, JUN II 211th. Hla7 

TIle Executive of the Board of Home Missions met at Cainsville, in 
the home of Mr. l~red Mann. on Tuesday, June 29th, at 10.15 a.m. 

PJ'esent-Rev. D. C. MacGregor, D.D.; Rev. J. R. Watts, D.D.; Mr. 
Fred Mann, Rev. George Dorey, D.D.; Rev. Hiram Hull, B.A.; Rev. R. B. 
Cochrane, D.D., and Rev. Bruce G. Gray. 

'I'he Chairman presided and conducted the devotional exercises. 
Rev. Hiram Hull was appointed Minute Secretary. 

Communications 

The following communications were presented: 
(1) The Secretary read a letter from Dr. R. ,J. McDonald, Superin· 

tendent of Missions in Sonthern Saslmtchewan, calling attention to the 
serious conditions arising out ot' the crop failure in Sonthern Saskatche­
wan. Discussion followed, in which Dr. Cochrane informed the Execu­
tive that the Secretaries had heen consulting concerning the situation. 
The Executive instructed the Secretary to acquaint the Church con­
stituency with the .extreme need of our people in Saskatchewan, and also 
to reassure our workers in the affected area that the Boal'd will stand 
by to the fullest possihle extent. 

(2) Dr. Watts read a letter from Dr. Tanner, giVing information 
concerning conditions in the northern area of the Bay of QUinte Confer­
ence and recommending that a serious effort be made to survey this sec­
tion, with a view to securing more adequate moral and spiritual minis­
trations. It was agl'eed to refer the matter to the Executive of the Rural 
Commitee, with a view to making a survey after consultation with the 
Executive of tile \Voman's Missionary Society. 

(3) Rev. A. Lloyd Smith, regretting his inahility to be present. 
(4) Ml'. R. A. Hoey, thanking the Board fol' resolution of congratula-

tioll. 
(5) The Presidents of the Canadian Pacific and the Canadian 

National Railways, acknowledging resolutions of appreciation re free 
transportation of relief supplies to distressed areas. 

(6) Dr. L. B. Wrincll, Mrs . .T. E. Hunter, and Mrs. J. A. Caldwell. 
thanking the Board for letters of sympathy. 

(7) Certain members of theF'isher River Band of Indians, request· 
ing removal of their missionary, Rev. l~. G. Stevens. It was directed that 
the communication be aclmowletlgerl and the matter refel'l'ed to the 
Board. 

IJetterR 01' Sym}llithy 
The late Rev. W. L. llfacl'ae-

It was directed that a letter of sympathy be sent to the widow and 
son of the latA Rev. W. L. Macrae, who rOI'merly served among the East 
Indians in Bl'itish Columbia. 

'l'he late D1·. G. JiJ. Stanley-

It was also directed that a letter of sympathy be sent to the mother 
of the late Dr. Stanley, for a short time Assistant Medical OfficeI' at the 
Hazelton Hospital. 



5 

'I'he J;ute ~Ir. 1Iul)}h (;Ollllor~, St.udent lJ1sslonnry 

Uesolution of SV'lnpathy-

It was agl'eed that a letter of syml)athy be [orw!ll'ded to the family 
of -the late Mr. Ralph Connors, 

Hospital ancl Me(lical l!lxl)en,~e.~-

It was agreed, on motion, that assistance towards the expenses in 
eonnection with the illness and death of Mr. Connors to the extent of 
$125 be sent to his p'lrents. 

Uesol'lIlion of M(u'Uillte (Jonference Home Mis,~'Wn (Jo1lt'lnittee-

A resolution was I'eceived [I'om the Maritime Conference Home Mis· 
sion Committee "that it ,be a recommendation of the Home Mission Board 
that in case of illness of a student missionary in[OI'lllation of such illness 
be given at once to the Missionary Superintendent in the Presbytery 01' 

Conference where the student is working." 
It was directed that a full explanation of all the circuIllstances pel" 

taining to the illness and death of MI'. Ralph Connors be forwarded to 
the Maritime Conference Home Mission Committee. 

Ag'/! of UeUn!D1ent. of Oi'l\(!~rs of the Uonrd 

A qnestion was raised regarding the interpretation of the resolution 
passed by the' Board at its meeting in April l'e the age of retirement of 
its Omcers. 'fhe I'esolution was as follows: 

"On motion, it was resolved that officers appointed by this Boal'd 
shall retire at the end of the Conference year 
their attainment of the age of seventy years." 

following 

After discussion, it was decided that the resolution be interpreted to 
mean-

"That Omcers of the Board who have attained the age of seventy 
years shall retire on the June 30th following their seventieth birth· 
day," 

J;lmms(l to ~rr .. Jumes Woods to Administer the SIiCr/lllwnts 

The following resolution was received f!'Om the Bay of Quinte Con· 
ference: "That we concur in the recommendation of Belleville Presby· 
tery and we recommend to the Home Mission Board that a special lay 
Drencher's license be granted to Mr, .James Woods to administer the 
Sacraments of Baptism ami the Lord's SUPI)er for one year." 

It was agreed that this recommendation be sent forward to the sub· 
Execntive of the General Council, with the approval of the J!lxecutive. 

A I'lwilltmellts 

The following appointments were confirmed: 

Hamilton, Ail Peoples' Mission, .. , Doys' Workel', Rev. W, J, Byers, B,A" 
B.D, 

Winnipeg, All Peoples' Mission ",Miss DOI'othy Sclmuffler; hom August 
. 1st; salary, $1,000 pel' year. 

Lumby. B,C. . ..... , ...... , .. , ... Lay Supply-Mr. Hugh Ramsay, 



6 

Brandon Indian Residential 
School ....................... SeniOl' Teacher- ·Mr. Wm. Reid. 

Brandon Indian Residential 
School ....................... Intermediate Teacher-}l' . .iss Viola 

Daly. 
Poplar River Indian Mission, 

Manitoba .................... ll'lissionary Teacher-Mr. James 
Taylor. 

Gods' Lake Indian Mission, 
Manitoba .................... Rev. H. Egerton Young. B.A. 

Pekangecum Indian Mission, 
Manitoba .................... Missionary·teacher-Mr. Walter 

Mutch. 
Norway House Indian Mission, 

Manitoba .................... Rev. Edgar M. Baird, B.A. 
Duffield Indian Mission, Alta ..... Rev. W. B. Smith, B.A. 
Goodfisb Lake Indian MisSion, 

Alberta ...................... Rev. H. W. Stevinson. 
Port Simpson Indian MiSSion, 

British Columbia ............ Rev. T. C. Colwell, B.A. 
Cape Mudge Indian Mission, 

British Columbia ............ Rev. M. F. Eby, B.A. 

Berens IUV61' Indian Mission, Manitoba.-The Secretaries were given 
authority to make the appointment when a suitable supply is found, the 
Rev. J. W. Niddrie to carryon the mission work, in the meantime, 011 a' 
monthly basis. 

lndillll }'jelds ill Hritish Columbia 
Kispio:r;-

The Secretaries were authorized to agree to the transfer of Rev. 
R. L. McConnell, B.A., from Kitamaat to Kispiox. 

Kitallwat-

The Secretaries were also authorized to agree to the transfer of Rev. 
J. T. Burchill from Kispiox to Kitamaat, for one year. 

POl't Esgington-

It was agreed to offer Rev. J. P. Westman, Superannuated minister, 
the app~intlllent to Port ESSington, on condition that the grant shaH not 
exceed $2.40, the Board to be responsible for the transportation of Mr. 
and Mrs. Westman from Vancouver, estimated at $50. It was further 
agreed that if this arrangement does not go into effect. the Secretaries be 
given authority to mal{e another appointment. 

ResolutIon of SuskatcheWlIll Confercnce nomc 1\[issioll C9mmittee 

The Saskatchewan Conference referred to the Board of Home Mis· 
sions a resolution of Sabkatchewan Conference I'lome Mission Committees 
with regard to the treatment of sUPllosedly "self·sustaining" charges. 
(See page 63.) This was referred to the Board. 



7 

Itllllllll WOI'k, -nlont,renl 

The following resolutions of the Montreal Presbytery Home M issioll 
COlllmittee, held June 9th, were presented: 

"(a) 'l'hat we I'ecommencl to the iDxecntive of the Presbytery 
that the resignation of Rev. A. Bersani be accepted. 

"(b) 'l'hat we apply to the lDxecutive of the Board of Home Mis­
sions for a supply for the Church of the Redeemer and recommend 
placing Mr. Bersani elsewhere. 

"(c) That through the Presbytery we request a grant of approxi­
mately $30 II month to provide a suitable p,lI'sonage for the Minister 
of the Italian Church." 

A subsequent letter was received from Dr. Lloyd Smith, nmlring other 
suggestions. The J!]xecutive decided: 

(1) 'fhat the I~xeclltive agree to the plan of MI'. ilersan i to .ha ve 
Professor Scalera care for his work during his holidays-MI'. Bersani 
to he responsible for the lattel"s remunenttion; and that' the matter 
of an exchange between Mr. Bersani anrl Mr. Gnaltieri be left in the 
hands of the Secretaries until the next meeting of the mxeclltive, 

(2) That. in view of the fact that Mr, Bersani's relationshiJl to 
the WQL'k is uncertain, the matter of providing a house be defene(1. 

lIospitnl Work 
l!a.{{ord Hos1lital-

He C(t1'C oj inrli!}ent Palients.-It was agreed that, in accordance 
with the principles contained in the suggestions or the Hafford Hosptial 
Board, the (allowing regulations be substituted fOi' those at pre~ent 

obtaining: ' 
"The DircctOl's or Board of Management or the Hafford Hospital 

::;hall, at their Hrst meeting in Janual'y each yea l' and at SHch ot.her 
times as may be necessary, appoint an attending medical, Sllrgical 
and oustetrical staff, the members of which shall hold office dul'ing 
the llleasure of the Directors 01' Board of Management; 

"The Directol's 01' Board of Management shall make arrange­
ments for the medical, l:Hll'gical and obstetrical care o,f the patients 
whel'e the patients are unable to pay therefor; 

",]'he Directors or Board of Management shall have full control 
of the Hospital, including the medical, surgical and obstetrical st,lff 
thereof." 

G CO'l'!}C M cIJougall 11 OSllitlLl-

Appointmcnt oj lI1er/,ical l'ittllCl"intendent .. -It was agl'eetl that DI'. 
I,;. A, Macr~eall -be appointed Medical Superintendent of the Geol'ge 
McDongall Hospital, Smoky Lake, at a salary of $2,500, and house. 

Gmnt fOT lI1a'intennncc,-A gt'llBt at the rate of $3,000 was voted 
fOl' maintenance of the Hospital. 

A7~tlWTity to tT(I,ngact 1)'Ilsiness with the Uank--Jt was agreed that 
Dr, L, A, MacLean he given anthority to transact husiness with the 
Canadian Banl{ of CommCl'ce on behalf of the Geol'ge McDougall 
Hospital. 



8 

Bella Coola Hospital-

Re Hospital Constitlaio1t.-It was instructed that a communication 
be sent to the Board of Directors of the Bella Coola Hospital to the effect 
that this Board will be glad to continue present relationships with the 
Hospital, provided they accept our Constitution-the local Hospital 
Board to be given to the 15th of August to come to a decision. 

Re Ap'pointment ot Matron.-Action deferred. 

Hazelton Hospital-

Appointment of Assistant DoctoT.-Referred to Secl'etal'ies with 
power. 

Port SimlJSOn Hospital-

Appointment of Medical Sl~l)el·intendent.-Refel'1'ed to Secretaries 
with power. 

Busts for l'uyment of Grunt to Newly Ordained J)Ien 

It was .decided to follow the usual practice in determining the basis 
(or payment of grant to newly ordained men who supply a mission field 
between the time of graduation and the close of the Conference year, if 
they are then to go to another field. 

Grants From Central Emergency .Fund 

It was reported that at this date 138 congregations had contributed 
$3,498.60, which, added to the balance of $1,462.30 brought forward from 
1936, totalled $4,960.90. Out of this Fund, grants totalling $775 had been 
made to 15 men and after deducting cost of literature, contribution 
envelopes, etc., there remained a 'balance of $4,014.10. In view of this, 
the Executive decided that not more than $2,000 should be voted in grants 
at this time, in fairness to the men who wiII not make application until 
the end of the year. 

Grants given before the meeting of the Executive were approved, 
as follows: 

Pres bytery 

Account ot 193(;: 

Field Minister Amount 

Annapolis ........... Granville Ferry ..... E. W. Forbes 
Quebec-Sherbrooke .. , Bury ............ : .. C. C. Gilbert 
Belleville .....•..... W. Huntington ...... H. A. Turner ....... . 
Renfrew ..........•• Blakeney .......... G. D. Empey ....... . 
Middlesex ......•.... JJondon, Erskine .... S .• r. Thompson .... . 
Middlesex ........... Newbury ............ James McCrea ..... . 
Birtle ............... Clan William ....... Robt. G. Thompson .. 
Edmonton ........... Westmount-Chalmers.A. D. Richard ..... . 

Account ot 1937: 

$50.00 
75.00 
75.00 
75.00 
25.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 

Simcoe .............. Penetanguishene '" .F. G. Stotesbury .... 25.00 
Rock Lake ......... Ninga ............... B. W. Allison ....... 50.00 
Estevan ............. Alameda ............ It Y. Tindale ........ 50.00 
Kindersley .......... Alsask .............. Mrs. Frank Yates .. 50.00 
Swift Current ....... Abbey .............. A. E. Gingrich ...... 100.00 
Wilkie .............. Adanac ............. W. G. Mahon........ 50.00 

$775.00 



!) 

The following grants were voted by the Executive: 

Annapolis ........... Gl'ltllville I~erry .... N. Cole ............ . 
Cumherland ....•.••• Wentwol·th .......... David Coburn ....... . 
Miramichi , .........• l3Iack River ......... John I. Morrison ... . 
MOllcton , ...... : ..... Baie Verle .......... Geo. W. Tilley ..... . 

50.UO 
25.00 
40.00 
25,00 

PI'ince Ed. Island ... Dumlns ............. Alexander Firth .... 100.00 
Sydney ............. Cape North ........ A. S. Murray ........ 50.00 
Windsor .......•...• Avondale ........... J. A. T. Hart 25.00 
Yarmouth .........•• Clyde River ........ A. J. H. Fmser ..... . 
Grey ................ Heathcote ........... Thomas R. White ... . 
Grey ................ Owen Sound, First .. William Howey ..... . 
Grey ................ Temple Hill ........ Arthur A .. Jenner ... . 
Simcoe .............. .Penetallgllishelle .... F. G. Stoteshnry ... . 
Toronto Centre .: .•. Lansing ........ : ... T. G. MeA leer ..... . 
Haldimalld ......... King Lake .......... W. D. Lee ......... . 
Simcoe ............. Angns .............. A. P. Stanley ...... . 

50.00 
50.00 
75.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
75.00 
25.00 

Brandon ............ Beresford ........... .JmlleA Savage ...... 2,5'.00 
Portage Itt 'Prairie ., Petrel ............... r. Ii'. H. Barbel' ...... 25.00 
Ilock Lal,e ......... Ninga .............. R W. Allison .,....... 50.00 
Arcola .............. Arcola .............. W. H. Black 150.00 
I~stevan ............. Alameda ............ R. Y. Tindale ........ 50.00 
Kindersley .......... Loverna ............ James A. Card ...... 100.00 
Kindersley .......... Alsasl, .............. Mrs. Franl, Yates .... 100.00 
Qu'Appelle .......... Wapella ............. John Cr. Bitcon ...... 50.00 
Regina .. , .......... Sixth Avenue, ....... W .. J. Byers ........ 50.00 
Saskatoon ........... Ardell .............. H. J. Snell ......... 150.00 
Swift Current ....... A,bbey .............. A. 1<::. Gingrich ...... 50.00 
Wilkie .............. H.ockhflven .......... G. W. B. ,r ... illton .... 100.00 
Wainwright ........ Irma ................ K F'. Kemp ....... . 50.00 
Vancouver ......•... Lynn Valley ........ J. Wesley Millel' 
Westminster ........ Clayburn .... : ....... D. Donaldson 

Action was deferred on requests frolll the following: 

/'j'csl!ylcry Cha.1'{fc Minis/,cj' 

100.00 
50.00 

$1,840.00 

Cumherland .................... Northport ............... W. S. Loring 
Cumberland .................. , ,Port Gl'eville ......... A. J. H. Frasel' 
Tnverness·Gnyshoro ............. Mulgr<tve ..... , ...... . A. .1. Reynolds 
III vel'l1ess·Guyshoro ............. Strat.hIOl·ne .......... Rnssell McSween 
Yarmouth ................ , ..... Port 1ft TOllr ........ W. H. li'ol'sythe 
Renfrew ........................ Bathllrst-Maborly ........ R .. r. Merriam 
Renfrew ....................... Middleville .......... E. D. Snelgrove 
TOl'OlltO Centre ..............•... ~easide ................ fl. J. MacKay 
QlI'Appelie .................... SlIllll1lerherry ......... A. C. Morrison 
Westminster ................... Fort I~angley .......... J. fl. Hobbins 

llc neq!£cflt j1'om ]lev. 1'. W. Iluflilell.-No action. 

A rlclitional (h'vnls-

Tho Se'cretaries were given authot·ity to pay additional gt'ants [l'om 
the Central mmergency Fund in the intet'val between thiR and the next 
meeting of the Executive. 



10 

PJWPER!I'Y C.LAIUS 
BONAVlS'l'A: 

Hillview an(~ Little Heart·s Ease.-A11 additional $50 was granted for 
boat. 

TWILl,INGATE: 

St. Anthon1/.-A 11 additional $50 was allowed for new boat. 

MONTREAL PUESBYTEIlY: 

St. Columba IIOll.se.-Presbytcl'y I'ccommended .n grant of $40.65 for 
special electric wiring, as required by the city. Agreed, 

ChUTCh of All No.tions.-Presbytery also recommended a grant of 
$149.38 to meet cost of similar compulsory repairs to electric wiring in 
this building, Agreed, 

.(jl·eenfi('ld Pm'Ie,-Action was deferred until more definite information 
is procured on 'Presbytery re(Jnest that "a sufficient amount be released 
from the e(Jnity which Greenfield Park supposes it has in the Community 
House property, in order tlIat the cost of repairs may be met." 

Caughna'U)aga,-It was agreed that the necessary work in connection 
with the sewage system and well, costing abont $150 and recommended 
by the Home Mission Committee of Presbytery, should be done under the 
supervision of the Superintendent of Missions. 

MUSKOKA: 

Gillson Bese1·ve-C1i:/.t1·ch.-On the recommendation of Presbytery, a 
gl'nnt qf $75 was made for repairing aud decorating the church, at a 
cost of $210 for materials, of which $135 has been raised by the 
congregation. 

Sn.rcoE: 

Ru.lIw-Ch1t1'ch.-PI'esbytery recommended a: grant of $50 for repairs 
to the church, the people to raise the balance of $25 required, It was 
agreed to mal,e a gl'ant of $25. . 

TKMISKAl\flNG: 

La1'(~T Lalee.-It was agreed, subject to the approval of Presbytcl'y, 
to make a loan of $500, in addition to the grant of $500 passed by the 
Boal'd in April for a church at Larder Lake. 

N01'((.ncla.-On the recommendation of Presbytery, it was agreed to 
make a loan of $3,000 towards the erection of a church. 

TOHON'1'O CENTHE: 

Be(~fo1'(~ Parle OTwrch.-Presbytery approved of the request of this 
congregation "that a reduction in the debt be granted to the sum of 
$10,000 on condition that the congregation agrees to pay the Board the 
sum of $1,000 per year, to be applied on interest and principal, until the 
sum of $10,000 with interest shall be paid in full." Agreed. 

SCllg0{f Cam1)S,-'l'oronto Home Missions Council requcsted a grant of 
$300 to assist in installing electric power for use of stoves and lighting, 
as it is necessary to purchase new stoves. It was agreed to grant $100. 



11 

TOltoN'ro EAS'!': 

01'ecntooo(1 L!vemw Ch1tl'ch.-A grant of $16,2.50 was allowed to covel' 
cost of necellll<tI'Y decorating and repairs which have 'been IlHule, in order 
to rent bn ill! ing to the Y.M .C.A. 

SOG lI'ood,bine Aven1te.-A grant of $11 was voted to covel' cost of 
necessary repairs to t1min. 

NIAGAIlA: 

All PeOl)le,~' M'i.~s·ion.-Presbytery requested a grant o[ $600, to be 
applied towards the establishing of an All 'Peoples' place of worship in 
SL Cathal'ines. It was agreed to make a grant of $400· U1l!1 a loan o( $20(}. 

Ess.;x: 

Wind,sQ1'-Ottawa St1'eet ChuTch.-In the matter of tlle title to lots 
241, 242 and 243. on the south side of Ottawa Street in the City of 
Windsor, in the County of l~ssex and Province of Ontario, according to 
Registered Plan Number 687-Resolved that DI·. R. B. Cochl'fl.lle and OJ'. 
George Dorey be and they are hereby authorized to execute tninsfer from 
The United Church of Canada to Paramount Windsor Theatres Limited 
on behalf of ']'he Board of Home Missions o( The United Church of Can­
ada, and that the execution and delivery of the said conveyance to 
ParamolInt Windsor Theatres, Limited, is approved. 

NOIHV,\Y HOUSE: 

Ne/.Hon J{o1tse.-Agreed to make a grant of $14.fiO to cover cost of 
repairs to the roof of the house owned by the Woman's Missionary 
SOCiety, but used by our minister. 

WI);NII'IW: 

"I.1f) Pa.cijic Avenue, 1\'innipeg.-Supel·intendent requested a grant to 
covel' cost o[ decorating. Agreed to vote $52.10. 

ASRINIBOlA: 

Vcno()o(Z.-It was agreed to accept another $25, in addition to the 
$25 already paid, to covel' interest on 10Hn to the end of 1937. 

RIWINA: 

Rose IIill.-On recommendation of Presbytery, it was agreed to can· 
cel bac\{ interest on church loan, 011 cOn(litiolI tlmt an attelllpt be lIIade to 
I'educe the principal of the debt-$291.82. 

SASKATOON: 

VCT11.(la/e.-Conference Home Mission Committee recommended a 
gmnt or $100 and a loan o[ $100 for lhe purchase of the old school anll 
grounds [or church purposell. Agreed. suhject to PI'eshytery approval. 

YOltK'I~)N: 

Sl)1·ingsi(Ze.-PresbyteI'Y approved the proposal that thi!:l manse be 
sold for $800, the proceeds to be forwarded in payment o( loan and 
interest dne the Board, any other indebtedness again::!t the prO(lel·ty to be 
paid and the balance used (01' HOIlle M iHsion WOI·\{. Agreed, subject to 
terms in Agreement of Sale. which has been approved by the Sub· 
l~()cl1tive of General Council. 



12 

LETHBRIDGE: 

Pictu1'e Butte.-Agreed to loan of $400 for a church, payable in three 
instalments beginning October 1, 19,38. This is approved by Presbytery 
and Home Mission Committee of Conference. 

KA~{LOOPS-OKANAGAN : 

Wcstbank-paTt of Peachland Fielrl.-Formal application has been 
received for a loan of $600 to build a new church-estimated cost $2,000. 
On the approval of the Conference Home Mission Committee, it was 
agreed to make a IC!all of $500. 

PRINCE RUI'~;HT PltEHBYTEHY: 

"Thomas Cl'osby".-It was agreed to grunt $137.36 for overhauling 
the engine, as approved by the Marine Committee. 

Hazelton Ho.~pital.-Dr. WI' inch reported that $4,000 will be needed 
in the near future for very necessary repairs. Action deferred. 

Port Simpson lJiission H01£se.-A grant of $128 was passed to cover 
erection of two water tanks. 

VANCOUVER: 

"Sky Pilot".-Oll the recommendation of the Marine Committee, it 
was agreed to make a grant of $332.49 to cover cost of overhauling of the 
engine. Action was deferred until next meeting of the Executive on the 
request for $600 to repair the hull and put it in fit condition. 

Riverview Ch1tl'ch.-Presbytery requested cancellation of interest on 
loan amounting to $1,196.37 at December 31, 1936, and that the Survey 
and Extension Committee explore tlte situation. Action defelTed until 
next meeting of Executive. 

VWTOIUA: 

St. Ai{lan·.~.-It was agreed to accept $100 now, and $200 by December 
31, 1937, in settlement of loan, wllicl} amounted to $312.43 at December 
31, 1936, and that the intel'est for 1937 be cancelled, subject to approval 
of Presbytery. 

:rUtUN'l'ENANC}; CLUng 
NEWFOUNDLAND: 

Grants Voted '·to J1t1!e, Then Executive."-The following rates were 
continued for the balance of 1937: 

Bonavista ...................... Newtown' 
Carbonear ................ , ..... Victoria ................... . 
Grand Falls .................... Deer Lake ............... ,. 
St. John's ...................... Pouce Cove ............... . 
St. .John's ..... , ...... , ......... Red Bay ................... . 
Twillingate ..................... Musgrave Harbour ., ... , ... . 
Twillingate .. , ...... _ ........... St. Anthony ............. , .. 
Twillingate .................. , .. Summerfm'd ................ . 

Carbonea1' : 

$375.00 
500.00 
200.00 
400.00 
400.00 
500.00 
525.00 
300.00 

Green's H(£rbo1tr.-It was agreed that from July 1st the grant of 
$500 voted to Green's Harbour should be divided as follows: A rate of 
$375 for the supply of GI'een's Harbour and $125 (ill addition to the $25 
votell for Markland) for the supply of Whitbolll'ne and Mal'kland. 



13 

TWJLLINQA'r~;: 

M01·cton·.~ Ha1'!Jom,,-Agreed to allow a rate of $500, dating from 
JUlIuaJ'y 1st last, instead o[ $400 as voted by the Bounj through a misun­
derstanding. 

Ni1J7)er's Ha1·/!our.-An oxtra $25 was voted for travel, retroaotive 
to the first of this year. 

Stwin[Jdalc.-A special grant o[ $50 was voted towards Ule defiCit in 
salary of the 193'6 gl'aduate who has served this field for the past Con­
ference year. 

ANNAI'OLIS: 

Hem' }UVC1' (I?1(1 lJirlliv Neck.-Jt was decided to continue the rates of 
$2,00 and $47'5, respectively, for the remainder of 1937.· 

CUlllu:ItI,ANn: 

P01·t 01·cville.-Presbytery requested a grant at rate of $GOO from 
July 1st. Referred to the Central Emergency Fund. 

FIU~IJEm()'I'oN: 

]{e.~wick Ridfle.-The request for assistance ill meeting 
expenses from Saskatchewan Wal:! refelTed to the office for 
information. 

INVElIN~;SH·G UYSIlOUO: 

moving 
(UI·thel' 

Mabou.-Conferellce Home Mission Committee recommended continua­
tion of grant at rate of $300 for last half of 1937, Agreed. 

St·rathlm·ne.-The request of the Maritime COllference Home Mis­
sion Committee for a grant at rate o[ $3~0 from July was referred to the 
Celltral Emergency Fund. 

MONCTON: 
Huctoltche-Shelliac.-A grant at rate of $200 from July, with $50 for 

travel, was allowed for this amalgamated charge, 
Aillel·t anll Ahna,-Grants at l'atel:! of $425 and $400, respectively, wel'e 

continued fOI' the balance of 1937. 
Iiillsliol'o,-A special grant of $120 was allowed for the supply of 

this charge during the illness of the minister, 
PIlINCt; ]!JUWAllU ISI.AND: 

'Belfa.y/-Helle }~~ve?,,-It was agreed to allow a rate of $100 from July 
1st for a single ordained man. 

IiU1nl)ton.-An application was received for f!ssistance from the Cen­
tral Emergency 11'und. As this is an aid-receiving charge, and the min­
ister has been ill, a special grant of $100 was given fl'om Home Mission 
Funds. 

S'I', STlcl'lIF:N: 

Scotch IUc/fle.-The matter of a grant as from July was referred to 
tho office. 

S\'IlN~:Y : 

(Jal)e NOJ'/,h.-The Executive agreed to allow u rate of $50 from July 
on the basis of an Ordinand. 



14 

MON'I'R~:Ar_ : 

Oa1tghnawaga-Oka.-The minister has been relieved of responsi\}ility 
for teaching, and is assuming the full pastoral work in connection with 
this combined charge. A grant at rate of $1,050 for salary and $150 for 
travel was allowed from July. 

1.1ont?'eal-Ohinese Mission.-It was agreed to allow a rate of $200 
[or the maintenance of this work, as from Junual'y last, the reduction 
having been made \}y the Board through a misunderstanding. 

Valleyfield.-A grant of $37.50 for the March quartel' was allowed. 

QUEBP.C-SUERBIIOOKE: 

Leeds.-T'he request for grants [or moving expelJses and furniture 
was referred to the office. 

Mansonville and West Sheffonl.-The gmnt at rate of $350 was con­
tinued for Mansonville, \}ut the rate of $475 voted for West Sheffon} will 
not be required from July. 

'l'he matter of moving expenses to Mansonville was referred to the 
office. 

Valc(1·Ttie?'.- No action was taken on request for grant 'of $75 for 
furniture. 

BELLEVILLE: 

Ranc?'()ft.-The request for assistance in meeting moving expenses 
[rom Quill Lake, Sask., was referred to the office with power. 

Flinton amI Oloyne.-The request of Pres\}ytery for a special grant 
to the widow of the ministel' was referred to the office for further infor­
mation in regard to the recommendation of the Conference Committee. 

ALtlO~rA: 

Rydal Ra.n.k-Agreed to grant at rate of $300 from July for 1937 
graduate. 

COCfiRANE:: 

Nakina.-Grant at rate o[ $125 for salary and $100 for travel was 
continued. 

MUi;lKoKA: 

Muskoka }I'a-Us and U/fingtol1.-Agreerl to allow grallt at rate of $500 
from July for 1937 graduate. 

NOllnr BAY: 

Ma-(lawaska .. -A grant at rate of $550, plus $50 for tl'avel, was allowed 
(or a single ordained man. 

NilJpissinfJ.-It was agreed to increase grant to rate of $700 for a 
married ordained man, plus $100 fol' travel. 

SlJr1tcetlale.-Reduction in grant to rate of $500 from July was 
approved. 

SUDBURY: 

All People's Mission ana SlIdlnt1'Y Subu1'ba.n.-The new arrangement 
recommended by Presbytery, and the necessary grants were referred to 
the Secretaries with power. 



15 

1"'1':1\1 (BI, A :'IIN"O: 

B01~rlallL(unw.-ContillualioH of travel grant at J'ate of $120 was 
approved to end of September. 

ChftTlIon.-Grant at mte of $1,200 for ministel' and lay assistant was 
continued. 

TOIWNTO EM"!': 

Bi,J'{;helijfc I.'irsl.-Agreed to grant at rate of $300 froll1 July. 

Tl)lWNTO WI·;"'I': 

fi)({'st1Voorl Po,rk.-Grant nt rate of $400 WIlS continued to December 
31st. 

Nortil, Ilnn1l1l1nerlc.-Col1tinnation of fP';1nt at rate of $BOO to elld of 

1D:-I7 was HllpJ'oved. 

HIlUCl,: . 

'l'o/)cnno1'1J.-It was agreed to ullow grant at rate of !jifi!)O from "lily. 
Va/)e Urokcr (I1ul. CollI01/'~ Jja.1}.-On condition that Mr. Kippen min­

isters to both Cape Cl'olcer anti ColllOY'S Bay, and Jives at Cape Croker, a 
grant at rate of $600 fOI' the combined field was passed 

HAMILTON: 

l/WI1l,i./ton-OHICc ClI1/.'/'IJh.-Agreed to continlle grant !It rate pf $250. 
H(1.miitol1···-0li'l)ct.-Continuation of gra.nt at rate o£ $100 was 

approved, to end of 1937. 

l\1I1HlLESf(X: 

.llHdtllcm.is!;,-Gmnt at rate of $75 to April 30t.h was aPllI'oved. 
Dondon-]i'1"iendshil) H01tSe.-It was agreed to allow grunt at ra.te 

of $1,300 [01' salary, plus $300 rent amI $13;{ IIlllintenance, from JlIly. 

DAUPHIN: 

M(L/c,(1.1'Off.-A specia.l grant of $75 was voted to apply on Ralul'y 
deficit. 

Nouw,\y HOllS": 

(Jolls' Lnlce.-Reqllest for grant to purchase flll'lIitlll'e now in nUlIIse. 
belonging to previolls minister, wus referred to the Secretaries, with 
power. 

'\V I i'\NII'I,n: 

Iinrlson.-The matter of grant 1.0 he allowed [rolll .Tilly 1st waR 
refelTed to the office, 

Winnil/C(J-M (w/,in A vcnnc.-The ra te of gran t to be allowed [or last 
half of 19:-17 was refened to the ollice. 

Alil';UN~;TIIY' 

'l'anto.Uoll,-Agl·eed that. grant. at. rate of $250 be continued, slIhject 
to Hp))J'oval of Presbytel'y, for the bala.nce of 1937. 

AUC;OLA: 

T .. '(I.'/II,ll1nnn.-Sllbject 1.0 the approval of Presbytel'y, agreed to con­
tinllation of grant at rate of $300, 



16 

ASSINJDOIA: 

McGol'd.-.d.greed that grant be al rale or $400 from July for single 
on}ained man. 

BATTLI£E'OIlD : 

E(l~m'-'Agreed to allow grant at rate of $125 from July. 
Glaslyn.-Agreed that grant be at rale of $450 from July. 
Rabbit Lalce.-Conference Committee asked grant at rate of $450 

from July. Agreed. 

JiJSTEVAN: 

Gainsbo1·o.-Agreed to continue grant at rate of $300. 

KAilISACK: 

Buchanan.-Grant at rate of $400 from July 1st was approved. 

KIND£:RSL£:Y: 

Major.-Agreerl to grant at rate of $15 per monlh for lay supply'. 
Herschel.-Presbytery requested special grant for first half of 1:J37. 

Referred to the office witli power. 

Moos~; JAW: 

D1'in1cwatcr.-Agreed to grant at rate of $200 from July. 
Par1cbC!l.-Agreed to continuation of grant at rate of $350. 
Keelcr.-Agreed to gmnt of $25 for first quarter of 1937. 

PIlINC£: ALIlEllT EAST: 

Elders/cy.-Agreed to grant at rate of $750 fl'om July on single 
ordained basis. 

]{1ulson Bay J1t1Lction.-(a·i)Agreed to grant at rate of $470 for 
1937 graduate. (a-U) Request for grant for rent was referred to the 
office. 

(b) Agreed to pay return expenses of Rev. L. B. ,]'hornton, who is 
returning East after two years' service on this charge. 

Pleasantdale.-Agreed to continuation of grant at rate of $475 for 
married lay supply. 

WMte F'ox.-Agreed to grant at rate of $750 from July 1st, for mar­
ried minister. 

PlUNCE ALBERT WEST: 

Gantooocl.-Agreed to grant of $75 for winter supply. 
Smc(tton.-Agreed to grant at rate of $700 from July. 

Qu' ApPELl.E: 

Kennedy-Langban1c.-Grant at rate of $350 from July was approved, 
Sumnwl-ben'Y.-The request of the Conference Committee for a grant 

of $200 was referred to the Central Emergency Fund, 

SASKATOON: 

Rladworth.-Continuation of grant at rate of $325 was approved. 
Bosthern.-Agl'eed to contin nation of grant at rate of $350. 
frlt~dcn.-Agreed to grant at rate of $400 from July. 



17 

SIIAUNAVON: 

AneroW.-Conference Committee asked grant ut rate of $600 [rom 
.July 1st. Agreed. 

Umckcn.-Grant at rale of $500 fl'om .July 1st was allowed . 

• )'lUt1L1HtVOn.-Continuatioll of grant at ..ate of $300 was approved. 

SWII"1' CUHBI,NT: 

Neville.-Agreed to grant. at rate o[ $600 for married ministel' [rom 
July. 

VanrJ1w1'(/,.-Agreed to continue grant at rale of $250 for malTied hlY 
SUllply. 

DItUM 111~l.I,lm: 

En(/,iamu.-Grant. of $36 was voted (01' lay supply for the summer. 

E1!H! 01'1'1'01'1: 

'l'clJonlvillc.-Presbytery asked that this be made a married onblined 
man's field. No action. 

ST. PAUL: 

Honn1Jvillc.-Conlinuation of grant at !'ate of $925 was approved. 

Vilna..-Grant at I'ate of $650 was continued for t.his year's gra(luate, 
if needed. 

STIC'!"I'!,EH: 

Naeo.-Superintendent requested silecial grant for first half of 1937, 
to apply Oll saiary deficit. RefelTed to the office with power. 

WA!NWI!ltlllT: 

iJ,'(lllc1·lon.-Agreed to allow grant at I'ate' of $250 for malTied minister 
f!'om July. 

Al.m:I!TA CONI"I';lmNcE: 

oj Gl'ants,--Superintell(\ent requested that office be 
empowered to adjust. grants, providing totals are not increased. No 
actiOll, 

KAlIII~nOl's·OI\AXA(1AN : 

Chine,H! M'ission, f((l.1nloops.-Question of provIsIon for student supply 
during furlongh of MI'. Cheong from October to March was referred to 
the offiee with power. 

PlIlNClc RUPI';Il'l': 

An1Jo:!;.Ste1O(l.rl.-Continuation of gmnt. at I'ate of $950 f:or salary and 
$175 for U'avel was allowed. 

liislJi,ox.-Agreed that grant shonld stand as voted 'by Board. 

PorI Sim.1JSOn-/I'nrnishinlls.-Agreed to gmnt of $112 for pUI'cl13SC of 
fUl'l1itute from Mr. Love. 

POTt Essinuton,-Agreed t.o grant o( $240 for salary of SlIperannuat.ed 
minist.er, and $50 for transportation to the Ilchl. 

7'a./f,1tsh.-Adjustment of this gnmt. was referred 'to the office. 



18 

VANCOUVER: 

Cape Mlulge.-Agreefl to allow grant at rate of $150 from July. The 
request of the Marine COl1lmitLee for grant of $50 travel on the fjr.!ld was 
referred to the next Executive. 

VICTORIA: 

Coaoiehan Lake.-Continuatiol1 of grant at rate of $1,000 was 
approved. including rent. 

Ladysrnith.-Agreed to continue grant at rate of $300. 

ParksvUle.-Agreed to continue grant at rate of $750, including l·ent. 

Q!£(I,lic1t1/b.-Continuation of gmnt at rate or $400 for salary, and $50 
travel, was approved. 

West Coast MaT'ine.-Grant at rate of $1,050 was continued. 

Ga/wiola Island.-Agreed to grant of $50 for supply by superannuated 
minister. 

Cumberland-Ja,lJanese.-Question of grant for winter supply was 
referred to the office for adjustment. 

WESTlI[lNSTJ,R,: 

Nm·th Bencl.-The matter of grant was referred to the office for 
adjustment. 

}\ djolll'lIl1lent 

The meeting adjourned, the Chairman pronouncing the benediction. 

D. C. M.\CGIU:l:OII. HlI!AlIl HULl" 

Cha'innan. J1f in'ltte S eere tary. 

DIGEST (fF ilIINUT}~S, EX.ECUTIVE 01<' TH E ROAnn 01<' 

HOllIE lUISSIONS, September SrI!, 19:J7 

The Executive of the Board of Home Missions met in the Committee 
Room of the Home Mission Offices, on Friday, September 3, 1937, at 
1.30 p.m. 

PTesent-Revs. D. C. MacGregor, D.D., Chairman; R. B. Cochrane, 
D.D.; George Dorey, D.D.; W. H. Sedgewick, D.D.; Bruce Gray, Hjram 
Hull. B.A.; Messrs. Fred Mann and Alex. Johnston. 

The Chairman constituted the meeting with pl·ayel'. 

Rev. Hiram Hull was elected i\1inutc Secretary. 

Communicllthm s 

Communications were presented from the [ollowing: 

(l) Revs. A. Lloyd Smith and J. R. Watls, regretting absence on 
accollnt of other engagements. 

(2) Rev. W. S. Godfrey, reporting that he had visited the .family of 
the late Mr. Ralph Connors and enclosing letter from Mrs. Connors, in 
appreciation of the Board's help anti sympathy in connection with the 
death of hel' son. 



19 

IJI~th~rs 1I1H1 ICcsolllUOII of SYlilIHIUIY 

The Secl'etaI'ies ,were requested to sentI lelters of sympathy to the 
families of the following: 

(1) 'flHl Inte Rev. GeOl'ge Peck, or Bothanie ji'l'eltch ChuI'ch, Moutreal. 
(2) The late Rev, G, M, Clayton, formerly at Caradoc Indian MisBioll, 
(3) The late Rev, .J. M, Hodgsou, formel'ly llliuister at Madawu!3ka, 
Ontario, 
(4) ')Vhe late Rev, Simon Fraser, formerly in Ji:ast Indian WOl'lc 
(5) 1'he late Hev, C, J, Gall, minister at ]i'liuton aud Cloyne, Ont. 

also to-
(6) Rev, A, R, Aldrige, 1·lome MisBioll Convener of Calgary Presby­

tery. whose wife has recently passed away, 
'l'he l(t/,e Nev, 11', 11, 8!.evcns-

A l'esolulion eX]Jre:;sing sYlllpathy ill conncction with the death of 
Rev, W" H, Stevclls, IllllUig,ratiol1 CIIHplain at the Port of Quebec, was 
adopted, and it was dirccted that a COllY of the resolution ;JllOUld be sent 
to Mrs, Stcvcns, 

Sll1t,llIIUlIIf. He FiIllIlW4:S 

A statcment was prcscntcd showing cxpenditures of thc Board for 
the six months ending .Julle 30th, 

C;ulldiUOIIS ill West.4!I'1I l::lIlada 

Stu,tcment bu D1', ])01'ey-

Dr, Dorey on conditions ill the dricd-out arcas of Saskatche-
wan, having recently visited the provilIcc, The l~xccutive was also 
advised of conditions ill AlbeI'ta, as reporte(l ill cOlTeSIlOlidelIcc (rolll Dr. 
Powell, 

Rcgol'ltl'ion 1.0 Su.b·l!Ju;cc1LllVe Of Genc1'o,l (Jo1£1u.;il-

A !'tel' (]iSClIssioll. thc following resolution was adopted: 
Whercm; the l!:xecnt.ivo of t.hc Board of Home Missions, at its moet· 

ing on the 29th of .TIllIe, ttIlllointed DI', DOl'CY to visit Sa~lmtchewan to 
study the dronght situation and report; 

And 'Whereas 011 hiH retul'll. Dr, Dorcy report.cd 1.0 the lllxecutive on 
SClltellJ heI' :~I'd: 

(1) That. the dI'ought conditions t.his year involve the largest 
arca that has yet HulTcrcd and that the inl.ellsity and cOlllpleteness of 
the drought are greatcr than has yct hccn cxperienccd, 

(2) That in the COnfel'()llCe of Saslmtchewan 14 Presbytcl'ies out 
of a t.otal of 18 are scriollsly affectcd, 

(:q That in thiA area, out of a total of 23:J llllHt.OI'al charges, 
sorved by yearly sllPlllics, oJ'{hline(\ 01' othenvise, 140 ai(l·]'eceivillg 
Chal'g,cK will reqllire '!Jcsides $49,GOO all'cady voted in regula!' gnmts, 
un additional sum 1'01' 1!):17, estimatcd at $25,710, to build the stipend 
of ministers to the minimum aimed at by t.he Board at its Anllllal 
Meetiug in t.he spring, 

(4) That in the same aI'ea, 61 charges lIP to the prescnt, sup-
1)Qsc(lIy sclf·supporting, will l'e(juil'c :In cHtimuted total or $9,5[,0 for 
the sa]llC pnrpose, 



20 

And Whereas, in addition, four Presbyteries in the Con~el'ence oe 
Alberta are also suffering t'J:Om !;erious drought, so much so that Dr. 
Powell, the SUllerintendent of Mi!;sions, reports that $4,200 additional 
will be required for aid-receiving charges in these Presbyteries and $1,000 
for nominally self-supporting congregations; (these estimated special 
needs in Saskatchewan and Albel:ta for 1937 totalling $40,460); 

And Whereas, the Super.ntendents estimated that in these. same 
areas at least $12,000 over the amounts granted for 1937 will be required 
for the first months of 1938; 

And Whereas, the total appropriation from t.he Missionary and Main­
tenance Fund for this year to the Board of Home Missions has already 
been voted; 

And Whereas, the Board of Home Missions has, during t.he last few 
years, transferred from its reserves, yearly, Slims alllounting to between 
$20,000 and $25,000 each year all]Jroximately half of which were needed to 
sU]lplement salaries in Conferences other than Saslmtchewan and Alberta; 

And Whereas, since it is clem' tlmt there is no assurance tbat crop 
conditions in Westerll Canada will be normal in the neal' futnre, the 
Board of Home Missions is of the opinion, if further possible emergeneies 
are to be met, ~t would not be safe to transfer from Reserves to current 
account more than ill the previolls years of depression and drought; 

And Vvhereas, this meallS that only about $10,000 from Home Mis­
sion Funds is available for use ill the present emergency in Saskatchewlln 
and Alberta; 

Therefore, the l~xecutive of the Board of Home Missions requests the 
Sub-Executive of the General Council to authori7,e, through the COIUllllIS 

of The New Outlook alHl in sueh otller ways as may be thought wise, a 
special appeal to the whole Church for at least ~40,000; this extra amount 
10 be admillHtercd by the Board of Home MissionE, along with its regular 
share 0f the Missionary and Maiutenance Fund and the Central 
ITImergency Fund. 

It was agreed that the Chairman of the Board and the Secl'etal'ies 
should present this matter to the Sub-Executive of the General Conncil. 

A 11llOinhncnts 

The following appointments were conflrllled: 

Robertson House, Winni)leg ... " Miss Margnerite Corner-Kindergar­
ten Worker IInder the WOIlw.n's 
Missionary Society. 

Kispiox Indian Mission, B.C, .. , Rev. .T. W. A. Stinson-Missionary-
teacher. 

Norway House Residential School. Mr. Alex. Smith-Senior Teacller. 
Edmonton Residential School Mr. 'rhos. E. Weir, Senior 'reacher, 
Edmonton Residential School ... Miss Gwendolyn Telfers, Junior 

Teacher. 

I,clnc of Absence, ne,', .J. T, llJael(lI), 

On motion, the Executive expressed itself as favorable to the reqnest 
of Rev .. J. I. MacKay. Superintcndcnt of the Church or All Nations, 
Toronto, that he be given leave of absence, with salary, for four months 



21 

next spring, ill onlel' timt he might visit n number of countries in Elll'ope, 
in the interellts of the work among New Canadians, 

The fnrther (Illestion or an allowance towards expenses was left to 
the consideration of the next meeting or the mxecutive, 

}lazclton IfON1)ilal- ][OSl,UlIl Work 

He A1)1lOintm.ent 01 Assistant lJoGtm',-Refel'red to lhe Secretaries, 
Revised Autllo1"1ly 1m' c01Lcl,1£ctin{j Husine,~g w'ith the IJan1c.-A resolu­

tion was adopted, giving Dr, L, B, WI'inch authority to conduct business 
with the ltoy,tl Bank of Canada, Smithers, B.C" as Medical Superinten­
dent instead of liS Acting Medical Superintendent. 

It was decided that it would not be advisable to accede to DI', 'VI'inch's 
request tllat he be given the [JI'ivilege of delegating lhis authority to 
the Secretary or other suitable person dUl'ing his absence on holidays 01' 

for other cause, 

Bella Cool(1. Hosl)ital-

It was reported thnt the Bella Cootu Hos[)itat Boa 1'(\ had intimated 
that they were not able to aceept the conditions laid dowll by the Execu­
tive oll"lune 29th, It was, therefore, resolved that they should be notified 
!.lUlt 01', Galhraith had been offered the position of Superintendent of the 
Port Silllpllon Hospital to succeed nl', Perry, and that the Hoanl of Home 
Missions of The United ChUrch considel'el! that theil' l'clution to the Bella 
Coola HOSllital was dissolved aHO!' September 30th, next. 

1'01'1, S'im1)SOn ll081!ital-

Heti'rc'ment of ])1', A., }i], PerTY nncl A1!1lo'intmcnt of 8w;eeSSOT,-DI', 

Perry having intimated his desire to be I'elieved or the Illlllerintendency 
of the POl't Sim]lson Hospital on September 15th, it was agl'eed that we 
olTor the pOHition of Modical Superintendent of this HOSllita\ to DI', .T, D, 
Galbraith. now Snpel'intendent of the Bella Coola Hospital; tIle appoint­
ment to date from October 1st. 

'1'1'(lVell'inll 1~:1;1)c?ISCS of 7)1', l'c1'1'1I,-T1I vicw of the f:let thal Dr, Perry 
lHld served five yellrl'l, it was agreed to ]lay his tl"avellillg' expenses to the 
I~ast. 

1~a1non'I, If OSlJUal-

It was agl'eed to forward to the Sux,E]xecntive of the Genel'al Conllcil, 
with approval, the reqnest of the Lamont. Puillic Hospital that 01', A, R 
Archer be granted a limited P,owel' o[ Attorney for the collection of 

certai n aCCOlln ta, 

Oem'fle Jjf e]Jolt{Ja,ll 1I oSllilal-

The ullpointment of Mi!;s Lucille McAllist.er as Mat.roll of t.he George 
McDougall HORpital was confirmed, 

Umwlutlolls of Nol'\\'JIy UOllse l'.'eshytery 

The following ,'esolutiolls passe<i at the meeting of Nonvay I-Iollse 
Pl'eshytery on ,Junc 11th, 1!l37, we I'e referred to the Secretaries for 
report to the Board: 

"(1) '!,Imt It slII'vey of t.he whole field o[ Indian 'Vol'lc he made 
snch as waH fOl'lllel'ly made ill the edneal iOlllll fielll. 

~ 



22 

"(2) That definite training be provided for new missionaries 
entering the Indian Work. 

"( 3) That the Home Mission Board state its llOlicy re Roman 
Catholic aggression, for the guidance of missionaries." 

Uesolutioll of Brit.ish Columbia (;ollf(lrell(l(~ 

'l'he following resolution, passed at the last meeting of the British 
Columbia Conference, was refen'ed to the Board: 

"After a discussion on the financial difficulties of many Home 
Missionaries, it was moved by Rev. W. R. Brown, duly seconded, 
and agreed that this Conference memorialize the General Council or 
whatever authorities are concerned, that, inasmuch as the cost of 
living has increased thirty per cent. in British Columbia in the past 
four years, the minimum salary of $1,200 be increased to $1,400 or 
$1,500. 

Spirit nh'er "'arlll 

The question of the leasing of the Spirit River Farm was referred to 
the next meeting of the Executive. 

Travelling Expenses of lir. Herbert D. Hlirner 

It was agreed to make a grant of $50 toward the travelling expenses 
of Dr. H. D. Barner, who, aftel' supplying at the Bella Bella Hospital 
during Dr. Darby's absence 011 furlough, is returning to the East. 

TmllligraUolI ClIlIlllllillC)" tlnebec 

Oontinuation Of Grant to Wi(loU) of 1111'. stevens-

It was agreed to continue the grant for six months to the widow of 
Rev, W. H. Stevens, formerly Port Chaplain at Quebec. 

~t1Tange1nents 101' Can'ying on Wm'/(:-

It was reported that Rev. A. R. Wal'l'en, the Anglican Port Chaplain, 
had been taking care of some of Mr. Steveus' work during his illness, and 
that Mr. Ii'. C. Crossman, a member of the Immigration Staff at Quebec, 
had been writing up the lists of immigrants and .forwarding them to the 
Home Mission Office. 

The question of rellluneration for Mr. 'Warren and Mr. Crossman 
was referred to the Secretaries, with power. 

AIJ1)ointn~ent 01 OhalJZain­

Referred to th'e Board. 

COljnaleetzlI Uesil\(lIItilll School Electric IJight Acconut 

In the matter of the account for arrears submitted by the British 
Columbia Electric Railway COlllpany against the Coqualeetza Residential 
School. it was decided to ask the Secretary to secure the best legal advice 
in BI·itisl! Columbia. 



23 

4)elltl'lll EIIWI'gCII(:Y 1<'111111 
(JU11111(t1'a/.ive i:!ta.telnent-

A COl1lparali ve statement (01' 1!l;{{; allll l!l:n, to date, was submitted, 
Hhowing number of enfJuil'ie~ [01' envelopeH a.nd pamphlets, also contribu­
tions received. Pltyments to September 1, 1 !l:l7, amounted to $2,772,80, 

VOti11fJ of (;1'(I.nl.s-

'rhe following; grants were votecl from t.he Central l<imel'gency ji'und: 

Pl'CS/)lIlIWJj FIe/It 

Bermuda .""""" Centml ",."", .. , 
Cumberland .. , ..... 
Qnebec·Sh erbrool{e 
Quebec·Sherbrool{e . 

POI·t Greville , .... . 
Bury " ........... . 
Without Charge .," 

II1'inistc1' 

Rev . .I. ·M. 
llev. A, .J. 

HOI'. C. C, 

.4 111.01tnt 

SI)l'oule.. $5000 
H. Ii'r:uier 35,00 

Gilbert. .. 2500 

.July and August ... ReI'. J. A. Smith 25.00 
25.00 
50.00 

Prince Aillert ...... Davis , ... , .......... ltev. G. H. Lon] 
Qu'Appel!e ..... , ... 1\1aryfielll·ji'airlight . Hev. C. M. Bater 

I'IWI'.;WI'¥ (;I,ABIS 
MONTHI,A L PHESIIYT1"W: 

G01n1ll.11.nU1/ H07tSe. Mont1'ea./.-Accept.:1nce of an offer of $!l,OOO, pay­
ahle $3,000 cash and the halance at the !'Ute o[ $1,000 per year. with 
interest at six pel' cent" was recommended by the Ii'inance and I!:xten­
sion Board, for this building. It was also. l}}'ol)Osed that $2,500 of the 
proceeds be available for Greenfield Park Church. 

On motion, it was agl'eed to ~ell Oil the above terms, subject to ~tCtion 
of Pre~hytery and the Sub·mxccutive of the General Council. 

On motion, it was also agreed to grant $2.500 o[ the proceeds 1.0 

Greenfield PHrk United Church; balance o[ cash to be llsed to Imy current 
taxes. 

Rc halance: the IDxeclltive expres!5ed thc opinion that the disllOsition 
of this, a,fter paying the amount due to the I~illance and Extension Board 
for carrying the »rO]lerty. Hhould he at the di:ljlOflal or the Board of Home 
Missions and that another or other congreg!}lions in Montreal might 
sha re ill these proceeds. 

TI'~l\I JRI{A ~I INO: 

iAJn/,(!r Dnke.-lt Was requested that the loa,n of $!i00 yoted [01' It 

church should be withont interegt, provided it is rep:lid ill one yeur. 
Agreed. 

Co://1,'/) :'Htc. 'I'mn1ska'IILillfj [~(/,ke.-A grant o( $100 was asked. to huy 
an additional lot for Lornline Camp. Agreed. 

1-IIJI)SON n" Y: 

{i'lin Pion asked that the loan receiverl ill 1932 he cancelled, if $300 
is PH id in cash. Agreed to accept JI.:l50. 

NOIIII'AY T·Ioul'll':: 

[Attie 01'u,ncl llfl,l/i(I.v.-A grant of HllllrOximately $1!i0 was voted for 
repairs to the parsollage, incllHling freight. 



24 

POll'PAGE LA PHAIRm: 

'''!1winghill.--Presbytery rccommended that the whole loan be can­
celled, together with interest. Referred t.o Board. 

BW'nside-Thc SUllerintendent reported that this congregation might 
accept an arrangement. by which the total loan would be repaid in ten 
annual instalments, Agreed, 

WINNIPEG; 

j[cLean M"ission.-The SuperIntendent of Missions reported that 
un'expected repairs had to be made, amounting to $19.25, Allowed. 

Point Dougla.s,-Immediate repairs were found to be necessary to 
the roof of this bnilding, amounting t.o $20.35. Allowed. 

ASSINHOIA: 

IHnc{£id.-On request, it was agreed to accept $25, rent of manse, to 
apply on the principal of this loan, • , 

PllINC~: ALm;nT WI')ST: 

DO'llwemy.-1t was requested that $100, recently forwarded, be applied 
on principal of the loan, instead of interest, this being in accordance with 

, the terms of a bequest. Agreed. 

GIIANDF: PIlAtRlE: 

De7Jolt.-Pl·esbytery asl,ed the Board to accept $100 in full payment 
of debt., if paid in 1937. Agreed. 

P~:ACE RIn:n: 

J[in1~so.-Presbytery recommended Umt the Board accept $80 in pay­
ment of debt, if sent in 1937. Agreed, 

ST. PAUL: 

Bonnyville.-The Trustees of Duclos School wish to build a teacher­
age on a piece of land on the church gronnds, 50 feet by 200 feet, about S5 
feet from the manse. Action deferred, 

VANcouv.;n: 

"Sky Pilot,"-Repairs, amonnting to at least $600 are necessary. 
Agreed to allow a grant of $600, and up to $50 additional, if requirecl. 

"Bl·oaclcastel·."-Superintendellt forwarded account, covering cost of 
repairs and painting, totalling $47.13. Allowed. 

VICTOHIA: 

Cowichan Dakc.-The Executive of Presbytery authorized the sale 
of the church lot to School Trustees for $250 cash, together with the 
schOOl building, which will be used as a church. Agreed. 

"Melvin Swartout."-$53.43 was allowed for a new stove. 

Jl(AINTllNANC"~ CLAllUS 
ST. JOHN'S PH~jSBYTEHY: 

_Gospel Mission-St. John's.-Superintendent requested a grant of 
$6.00 per Sunday [or student supply, Deferred, fOl' further information. 



25 

MONTI"'AL: .. 
Be/JI[I,1I1e.-Agreed to continne grant for six months to the widow of 

the Inte Hev. OeOl'ge Peck, who died .July 271h. 

QUI':B1cC-S III.:I!I!B{)O 1\ Ie; 

PlI!i1U1Js1m'l"fj.-Agl'ced to pay $25 (01' the S<JIltembel' quarter, the 
Hnlicipated arrangement with thc Anglican Church not having becn 
eiTecled. 

lIf(l.nsonvWe.-Agreed to contlrlll payment of ~2;{.00 on account of 
moving expenses o[ Rev. W. A. Monil:lon from Anltsvil\e. 

BI·;U;I,;\,IIA." : 

Coe HW.-No action WHS taken on request for $15, moving expenses of 
this year's graduate to th(: tleld. 

"'lin/,on ({n(/. Uloyne.-Agreed to continue gJ"ant until end o[ Decem­
ber to widow of the late Rev. C .. f. Gall, who died June 11th. 

Lr;t\))SAY: 

l1Hnd!en an(/ OftTnftT'!)on.-Agreed to eontinuc grant [or six months 
to the widow of thc late Rev. O. M, Clayton, who died July 21st. 

SUlJBUIIY: 

llo1'1u!1)(11j1/.C.-Bill [or $:nS.20 re moving expenses 0( minister was 
llresented. Agreed to pay $50,00. 

TffM ISf{A oM. INO: 

N01'lh OolJaU.-Paymcnt of $22J;0 was l'equested, on accollnt of mov­
ing eX11enses of minister, amounting to $45, No action, 

1301£1'i{l,1/1.aq"ltc.-Rclalion of Rev. D. MacLeod and rel10rt o[ DI·. 
Cochrane. 

'rhe Secretary reported on a conference with Hev. Donald MacLeod, 
o[ Bonrlam.:lqne, held at North Bay, at which Rev, DI· . .r. C. Cochmne 
nn(l nev. W. A. Beecroft, Chairman of the Homc Mission 'Committec of 
TemislHlming Preshytery, were also present, 

A I' tel" d iSl!llssion, the Eixecn ti ve decided: 

(a) That MI', MacLeo(l"s term o[ service on the Bourlamaque­
Val d'Or field should terminate on September 15th; 

(11) That if Mr. MacL.eod did not. contilHle to live on the tleltl, 
the Board would pay travelling expenses of his family and himself to 
Toronto; 

(c) And that when Mr. MacLeod snbmitted a statement of the 
promises of the field towards salal'y, Hnd, second, a statement of the 
amounts aetually received. consideration should oe given to the ques­
tion of an emergency grant. 

L,(lnLcT L.nlre.-It was ngreed to make a gran t of: $7.00 a week for 
winter sULlPly. 

BI!ANT1'0IUl : 

OsJi:we/GC11,.-The question of Mr. Edington's occul1ation of the honse 
Hntl allowance for furniture was left to the Secret'lI'ies and Mr, I"red 
Mann. 



BUUCE: .. 
26 

Cape CToke1' a1H~ Colpoys Ball.-'l'he Secretar'y reported on the situa­
tion created on this field by the failure of Mr. Kippen to fulfil his promise 
to live at Cape Croker. 

After discussion, the Secreblries were given power to co-operate with 
the Druce Presbytery in finding a supply for Cape Croker, and it was 
decided that the previous grant made to the whole Held should be used 
for Cape Croker only. 

HALDli\[.\NIl : 

NOTfolk, Sonth Cayuga.-Action was deferred on the question of an 
increase in the grant. 

NOR\\'AY HOllSI,: 

Gods' Lake.-Paymel1t of $40.72 for furnishings for the manse was 
confirmed. 

Pclcangc()1!11t.-(a) Moving expenses of Mr. Wal.ter Mutch. ~greed 

, to pay $83.00. 
(b) Parsonage. Agreed to grant $45 for a new stove. 

Sanely Lake.-A report of the Superintendent's visit to the field was 
presented. 

On motion, it was agreed to continue the grant for the last half of 
the year and refer to the Board the qUestion of closing tile field. 

Islana Lalcc.-Agreed to grant $50 for new stove for parsonage. 

DA TTL~:I?Olm: 

JUrJJbil. Lakc.-$G5 was asked to covel' cost o~ moving Mr. Staffin's 
goods from Ponteix. $30 allowed. 

Glaslyn.-Request was made for continuation of grant at rate or 
$600 frolll .July 1st, rather than $450. Allowed. 

ESTE\'AN: 

Gai.nsbOTough.- (a) $30 was asked towards Mr. Crossley's freight 
bill of $60.90. Agreed to pay this if the field does not pay the balance. 

(b) Reconsideration was asked of action of .June Executive in voting 
a $300 grant from .Jnly 1st instead of the $500 desired. Deferred to end 
of year. 

Macou,n.-Superintendent asked that grant at rate of $300 be made 
available for winter if supply can be secured. Agreed. 

SWHT CUI!IlENT: 

Vanrl1tanl·NeVllle.-Grant at rate of $450, plus $50 travel, was asked 
for combined field from .July 1st, for mal'l'ied lay supply. Allowed. 

EDJlION'I'ON: 

BU1Thead.-Agreed that travel grant should be $100, as the average 
Sunday trip is 74 miles or more. 

LACOMBl~: 

B1·eton.-Presbytery asl{ed $26.50 to release Illanse from tax sale. 
Allowed. 



27 

V,\l\'COUVICIt: 

Onl)C 1I1?Hl,gc.-Recollsidel'ation was asked o[ l!;xecutive'M action in 
llxing grant (rom July 1st at the rate of $150. No action. 

VW'l'OIUA: 

lVcst Ooust l1fnl"inc.-A bill of $58.55 was presented [01' two bungalow 
bed outfits pllrchased (01' Bamfield manse. Agree(l to pay this. 

Grants .'1'0111 .iU issionury Elllm'g(JJwy 8al:ll'y 1·'lIlId 

It was agreed that, in thc interval before the next meeting o[ the 
Executive, the Secl'ehtl'ies be <lut.horized to nwke such emergency grants 
as they deemed neceSS;lI'y out o( the Missionary I~mergency Salary Fund 
liP to $1,500. 

AdjollrllllU!lIl, 

The meeting was closed wit.h pnlyel' by the Chairman. 

D. C. MACGIIIWOIt, 
Ohai1'1nn1!. 

HIIIA~1 HU1.L, 

M'i1I11'!'e 8CC1'Cl((.1'1}. 

IHGI~S'I' OF l'IIlNU'I'ES, 1';XEt:IJ'I'IVE OF 'I'IIE IWAltH 4H' 

IImUE l\1I8SWNS. Ncm:mber :?,Jrd, 11l:j7 

The Executive o[ the BOtti'll of Home Missions met in lhe COJ1l­
mittee Hoom of the Home Mission Oflices, on TuesdaY', November 2:~1't1. 

at 10.00 a.m. 
Pnl8enl: Hev. D. C. MacGregor, D.O., Chairman, Rev. R. B. Cochrane, 

D.D .• Rev. W. H. Sedgewick, D.D" ,Rev. George Dorey, D.D., Rev. J. R. 
Walts, D.D., H.ev. A. Lloyd Smith, D.D., Hev. Hiram Hull, D.A., Hev. 
Bruce G. Gray, Messrs. ll'red Mann 1I1lt) Alex Jolmst.on. 

The Chairman opened tile meeting with prayer. 
Hev. Hiram Hull was elected Minute Secretary. 

COlli 1111111 iCIIUOIIS 

Communications were present.ed fl'om lhe following: 
(1) Mrs. W. H. Stevens, expl'e8sillg appreCiation or the IDxecutive's 

action ill continuing her late husband's sahu'y t.o end of Decemher, and 
alMo 1'01' resolution of sympathy. 

(2) ,Rev .. 1. R. Aldridge, Mrs. of. M. Hodgson, and Mrs. C .. 1. Gall, 
thanking thC? E'xecutive (01' letters of sympat.hy. 

(:1) Batl\e[onl PI'esbylery, in all11recialion of Dr . .John L. Nicol's 
splendid lea(\erRhill in connection with tile Hnffonj Hospitul. 

(4) MI'H .. 1. F'. 'Vest, on behall: of the Christy Creek appointment of 
lhe Lac la Biclle field, in Alberta, eX\lI'eAsillg appreciation of the services 
of the studenl during the S1I11l11J(31' 

(5) The Secretary of the Swirt Current Preshyt.ery, eXjlressing grati, 
tnde for the way in which the HOllie Mission Board has stood behind 
them during the drought years, 

(6) The General Secretary of the Woman's MiSRion:1ry Society, ask· 
ing 1'01' the appointment of a c01'I'es}1onding mellllJer to the DonJi'nion 
Bonn] of the Woman's Missionary SOCiety, 'pellding the action of the 



28 

General Council. Dr, George Dorey was named representnti ve oC the 
Board on the Dominion Board oC the Womall's Missioluu'y Society, 

(7) The Secretary of the Committee Oll Missionary Education, re 
the project of estaillishing a Mi:,;siollary Reference Library amI asking 
fol' the naming of a representative to a :,;mall Committee to consilier the 
matter, draw up rules and regulations, etc. Rev Bruce Gray was ap­
pointed to represent the Boaed on this Committee. 

(8) The Central Committee of t1ie Red Cross Outpost Hospital, 
Endeavour. Sask.. asldng for a contribution towards We erection of a 
Hospital. No action. 

(9) Battleford Presbytery. expressing appreciation of the leadel'silip 
of the Secretaries. 

'rhe Lute Uev. Oli\'er .Jllcli~HII. 1$.11., o.n.I~. 

1'e cl1'own'iny of MT .. Jackson-

The Secretary made a statement regarding the tragic dl'owning or 
Rev, Oliver Jackson. Superintendent of Missions in the Newfoundlallll 
Conference, and Mr. Wallace Harris. the student missionary at Petites, 

Oontinuation of salary to Wulow-

It was agl'eed that Mr, Jackons's salal'.Y be continued to MI'S, 

Jackson until the end of the Conference year. 

neso17tt'ion of A1J1Jrer.:iation-

On 1lI0tion, the following resolution was adopted: 

The }<Jxecutive of the Board of Home Mission:; desires to place on 
record its deep sellse of loss sustained in the tragic death of Rev Olivet· 
Jackson, B,D., O,B.E. It occllrred November 3rd. 1937, on the Petites 
Mission, Newfoundland, while he was visiting this charge in the course 
of duty. 

Mr. Jackson was horll at Abergavenny, Wales, on July 18th. 1887, and 
came to Newfoundland in 1911. to serve as a probationer for the ministry 
of the Methodist Church. During this period he was stationed on the 
Campbellton and Clarke's Beach tields, and on these he came to know 
intimately the way of life of the people. wilh its intense religions fervor, 
as well as all the hardships and perils that al'e the lot of those who 
gather the harvest of the sea, His theological training was taken in 
Wesleyan Theological College: Montreal, and he was ordained at the 
Conference of 1918, following which he waR stationed at Brigns. F'resh· 
water and Bell Island, 

On the resignation of Dr, Ma.rk Fenwick in 1931. the Boards of Home 
Missions and Christian Education decided to join their forces in the 
Newfoundland Conference. and Mr, Jackson was the first to hold the 
joint office of Superintendent of Missions and Field Secretary of Chris­
tian Education. not only in his Couference, but in The United Church. 
It early became evident that he was a tireless worker, a lIlau of keen 
insight. a pioneer in Illany directions, and a coullsellol' of lJis hrethrell­
particularly of the YOllnger aud iucxperiCllced, Wit]l a great heart and 
a deep sympathy. 



29 

MI'. Jaclu-lOn extended the policy of organlzlllg Marine Mhlsions, with 
a boat suitable rOl' the work to be undertaken and a base (rom which the 
missionary could cuny on effective work over a wide area, reaching 
lllany scuttered grollDs ami ul'inging them within the ran'ge of his ministl·Y. 
He sought ont the men he deemed adapted for this work, and as a good 
leucler ever tried by unselfish sharing o[ their tasks, and ill pel'sonal 
visits, to inspire them with the enthusiaslll that bnrned in his soul and 
the faith he had in the Gospel he and they preached. 

'1'he pov~rty of Ulany of tho people gripped his soul with an intensity 
not often manifested, but which, on occasioll. showed itself ill tones of 
deepest emotion as he spol,e about it. Feeling, however intense, ditl not 
exhaust his sympathy. He' studied the causes of Ilovel'ty and. believing 
these to be [ound ill such institutions as denominational schools and the 
economic evils of the "1'rnck" System, he gave himself to the advocacy 
of it natiollal school system and the establishment of Co-opel'alives, He 
was a real cmsader for these and for other reforms he deemed vital to 
the weHare of his country. 

Withal, MI'. Jackson was first and foremo~t a Christian and it W:lS 

from devotion to his Lord and Master that all his activities sprang. It 
cost him IUlIch to leave a happy home for long periods as he joul'1leyeci in 
his wOI'k, bnt he was willing to leave all fOl' His deal' sake who had 
called him to His service, 

'1'he deepeHt sympathy of the Board of Home Missions is extended to 
Mrs .. Jackson, to her children, and to Mr, Jac\(son's lUotllel', and the 
Secretary iH requested to convey to (hem the Board's high l'egard fOl' and 
proud remembrance of their follow-worker who "counted not his life dear 
uuto himself." 

Payment of liJx1JenSCS-

It was agreed, on motion, that the Secreturies correspond in regard 
to the payment of expenses ill connection with the death of Mr, Jackson 
anti Mr. Harris. 

Situation created by 1'vC1'. Jacl.:.von's (lcath-

The Secretary reported on the steps taken to considel' the situation 
created by the cleath of the .superintendent of Missions in NeWfoundland. 
and that Dr, Frank Langford had left for Newfonndland as the repre­
sentative of the Boards of Home Missions alHi Christian Etlucatioll to 
llleet with l'eJlresentatives of the Cont'erence ~::xecutive. the Conference 
HOlUe Mission Committee and COlllmittee on Missionary EJducation. 

The Executive approved of this action. 

Jlfethotl fo'l' Choice 01 a S1tcce,~so1'-

On motion of Dr. 'Lloyd Smith and DI', J. R, Watts. it was agreed 
that It committee of six be appointed to meet a like 1l1lmUel" from the 
Board of Christian Education' 1'01' the purpose of hem'ing the report of 
Dr, Langford and making the appointment, in the name of the Boar(\. 

The following were chosen as representatives of the Board of Home 
Missions: Hevs. D. C, MacGI'egor, D,D .. 'V, H. Sedge wick, D.D., Himm 
Hull, and the three Secretm'ies. 



30 

Re Unnvnillg of )[r. Walillce lIulTis 

Uesol1~tion oj Sy'lnlJathy-

A resolution of symputhy with regard to the drowning of MI'. 
Wallace Banis, student missionary at Petites, was adopted. 

Pa:vment ot }i'wn~i1'al EX1)(mSeS-

It was agreed that, in addition to the grant of $100 for the current 
quarter, an extra amount of $100 be paid towards funeral expenses of 

·Mr. Harris. 

UesollltioliS lind IJetters of SYlllllllthy 

'1'/l.e late Rev. Glanmce Mac1c't'/l1~01I. D.D.-

A resolution expressing the deep regret of the Executive at the 
death of Rev. Clarencp Mackinnon, D.D., Princij):11 of Pine Hill Divinity 
Hall, Halifax, and plr..cing on record its sense of the loss snstained by the 
whole Church, was adopted .. , 

'l'/ie late Rev. G, W. (lonlon.. }J.D .. LL.D.-

A resolution was adopted, recording the Executive's profoUllI1 sense 
of the loss which The United Church and the whole Dominion has experi­
enced ill the passing of the distinguished Canadian, Dr. C. W. Gordon. 

'1'lIe late R(1). N. G. Oarnl)bell. B.A .. B.D.-

The Secretaries were requested to convey the sympathy Qf the F.;xeclI­
tive to the family of the lute Rev. N. G. Campbell, formerly of Elrose, 
Sasle 

Statement, Ue }'inllIlCcs 

A statement was presented showing receipts and expentiiture of the 
Board of Home Missions to October 31st, 1937. 

Stlltement Ue }~lIIergellcy UeIief ill the IInlllgltt Arells 

The Secretary made a statement with l'egard to Emergency Relief in 
the drought areas, reporting that, to dale, 831 cars of fruit ami vegetables 
had been shipped under the auspices of the Inter-Denominational Com­
mittee; that 4,230 bales of clothing had been shij}ped to the relief areas 
from United Church sources; and that contributions amounting to 
$846.68 had been received for expenses and relief. 

EXlIflIIses of HeY. W. 11. "ike Vi~iting N on-1\ nglo,SlIxolI 
Jnstit,uUolIs ill New York 

A grant of $25 was made toward the expenses of Rev. W. H. Pike, 
Superintendent of All Peoples' Mission, Hamilton, in connection with 
his visit to New York for the pnrpose of studying non·Anglo-Saxon work 
in that city. 

EXllenses of UfH', J. J. lIJlIcKay He iUlltel'i1i1 for Home 
lIIissiolJ Stlldy Rook 

It was agreed that the expenses of .nev. J. 1. MacKay, amounting to 
$185.19, in cOllnection with his trill to the West, to gather material for 



31 

a Home Mission Study Book, be paid, if there are sufficient funds avail­
ahle, ont of Litel'ature and Publicity Account, and if not, out of general 
Travel Account. 

One Yenr's ConUllnons Service by Cnudldntl:s for the 1\linlstry 

A communication was received from the Board of Christian Educa­
tion, adviSing of the appointment of a committee of that Board to hold 
conference with representatives of the Board of Home Missions on the 
matter of a year's continuous service on Mission fields by candidates for 
t.he ministry. 

Dr. H. B. Cochrane, Dr . .I. R. Watts and Dr. George Dorey were ap­
pointed representfltives of the Board of Home Missions. 

Ueill'llsenfllth'e 011 Committee of "'rhe (Jnlled Chnrch' ltecol'(\ 
IIl1d iUlsslollury Jtevlew" 

Rev. Bruce Gray was appointed to represent the Board on the COIll­
mittee of "The United Church Record and Missional'y Review." 

CO'OI.ernUolI with Otlwr C)llIIrililes 

Revs, R. B, Cochrane, George Dorey, D. C. MacGregor (with Df. W. H. 
Sedgewick as his alternate) lind Hiram Hull were appointed to meet with 
a Committee of the Home Mission Board 0[ the Baptist Convention of 
Ontario aud Quebec, to consider the matter of further co-opel'ation between 
the two Churches. 

n. 1''. Ackernlllll Hel/nest. 

A request was presenteu from the Missionary and Maintenance Con)­
mitt.ee of George Stl'eet Church, Peterboro that $500 of a bequest of 
$1,000 for Home and Foreign Missions, under the Wi1I of the late B. F. 
Ackerman, be devoted to the We~tern Ministers' Relief Fund. 

It was decided that the ,Secretary should' obtain the advice of the 
Solicitor of the Church as to whether or not the ]l:xecutive has anthority 
to accede to this request; the form of the reply being left in the hands 
of the Secretary, 

,1011n MI/f.Oll Sudety for the nllnd 

A suggestion was received that the Board join with the Boards of 
CI;ristian Education aud Publication in making a small grant to' t hc 
.Tohn Milton .society for the Blind, with headquarters in New York. 

Deferred until next meeting, for fui,ther information. 

SIlIII.ly of Goldfields, Susko 

A resoillti,on was received from the Executive of PI'ince Albert Pres­
hytery, askin~ "That the Home Mission Board arrange, if possible, the 
establishment of a Protestant cause at Goldfields, Sasl{. 

Referred to the Board. 

Snppl,' of Sherrldull, Cold J,nke /lnd Om'ney (~()Id 'JUllles 

It was agreed to refer to the Bourd a resolutIon of Westminster 
United Church Official Board, The P,lS, asking for the avvointment of an 



32 

ordained minister at the earliest possible date to the Sherridon, Cold 
Lake and Gurney Gold Mines area. 

ItesoiutJon of Areola I'resbytery ne ilIinimum Salary 

A resolution of the Arcola Presbytery, asking that the Home Mission 
m.inimum salary "be re-adjusted in accordance with prevailing economic 
conditions" in the different areas in which the Church is at work, was 
referred to the Board. 

nesolut.loJl of n.egillll Presbytery ne Aid; for lJen 011 

SUllllosedly Self· Supporting Charges 

A resolution was "eceived from the Regina Preshytery, requesting 
that the Board of Home Missions mal,e the same provision for advanced 
grants to needy ,ministers on self-supporting charges as is now available 
for ministers on aid-receiving charges. . 

No action. 

Re lJiseonthllllltioll of Work at Insillgcr, Susko 

The following resolution was forwarded, from the Yorkton Presbytery: 
"We recommend that our work, as now carried on at Insil1ger, be dis­
continued not later than July 1st, 1938, or at an earlier date, if satis­
factory employment be found for Rev. M. P. Bel'ezynsky, and tlmt our 
work in' Illsinger be not re-established until leadership suitable as to 
status and efficiency be secured.;' 

Referred to the Board. 

llisslonnry Vans for Northern IIl1d Central Uritlsh Coillmbill 

The Board of Christian Education forwarded a resolution from the 
Cariboo Presbytery, suggesting that The United Ch,urch send missionary 
vans, equipped with moving picture sound equipment and the latest reli­
gious films, into Northern and Central British Columbia. 

Referred to the Board. 

COljllllleet1.a Residential Scllool-Eleetrie LigJlt Accouut 

In the matter of the accollnt for arreai·s submitted by the British 
Columbia Electric Railway Company against the Coqualeetza Residential 
School. it was reported that the lawyers in Victoria, employed on instruc­
tion of the Executive. had advised that the School was liable for payment 
of the amount and that it would be wise to make the best settlement 
possible with the Company, which appeared to be the payment of $1,000, 
which would be accepted at the rate of $32.50 per month. 

On motion, it was resolved-

(a) That we recognize liability for the account; 
(,b) That we are of the opinion that the amount must be paid 

out of the funds of the -School; and . 
• (c) That if, in the meantime, the School is not in a position to 

care for the payments of $32.50 per month, arrangements be made 
to advance the amount for the next few months, on the understand­
ing that the Principal arrange to repay the amounts thus advanced. 



33 

EmllluYlJIllnt, uf IlIdlllll~ III Shnw~ IIl1d ~tmll\ledcs III Wester'lI (;alllldll 

A letter was read [rom nev. E, ,I. Staley with regard to tile demoral­
izillg effect 011 the Stolley llldians o[ their employment in shows and 
stampedes at Calgary and .Banff. 

Dr. Dorey amI Dr. WaUs WOl'e asked to prepare a statement, setting 
forth the views of the E:xeclltive, 1'01' submi8sioll to the Supel'intendent 
Gellenil of Indian Affairs. 

RI:ltIlCSI, of lUI'. W. II. VeI'UOII 811111,11, Sl,udllllt Jllissiolllll'Y, 
rUl' Assi~hllwc 'l'UWll1'ds (Jost of Ollcratioll 

It was agreed to make a grant, on compassionate grollnds, of $75 to 
Mr. W. 1-1, Vel'llon Smit.h, st.udent missiollary, t.owards cost or an opera­
tion Oil his eye, made necessary by an accident sust.ained while on a 
mission lield. 

HllSls for Allnl.llees 011 {~rllllts for the "'Irst (~ullder of 19:18 

It was <lgreed Umt t.he' basis for grant.s for the lirst quart.er of U)38 
should be the same as for 1937. 

Hllsh; 011 widell A""licu.UulIs IIrc 10 lie Jlhille by l'resllyterles 
fOl' (ll'lInts fOl' 111:18 

It. was decided that Presbyteries should be inst.ructed to 111ake 
applicatiolls for grants for 1!)38 on t.he same basis as 1937. 

llospilnl Worl, 

OC01'YC McDO'lt(la/1 IloS1Ji/,al-

(1) Hcs1Yll(//·ion oj Dr. L,. krchi,/}(I./d, M(w/.Jean.-On motion, it was 
agreed to accept the resignation of Dr. L. Al'chibald MacLean as Medical 
Superintendent of the George McDougall Hospital, as [rom November 
15th, 

(2) /'oymcn/. at S1Lpply fol' '1I/.011/,h oj July.-Authol'ity was given for 
the payment of $1'50 to doctor who suvplied Hospital for the month o[ 
.Jnly. 

Mitchell MCl1wl'ial llospital-

It was agl'eed to i]CCept the recommendation o[ the Hospital Com 111 it, 
tee that the action of the local Hosllital Boanl in temporarilY closing the 
Mitchell Memorial Hospital, Carrot niver, be conculTed 'in; furt.her report. 
to be made to the Execntive when any change in the situation occurs. 

f/affo1'(Z Hospitnl-

(1) TnmslJOl'tu/,ion Al101/;(/nce.-A reqnest that tnlllsport.ation allow­
ance be increased [1'0111 $400 to $500 was referred to the Board. 

(2) Ilcl)Ol't 1'C M'rs. Shcl11elj's l'mc/,ice.-The Secretary of the local 
Hospital Board was instructed to report to the Board of Home Missions 
that. Ml's. Shepley has since Selltember been engaging in privat.e practice 
in Hafford, hospitalizing her jlatients in thc Hafford Hospital. The 
Secret.ary of the HOllle Mission Board was instruct.ed to advise t.he Hafford 
Hospital Board' that it was never the eXpectation nor intention of this 
Board that Mrs. Shepley should engage in private practice. 



34 

(3) Resignation of D'r. A ,·thw· WUson fron~ H oSJ)ital Boanl.-It was 
agreed that the resignation of Dr'. Arthur Wilson from the Hafford Hos­
pital Board be acc~pted ami that the Secretary convey to him the warm 
appreciation of tIlis Executive for his services ever since the inception 
of the Hospital. 

Port Siml1son H oSllital-

(1) A]J11Teciation of Se1'vices 01 D,·. Pe)Ty.-The Secretary was re­
qaested to convey to Dr. A. g. Perry the Executive's sincere appreciation 
of his services as Medical Superintendent of the Port Simpson Hospital 
from 1931 to 1!l37. 

(2) A]Jpoint,nent 01 S1tcCessor to Dr. PmT;I/.-Dr. C. A. Armstrong 
was appointed Medical Superilltendent of the Port Simpson Hospital. 
from December 20th next. at a salary of $2,500 and a house. 

(3) P1t1"nitm'e IOj" DOct01"S Uesirlence.--It was agreed to refer the 
matter to the Board and that. in the meantime. Dr. Armstrong be given 
a loan up to $300 for the purchase of furniture, the Hospital Committee 
to make a recommendation 011 policy in regard to this matter. 

(4) Authority to cond,!tct business with the Bank.-On motion, it was 
agreed that Dr. Armstrong be given the necessary authority to conduct 
business with the Canadian Bani, of Commerce. Prince Rupert, on behalf 
of the Port Simpson Hospital. and for a ·line of credit up to $2.000. 

Hazelton Hospital-

Dr. Robert H. Irish was appointed Assistant Doctor at the Hazelton 
Hospital, beginning January 1st, 1!l38. 

Bella Goola IIos}Jital-

It was reported that Dr. Osterhout had communicated to the Bella 
Coola Hospital Board the action of the Executive on September 3rd. and 
that. on receipt of this advice. the local Board had then decided to accept 
the Church's Hospital Constitution. 

It was decided to accept the recommendation of the Hospital Com­
mittee of the Board of Home Missions that, in view of the action of the 
Bella Coola Hospital Board, the decision of the Executive be not imple­
mented meanwhile; that the relationship between the Bella Coola Hospital 
and the Board of Home Missions continue until the meeting of the Board 
in the Spring; and that the whole matter be reviewed at that time. 

AIIPointments 

The following appointments were confirmed: 

Miss Olive H. Mascall. Kindergarten Teacher. Brandon Indian 
Residential SchooL 

Mrs. M. E. Lindsay .... Matron ............... Norway House Indian 
Residential School. 

l'rollcrt,y Claims 
FmWEIUCToN PIlESBYTERY: 

Minto requested a loan of $500 and a grant of $1.500 towards build· 
ing a manse. A loan of $500 and a. grant of $500 allowed. 



35 

SAINT JOHN: 

l!Jast SainI, John asked that Interest be cancelled on the loan to that 
congregation, if principal is paid back as quickly as possible, Agreed to 
waive interest for 193G ami 1937, if $,500 i" paid on prillci]Jal in 1937, 

MONTImAL; 

CO'In?nlm:it1} Hongc (l1Hl Gl'ccn/iclt1. P(l,1'/c,-'fhe Directors of the Finan(;e 
and Extension Board of Montreal requested (lI1 advance or $2,500 for 
repairs to Greenfield Park ,ClllIrch, to be repaid when the Community 
House is sold, No action, 

Ar.GOMA: 

Sa1tlt Stc . .il:[Ql'ic, 180 NIHlson Stl'cct,-This l]()use is owned by the 
Board and request is marie that ~80 be allowed from the rent to covor cost 
of painting, Agreed. 

MUSKOKA: 

Gibson RCSC1'VC.-A new furnace is reqnl!'ed at a cost of about $150. 
Agreed that $75, voted last spring for repairs and not expendod for that 
purpose, bo granted for this, together with all additional $75. 

SlJIrcm;: 

elwisti1m TsZ(iw/'.-Presbytery recommended a grant of $100 fOI' 
repairs to roof, plastel'ing, etc. Allowed. 

TI;l\lIRKAlIUNG: 

Rill's TAtkc.-Presbytery recommended a grant of $500 fOI' a church. 
Agreed. 

Sh(w·pe ehu1'cll.-A gTant of $150 was requested for ;l chnrch, No 
action. 

J;lIIUCI;: 

O(il)C Orokct·.-Rep!tirs amounting to $85 have been required for the 
parsonage, Allowed. 

MAXI'l'OIlA CONI'~;n~~NcI": 

Clem' l.,a/ce Camp Sitc.-A loan of $300 was asked to assist in covel'­
iug cost of cabins. No action. 

BIH'I'U, PlHcSllYTF:RY: 

iJc1t/ah.-On request, it was agreed to cancel interest Ol~ this loan 
from .January 1st, 1938, on concl ition that the congregation undertakes to 
llay the balance of principal due in four ~lI1nual instalments, or three if 
crop conditions permit. 

DAUI' II IN: 

Makinak-Presbytery approved of sale of the manse fOI' $300. on 
monthly payments of $15 each. Agreed. 

NOIIWA)' HOUM:: 

Rct'ens IUVC1·.-Su[lerintendent requested a grant to cover some ma­
terials sent fol' repairs to the church, amounting to $23.4G. Agl'eetl. 

l..Iittlc Omn(l R(iJ)Ms.-The Superintendent asked for ,$G,,50 to cover 
an additional freight bill re parsonage repairs. AllowCll. 



36 

SUPERIOR: 

li'm·t WiJliam, Ji'iTSt ChU1'ch.-On request, it was agreecl that, if this 
congregation will pay $800 by March 31st, 1938, the Board will accellt 
$180 of this ill full payment of one year's interest due October 1st, 1937, 
and credit the balance on principal of the loan. 

ASSINIBOIA: 

Hodgeville-Code1'1'e,-Coderre congregation wish to secure the chureh 
building at Hodgevi1\e. The Hodgeville people are willing to turn over 
the church to Coderre, on condition that the Home Mission Board cancel 
the loan 011 the manse. Action deferred. 

AOEHNETllY: 

]J'CYl't Qu'Allpelle requested a grant of $350 for repairs to the manse. 
Agreed to transfer the manse lot to the local trustees in order that they 
might secure a loan. 

BA'I"rL~:F()IIlJ : 

BTitlge Creek,-Request was renewed for the loan o[ $200 allowed in 
1935, and 110t drawn. It is now required for a church building. Agreed. 

Hp1'uee Luke.-A grant of $50 was asked to assist in completing a 
church hall. 'Agreed to give this grant when the building is finished, 

Me1"l)in-M££nse.-A recommendation was received that if the con­
gregation by the end of December, 1939, has paid to the Board $1::'00, the 
balance of the debt be liquidated and no interest charged during this 
period. Agreed. 

KA~IS.\CK: 

CunoTa.-Congregation requested that they be released [l'om their 
obligation to pay $125 for 1937 on account of buillling operations. Agreell 
to postponement of this llayment. 

Ve1'egin.-Last Spring, it was agreed to callcel the church debt of 
$55 when repairs to that extent had been made to the building. It was 
reported that. these repairs have been made and the condition fulfilled. 

PRIN'CE ALBERT: 

8meaton Manse,-Presbytery Executive recommended a grant of $300 
towards the $550 spent by the missionary on t.he manse. during his period 
of service there, No action. 

EDMONTON: 

Du/lielil-In(lian.-Presbytery asked a grant for repairs, which' will 
cost $150. Agreed to a grant up to this amount. 

LETHBRIDllE: 

Musinasin.-'I'he church was not sold in 1935. ns expected, and re­
quest has now been received for permission to sell the building-which 
is to be removed to another site-for $200; the land to be transferred to 
a committee, to be used for a cemetery. Agreed. 

RED DEER: 

Di(lslm1'1J.-Pl'esbytery recommended that al'l'angements for repay­
ment of loan be extended for one year, in view o[ the hail which was so 



37 

,prevalent ill that area. Agreed, ill view of the fact that $50 has been paid 
this year. 

ST, PAUL: 

Vilnu,.-A loau of $150 was reljuested to assist in erecting a room at 
the back of the church for Sunday school and community wOl'k, Action 
deferretl. 

\V,\ tNWIUGllT: 

Ryley.-Reljuest was received for concellation of t.he loan, 011 pay­
ment 'of $200 rather thnn $2,:8 as formerly agreed, the $lGO balance to he 
sent thi;; year. Agreed. 

CAUIBOO: 

}l'm't }l'1'(LSe1' asked (or a grant up to $40 for materials to repair the 
manse. No action. 

1J1trllS Lulce aslled the Board to accept $100 in full settlelllent of the 
loan, if paid by Christmus. Agreed, 

PHINCI'; RUI'EII'I': 

J)awson, 'Y,'f.--;-Tlle Home Mh;sion Committee of Presbytery recom­
mended that the offer. of $350 for an old ehUl'cll hullding he accepted, and 
the proceeds used to repair St. AIHlrew's church there. Agreed, 

TJella (loola.-Doctor'B resilIence requires a llew [ul'IHtCe, at an esti­
mated cost of $105, Agreed to give grant when we al'e assured that title 
to the property is veste(\ in the Church, 

I1U1·tley Bay.-A grant of $40 was asked for materials to repair side­
walk to the church from the mission honse, and for painting, Agreed. 

}[ azellon JJ(J'~1)Ual,- Presbytery and Con [erencc Commi Uees l'CCO\ll­

mended that the Bonnl seClIl'e the assiBLance of the Dominion and 
Provincial Governments, lind also that a grnnt be made from Property 
Puwl, towards repuirs and equipment amoullting t.o $6,310. Re[el'l'ed to 
Board. 

J(len~t-It.-A grant of $40 was asked for painting the three buildings 
of this mission, llefeITed to Board, 

J{'islJiox,-A grant of $75 was asl,ed to cover frcight, materials ami 
labor in renovating the miHsiolJ honsc, also for two mattresses and a 
windlass for the well. Allowed. 

J{Uzegltcln,-A loan of $300 was requcsted for a n extension to the 
church, A 10lln o( $200 voted. 

P(JI't JiJssington.-A grunt of $20 was recommended hy the Home Mis­
sion Committee of Conference for a water tank, Agreed, 

Port Silnl)S01I.-(a) (lhU1'ch.-A grant of $750 was l'eeommended hy 
Presbytery's Committee to complete the church. lteferred to Board. 

(b) Teachm's' Qlt(Ll'tcl's,-'rhe question was raised in Preshytery as to 
whether some of the !'ent received from the Government could be apl}\ied 
to the renovation of the teachers' rooms, and purchase of new furniture. 
Hefel'red to Boltrd, 

"'l'hOllUts Orosby",-A grant of $10.000 was voted some time ago for a 
new boat. The Marine Committee, not having been .able to dispose of the 
"Thomas' Crosby," recommended that an additional $2,000 cash he made 



38 

available, to be returned to the Property Fund from the proceeds of the 
sale of the "Crosby," Agreed, 

VIC1'ORIA: 

Victo1·ia-Japane.~e Mi.~,9ion,-A grant of $10 was asked for repairs 
to roof. No action. 

Victm·ia-Ea.9t Inclian 1If18sion.-A grant of $35 was asked for "epa irs. 
No action. 

I 

Oowichan Ulke,-The Executive of Presbytery recommended that 
$200 of the proceeds of the sale o( Lot 2 be allowed for removal of alld 
repairs to a building which is to be used for a church, Agreed. 

WEST~Ill\'S1'ER: 

New Westminste?'-Ohinese Mission.-Presbytery recommended a 
grant of $60 for repairs. Ret'erred to Secl'etaries. 

JI[Il.lntenance ClaIms 
ST. JOlIN'S Pln:i:lIlY'!'EUY: 

St, John',~-Gospel Mi.~sion.-Agreed to pay $5.00 per week for Student 
Supply, until the meeting of the Board in the Spring. 

ANNAPOLIS: 

Digby Neck.-An emergency grant of $50 was allowed. 

CUlIIBERLANU: 

Nm'thpoTt.-Action was deferred until the end of the year on request 
for emergency grant. 

Rive1' Phili1).-Agreed to allow an emergency grant of $50. 

FltEUEHIC1'ON: 

Doctktown.-A grant .of $100 was voted for supply during illness of 
minister, and the grant at rate of $150 was continued until the end of 
December for the minister. 

HALfI-'AX: 

Sheet Ha1·bou1·.-It was agreed to continue the travel grant at rate 
of $50 to December 31st for this charge, which assumed seIf-suPIlort as 
from July 1st, 1937. 

Action on the following requests for emergency grants was deferred 
until the end of the year: 

Presbytery: OlwTge: 

Inverness-Guyshoro .......... _. White Head. 
Lunenburg-Queen's ... , ... _ .... Caledonia. 
Lunenburg-Queen's .......... _ ,The Rocks. 
Saint John ............ " ...... Springfield. 
Saint Stephen ................. Waweig. 
Woodstock .................... Canterbury. 
Woodstock .................... Grand I"alls. 
Yarmouth ...... , .............. North East Harboll\', 



39 

YAHMOU'I'II: 

l/cbron-An;(I(I";'n.-(a) A grant of $40 was allowed towards moving 
expenses of ordained minister. (b) No action W~IS taken on reqnei:!t for 
travel grant. 

MON'l'ImAL: 

,Monl,l'cal-P(lTS01W-f}C /01' Ila,lian Minisl,cl'.-Th is matter was referred 
to the Board in the Spring. 

Q U ~;IlEC' S III"UlIlOO K I': : 

Bu'/'y-7'mvcl (JnLlll .. -Requ'esl. for travel grant of $50, requh'ed 
through loss of bridge and addition o( appoilltment, was rei'erred to the 
Secretaries with power. 

Comeau Bay,.-It was agreed to allow a total of $50 (01' supply of 
Comean Bay in October and November. 

Cook,~hil'e-Ne1V1JOl't qolony.-No action was taken on request (or 
grant to the minister at Cookshire (01' the supply of Newport Colony. 

Lee(ls-Mov1.n(j h'xpenses.-No action was taken on request for grant 
t.owards moving expenses. 

J!(Llc(L1·liel·.-(a) No action was taken on request for grant (or (m'ni­
ture. (b) A grant of $54 was voted to meet. deficit in salary of student 1.0 
May 31st. 

BI·:I.L1~\·1 LLJo:: 

Flinton all(Z Cloync.-A special grant of $50 was allowed towards the 
cost of supply during the illness o( the late Hev. C . .T. Call. 

](INllSTUN: 

MOTton.-The matter of grant for winter supply was referred to the 
Secretaries, with llower. 

SUlllllJIlY: 

8urlbll1'1J 81l1J1l1'b(ln.-Presbytery reqnested that the grant at the rate 
o( $1,000 amI rent, which has been paid to All Peoples' Mission to June 
30th and to Sudbury Suburban (01' the quay tel' ending September 30th, be 
conti n ued to the end of the year to th is charge; a fter that, gran t to be 
at the rate of $400. Agreed. 

All ]>e0111e8', 81l(1lJ1l'I'J}-Finnish Wo'rk.-A grant was voted from 
October 1st at t.he rate of $1,050, less contributions; the Woman's Mis­
sio!1ary Society to contribute one-half. 

TI<:~IISKAJ\IING: 

. Chm·lton.-(a) Presbytery approved of a grant 9( $50 for travel, on 
the field. No action. 

(b) Presbytery endorsed a r'equest for a grant of $50 towards the 
moving -expenses of the tw,o missionaries on th is field, on the under­
standing that the field will raise $100. Agreed. 

B1WC1~: 

Calle Cl'okel' a,1t(1 Colpoys B(Ly.-A grant at the rate of $600 was passed 
from .July 1st, on condition that the minister would live at Cape Croker. 
This he failed to do but asked for the (ull grant for September quartel', I 

No action, 



40 

KENT: 

M01"uvianto1V1J..-Reqllest was received fOr two new mattresses at a 
cost of $15. each. Allowed. 

DAUPHiN: 

Maka1'off.-The Executive agreed to continue the grant at the rate 
of $200 to the end of the year, it having been passed to June 30th only. 

ASSiNlllOiA: 

EX1>anse.-Snperintendent asked that grant of $25 per month for 
winter supply, made to Macoun, be tr,ansferred to Expanse. Agreed. 

MOOSE JAW: 

Chinese Mission, Moose Jatu.-Agreed to make an additional grant of 
$68.75 to cover travelling expenses of missionary over and above the 
$100 in estimates; this having been made necessary by his trips to 
Winnipeg. 

DnUMHJ1:LL~~1l : 

Delia,C1"aigntyle.-Presbytery asked that grant of $200, voted to Delia, 
be continued to this double field, for lay supply. Agreed, if needed, 

S:unnynook.-Agreed to confirm payment of $25 re out-of-pocket ex­
penses in connection with supply of this field for three Sundays. 

Hanna, Ge1'ntan.-Presbytery asked that salary be built up to $1,300 
instead of $950. No action. 

EDMONTON: 

Evans7J1tTy7t.-A grant of $25 or $30 was requested for moving ex­
penses of single lay supply. No action. 

Duffield.-Presbytery asked $35 towards moving expenses of $95.46. 
Agreed to grant $35. 

Th01·hild.-Presbytery asked $20 re moving expenses, which totalled 
$30. No action. 

LAcoMm:: 

Bi1nbcll.-Presbytery asked $50 towanls moving expenses totalling 
$112. Agreed to pay $50, on compassionate grounds. 

S1'. PAUL: 

Ash1nont and St. Paul.-Presbytery asked: (a) Grant at rate of $400 
for student supply from October 1st, the field being asked to raise $350. 
Agreed. 

(b) That the Board under)Vrite full salary of $750. No action. 
Waskatenau.-Presbytery asked assistance for Mr. Newton because 

o( illness of his daughter, making operation necessary. $50 granted, on 
compassionate grounds. 

Goodjish La,ke.-Pl'esbytery asked favorable consideration of bill for 
moving expenses-$135. Agreed to grant $60. 

STETTLEl~: 

Naca.-Prcsbytery asked payment of $13, moving expenses. No 
action. 



41 

WAINWltlnIlT: 

UJJlelJ-JJolrlcn.-Pre!lhytery aslwd gnll1t. or $50 for travel on field, 
from .July 1st. i)efelTed until end or year. 

EdfJC1·t01I.-Pres!Jyt.ery reqn<l.st.cd payment. of all, 01' portion of, mov­
illg expenses, amounting to $37.87. Agreed to pay $1.5. 

CAHIBOO: 

]Jm'1ce1'ville-lVelk-Presbytery asked tltat the travel grant. of $50 be 
restored. Agreed to grant $25. 

Moving ji)xll(mNe,~: Presbyt.ery asl(Cd considerutioll of the following 
accounts for moving expenses: 

B70'l1S iAI.ke.-$73, towards which Held can pay only $10. Agreed to 
allow $30. 

1"01'/ }I'nl.sc1·.-$6n.81, towards which field can pay only $10. Agreed to 
pay $30. 

J(A i\t L()Ol'S~OKAi\'AOAN: 

NOTth 7'ho1nllson.-Coll·vener recommended grant of $f.O, on account. 
of minister's illness and oLleration. Agreed . 

. Movin.g BX1)Cnses.-PresbyteI'Y reqnestec1 payment of the following: 

Golden ......... $64.80 .... one-half ...........•. , $15.00 allowed. 
Kcremeos 
Coalmollt, 

Koon:N A Y :, 

128.55 .... one-half .............. 40.00 allowed. 
17.00 in full ................. No action. 

J>1·oclO1·.-l"resbytery and Confcrence Committee recommended $75 for 
travel Oil Held. Deferreli IIntil end of· year. 

PHI1'1C" RUPI·:UT: 

1'c}'nwc:-Preshyt.eI'Y nl:lked incn:mse ill grant from $GOO 1.0 $625 [I'om 

July 1st, as minist.er is now malTieli. Agreed that gl'ant be increased by 
rate of $100 froll1 .filly 1 st. 

Kit:::erJ7wla.-Incl'ease ill grallt [1'0111 $200 to $:100 [1'0111 .luly 1st was 
requested, minister having been received into The United Church min­
istry. Agreed. 

Kitarnaut.-Agreed to grant $50 towards CO!;!t o[ new cook-stove and 
sh ingles [or shed. 

Pm·t 8i.mlJ,wn.-Agreetl 1.0 grant $20 towards moving expenses of $70. 

VANcoun:ll: 

CajJc Mnllyc.-(a) Agreed to restore grant to rate of' $200 from 
.Iu ly 1st. 

(b) No aclion was talwlI 011 re(IUest for grunt at I:ate o[ $50 for travel 
[or the half yeaI'. 

Vl()TOIllA: 

.Mill Ba.1/-/{olcsila.h.-(a) Moving expenses, $125: Conference Com· 
mittee recommends payment of $40. Agreed to pay $2$. 

(b) Request [or increase of grant from $750 to $1,000 from .July 1st., 
[or married minister. Defer-rec\ until end of year. 



42 

WC8~cm ltlinisters' Relief 1<lIn(( 

RlcPOltT OF GIYlN(:::) TO DATI,; 

The Secretary l·epol·ted that the total contributions to the Western 
, Ministers' Relief Fund to date amounterl to $43,423.97. 

TIlANSFI£B OF GIlANTS; 

It was agreed that the following grants temporarily charged to: 

MISSlONAIlY EMERCa;NCY SAf,ARY ACCOUNT 

Presbytery Field 

Arcola ................... l~iIll11ore 
Asslniboia .............. Bateman ............. . J • •••• 

Elrose .................. DinsnlOre ................. . 
Eatonia .................. . 
Lucky Lake ............... . 
Riclllea ................... . 

Estevan ................. Alameda .................. . 
Moose Jaw .............. Drinkwater ............... . 

<Rouleau ................... . 
Regina .................. Bethune .................. . 

Craile ..................... . 
"\Vilcox ................... . 

S2.skatool1 ............... B1adworth ................ . 
Swift Current ........... Webb ..................... . 
vVeyburn ............... :Lang .................. : .. . 

Yellowgrass .............. . 
1NHki.e .................. Adanac ........ .... . .... . 

Rockhavel1 ................ . 
D!'u:nheller ............. Delia ............ ...... " 

Sunnynook ............... . 
H 19h River .............. Granum ................. . 

C~;N'j'BAL E~llcRGENGY FUND 

Arcola .................. Arcola .................. . 
Estevan ................. Alameda .................. . 

Carnduff .................. . 
Kindersley .............. Alsask ................... . 

Loverna ................... . 
Qu'Appelle .............. Maryfield ... . ............ . 

Wapella .................. . 
Swift Current ........... Abbey ............. . ..... . 
Wilkie .................. Adanac ........... . ...... . 

Rockhaven ................ . 

Grant 

$70.00 
50.00 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

75.00 
37.50 
70.00 
50.00 
75.00 
75.00 

100.00 
75.00 
75.00 

100.00 
100.00 
200.00 

50.00 
25.00 
50.00 

$150.00 
100.00 

75.00 
150.00 
100.00 

50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.00 

$1,677.50 

Wainwright ............. Irma 
100.00 

50.00 $925.00 

$2.602.50 

should be transferrerl and charged against the Western Ministers' Relief 
Fund. 



43 

VOTING Ok' GIIAWI'8: 

The following grant;; were voted: 
Abe1'1Lethy Prel:lb'ytel'y.-Cupar, $100; Dubuc, $1.00; Duval, $1.00; 

Esterhazy, $150; Govan, $50; Nokomis, $75; Semans, $1.00; Tu,n tullon, 
$100. 

A}'cola Pn1sbytel'y.-Arcola, $100; Carlyle, $100; .I·reward & Stough· 
ton, $50; Kisbey, $75; Manor, $150; Storthoaks, $100; TYVlln, $50; View­
rteld, $50. 

Assin.ibo'ia Presbytc}·y.-Assilliboia, $50; Bateman, $10~; Coronach, 
$75; Kincaid, $50; Limericl{, $100; Mazenod, $100; MO!:1sbunk, $100, 

Estevan Pl'el:lbyte1'y.-Alumedu, $100; Curuduff, $100; Cal'ievule, $25; 
Gainsboro, $50; Glel! gwcn, $50; Oxbow, $25. 

Moo,~e Jaw PresbytC1'y,-Avolllea, $25; BI'iel'cl'cst, $25; 
Butte, $50; Drinkwater, $50; 'J];yebrow, $50; Hawarden, $125; 
$59; Lorebu1'll, $100; Mortlneh, $100; Outlook, $100; Rouleau, 
Beach, $100, 

Central 
Lawson, 

Stony 

Q1t'A111Jelle Presbytel'y,-li'leming, $75; Glenu von, $125; Kelso, $1.25; 
Kipling, $100; Maryfield, $50; Qu'Appelle, $100; Sintaluta, $50; Summer· 
berry, $35, 

Hegina Presbytel'y,-Balgollie, $50; Bethune, $50; BrOl'a, $200; Craile, 
$1.00; Davidson, $100; Ii'raneis, $25; McLean, $100; Peni:!c, $100; Wileox, 
$100, 

Shaunavon Pl'esbyte1'y,-Cudillac, $50; Aneroi(l, $25; Climax, $50; 
Eastend, $100; Ponteix, $50, 

S1O't/t Cw'/'ent P'resIJyIC1'y,-Gllll Lake, $100; Piallot, $100; PI'elate, 
$50; Tompkins, $125; Vanguard, $25; Waldeck, $50; Webb, $50, 

WeylJltm Prcsbytm'y,-Ceyloll, $75; Colgate, $100; ,Lang, $100; Mile· 
stone, $75; Ogema, $50; Yellow Gruss, $100. 

Med'ic'i-nc Hot preNb1JtC'ry.-Bul'detl, $50; IDIII lll'eSS, $:'0; Medicine 
liat, Gel'lllan, $50; Rellaw, $100. 

Lethliri<llJe i'-res'bytery.-ForelllOst, $50, 
l:I1glt lliver Presbyte1'y.-Gl'llnllm, $100, 

Battle/m'll Pl'esbytery,-M<li(hltone, $200; Meota, $150; Ruddell, $50. 
Ell'o,~e Pl'esbytel'y,-DinsJUol'e, 

$100; Wiseton, $100. 
Lncl{y La Ire, $100; Hichlcu, 

Kinclel's/ey Pl'esbytel'lJ,-Alsusk, $75; Dodslaml, $100; ]i'iske, '$50; 
Flaxcolllbe, $100; Herschel, $100; Lovel'na, $200; Nelherhill, $50, 

Prince A.lbel't Pl'esbytcl'y,-Blaine Lul{e, $100; Shcllbl'ook,' $75; 
Wakaw, $200; White Fox, $50, 

Saskatoon Pl'esbytel'y.-Bladworth, $75; Delisle, $75; Hunley, $50; 
Miltlen, $100; North Spalding, $100; Simpson, $1.00; Zealandia, $100; 
Conque~t, $200, 

Wilkie Pl'csbyl,el'lJ,-Adanae, $200; Cut Knire, $75; LUll(lis. $100; 
Marsden, $50; Hocl{haven. $150; Scott. $15'0; Senluc, $75; Sl1l'ingwatm', 
$25; Unity, $200, 

YOl'leton 1>I·Csbyl,cl'l1.-Wulllron, $:'0. 

C(I,11J,rONC Pl'esbytcl'y.-KiI1am, $25; Cadogan, $25; Czar·Hughenden, 
$25. 

Ontlnhelle1' Pl'e,~byte1'y,-Delia, $50; Hanna, $50; Youugstown, $75; 
Wayne, $75. 



44 

Edmonton l'1'esbylm'y,-Sungudo, $50; Jarvie, $50; Calvin, 'Edmon­
ton, $50, 

Lacombe P1'esbyteTy,-Bretoll, $50, 
Stettler P1'6sbyte'l"y,-Halkirk, $100; Naco, ~25; Veteran, $100; COil­

sort, $100, 
St, Pa1tl Pt'esbyte1'y,-Ashmont, $25. 
Vermilion Presbytery,-Kitscoty, $25. 

T1'ansje1' to Students' Pool ACC01!nt-

It was agreed that $1,500 should be taken from the Western Ministel's' 
Relief Fund and credited to the Students' Pool Accollnt [or 1937, in view 
of the much smaller contributions towards studeuts' support made by the 
fields in the dried-out areas. 

Auth01'ity 101' furthe?' Gmnts-

Authority was given to the Secretaries to nmke further grants from 
the Western Ministers' Relief Fuud before the Jauuary meeting of the 
Executive, 

Ccntral 'Emergency }'lIIul 

RelJ01't 1'13' Receipts to elate,-

The following statement re the Central Emergency Fund was 
presented: 

Balance brought forward from 1936", ... " .. ",.", 
Total receipts for 1937, to date ,.""'.,.'"",,.,. 

Disbursemeuts to November 22ml ."" .. '"".'"" 

Grants transferred to Western Ministers' Relief Fund 

Balallce available 

Oonji1'mation of Gmnts-

$1,462,30 
6,371.65 

$7.833,95 
3.234.G7 

$4,599,28 
925.00 

$5,524.28 

The following grants paid since the last meeting of the Executive 
were confirmed: 

Woodstock Presbytery ..... No charge .. , ... Rev. C. A. Ritchie", 
Halton Presbytery ... , .. , No charge ...... Rev. A. .r. 'Love .... . 
Dauphin Presbytery ..... Malmroff ........ Rev. G. A. P. Austin. 
Estevan Presbytery ..... ,Cal'lldllff ........ Rev. Homer R. Lane. 

Requests j01' Gmnts-

$50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
75.00 

The following requests for grants wel'e considered and action taken 
as noted: 

PTesbytery Field AcUon 

. Annapolis ............ Annapolis RoyaL ... , .. DC'fel'l'ed to end of year. 
Annapolis ............ Granville Ferry ..... ,. $25,00 grunted. 
Cumberland .......... ·Port Greville ., ... , ... $50.00 granted. 
Miramichi ......... '" Black River Bridge ... , $25.00 granted. 
Saint John ........... Carmarthen Street .... Deferred to end of year. 
Sydney ............. ,. Louisburg ........ , ... Deferred to end of year. 



45 

P"esby 1,e?'1/ Vie/cl Acl'lon 

Sydney ............... Marion Bl'idge ........ N~ action. 
Windsor .. ,' ........... Avondale ............. $50.00 granted. 
Haldimand-Norfolk ., .Caistorville ........... Deferred to end of year. 
Edmonton ............ Calvin, Bdmonton .... $50.00 granted. 
Ed monton ............ Jasper ............... $100.00 granted. 
l{amloops ............ Rutland .............. $50.00 granted. 

IhtthorUy to?' }l'urthm' Prtyments-

The Secretaries were given power to make additional grants before 
the next meeting of the Executive .. 

1\ Iljollrlllllellt 

The Chah'mall closed the meeting with prayer and the Benediction. 

D. C. MAvGllIWOIt, 
Ohainnan. 

HIIIAl\{ HULl" 

M 'Ln~(te SeC1·cla?·1!. 

lHG"~S'I' OF mNU'I'HS, .. :XIWU'I'In: 0 .. , ,['II"; JWA]tJ) OJ<' 
JlO~II~ ~IISSIONS, .1ANUAltY 20th, W:lS 

The Executive of the Board or Home Missions met in the Committee 
Room of the Home Mission OlHces on Thursday, January 20th, 1938, 
at 9.30 a.m. 

P?'escnt: Rev. D. C. MacGregor, D.D., Chairman; Revs. ,n. B. 
Cochrane, D.D., George Dorey, D.D., W. H. Sedgewick, D.D., A. Lloyd 
Smith, D.D., Hiram Hull. B.A .• .T. n. Watts, D.D., Bruce G. Gray, Messrs. 
}i'red Mann and John B. Allen. Hevs. J. C. Cochrane, D.D., an'd .T. U. 
T:mner, D.D., Superintendents of Missions, were also present and were 
made corresponding members. 

meeting was constituted with prayer by the Chairman. 
Rev. Hiram Hull was appointed Minute Secretal·Y. 

COllfirmlltioll of ~lhlJltes 

The Minutes of the last three meetings of the li:xecntive, held June 
29th. September 31'<1 and November 23rd, wel'e conflrmed. 

COlllllllllliclIUOIIS 

Communications were presented from the following: 

I.-Mr. Alex,. Johnston, regretting his inability to be present at this 
meeting. 

2.-MI·s. Oliver .Jackson, in appreciation of resolution of sympathy 
and tributes paid to her late husband. 

3.-Mrs. Clarence Mackinnon. Hev. J. King Gordon, and Mr. William 
J. Harris, extending thanks for resolutions of sympathy; also, from 
Mrs. Norman G. Campbell for letter of sympathy. 

4.-Mr. W. B. V. Smith, student missionary, expressing appreCiation 
of flnancial help given towards cost of operation. ' 

5.-The Emmanuel College Student SOCiety, conveyIng thanks for 
cheques from the Board, bringing salaries for snmmer work up to $10.50 
pel' week. 



46 

6.-The Official Board of the Limerick, Hewson and Orinoco cOlIgre­
gations, Saskatchewan, expressing appreciation or financial assistance 
received from the Board. 

7.-The Deputy Treasurer, calling attention to the fact that receipts 
for the M. & M. Fund for 1937 are $14,000 below the same date a year 
ago, and anticipating a probable further reduction in authol'ized expendi­
tures for 1938, 

Letters of SymplltllY 

It was directed that the Secretary send letters 'of sympathy to the 
following: 

I.-Mrs, J, H, A, Anderson, on the death of her husband, formerly 
Home Mission Convener of the Halifax Pl'esbytery, 

2.-Mr. A. A. St. Aubin, son of the late }lev. T. S. St. Aubin, Valley­
field, Que., who recently passed away. 

3.-Mrs. George Lawrence, on the death of hel' husband, former 
minister of Wanstead Church, Toronto. 

4.-Mrs. J. J. Mathias, 011 the death of her husband, formerly lay 
supply at Barrie Island, Ontario. 

The Secretary expressed the sympathy of the Executive on the 
occasion of the passing of the brother of our Chairman. 

Superintendency of Jllissiolls in Newfolllldhlllt] 

The Secretary read a letter from }lev. H. Maxwell Dawe, B.A., B.D., 
accepting the appointment of Superintendent of Missions in Newfound­
land, as from' February 1st, 1938. 

EstnbIisJlment of JlIissiounry Rerer~lIce LIbrary 

A plan for the establishment of a Missionary Reference Library, on 
a co-operative baSiS, by the Boards of Home and Foreign Missions, the 
Committee on Missionary Education, and the Woman's Missionary 
Society, was presented; the understanding being that the facilities of 
the library should be placed at the disposal, either for personal use or 
by correspondence. of: 

(1) Editors and writers for church papers. 
(2) Ministers preparing sermons. 
(3) Officers of Auxiliaries or Young People's Unions writing 

addl:esses or papers for presentation to gatherings. 
(4) Persons writing text books, lesson helps or lantern slide ,lectures. 
(5) Theological students writing theses on missionary subjects. 
After discussion, it was agreed that the Executive consent to try 

out the plan for a year, on the understanding that the whole question 
"be reviewed at the end of that time. 

Refluest of Rel', AIH]rew Rodtlan for Extendell UolillllY 

It was agreed to accede to the request of Rev. Andrew ,uoddan, 
Superintendent of First Church, Vancouver, for leave of absence for July 

, and August, and two weeks in September, to visit Scollaud; arrangements 
for the supply of his work to be made by him. 



17 

i'lct hod of I'IIYIIWIlt. of 1St lulellts fOl' S nrll 111m' SIIPI'!Y 

It was agreed that the same plan [or payment of student missionaries 
fOl' slimmer worl, used in 1937 be adopted (or 1938. 

1I0SIIitui Wm'k 

GIWHOI~ Mt:DoUOAI.1. HOHPI'I'AL: 

(1) A1l1)0'intnwn/, of Mcdical Sn}Jc'l'in/,61ulcnt.-It was agreed to <:on· 
firm the appointment of ])1', W. Clifford Powell as Medical Snperintendent 
o[ the George McDougall Hospital, effective January 1st, at. a salary 
of $2,500 pel' allnum and house, 

(2) T1'avclUny EX1JCnScs,-The SecI'etaries were given l)Ower to make 
a satisfactory arrangement with regard to allowance for travelling 
eXpelll:!eS in connection with the work of the Hospital. 

(3) A utho1'it1J to cona1wt Jl1/s'iness ~vith the Han/c.-DI'. Powell was 
given authority to conduct business with the Canadian Bank of Com­
merce, Smoky Lalw, on behalf of the Hospital. 

I-LwI'Ol!l) ROil!'I'I·,\I.: 

Dr. DOI'ey introdllced matters llertain ing to Hafford Hospital. On 
molion, the whole situation was re[erred to memberll of the Home 
Mission Board resident in Toronto. 

tirllllt t.o .J.,IIJI m mOil Socict,y for the IUilld 

A grunt of $10.00 wall malle tuwnrds the work of the John Milton 
Society [ai' the Blind, 

JtCllOl'j. Ihl Conf.,nmcc Wit.h ItcllI'oscnlllUvcs of the 

nIlIIUS!, Chlll'.:h It.) (JO.OP(lI'nUOIl 

Dr. Sedgewick reported on the conference held between foul' repre­
selltatives of this J<Jxeclltive and the sallle number from the Baptist 
COllvention of Ontario allcl Quebec in the matteI' of co-opcration in Home 
MiSl:!ion enterpl'isel:!. 

Authority was given to the COlllmittee to continne the ncgotiations, 

l'I·OIIl).'!,)' (JIIIIIIIS 
BONAVIS'I'A PIlI':SIIYTIWY: 

llillview and JAUlc IIC01·/.'S llJasc.-Pl'e,;hytery requested an additional 
$fiO.OO to cOlllplete the boat and llrovide necessllry eqn illll1ent. Agreed, 

1-1.\ L 11",\ X : 

Be(1.f01·(b.-It was requested thltt the Board accept $200 in full pay­
ment of outstanding indebtedness o( $400 prinCipal, and $67.00, interest 
to Dec. :Ust, 1937, on loan of $2,000, made in 1923. Deferrcti,-to allow 
conference with the Secretary. 

QUKIII;C-SIII"lBHOO" I~: 

J\soest08.-In consideration of $300 having been paid on principal 
dlIl'ing the past year, it was agreed that a further payment of $100 be 
appliqd on principal ruther than intere:;l. 



48 

M.ONTREAL: 

LaC1·oix.-Montreal Presbytery recommended that tile Board "assume 
the mortgage of Two Thousand Dollars on the LaCroix Church building, 
with back interest thereon." The Executive, without committing itself 
to any future policy, referred the whole matter to the Board, and 
agreed that, in the meantime, without prejudice, authority be given to 
advance such amounts on account of interest or taxes as may be neces­
sary to save foreclosure proceedings. 

East Greenfield.-Application was received for a "grant of $100.00 
to purchase material for repairs to church building, on condition that 
the members of the local Church be responsible for the work necessary 
in repairing the building," Referred to Secretaries, with power, 

COCHRANE: 

Schu1Iwehe1\-Agreed to cancel $500.00, arrears of iutereBt, in con· 
sideration of $7,50.00 having been paid on odncinal in 1937. 
SIl\[COE: 

Rama.-A grant of $25.00 was allowed to cover cost of repairs to 
drive-shed and church window. 

TORONTO EAST: 

Searb()1'O Blujfs.-On recommendation of the 'Executive of Presbytery, . 
It was agreed '(1) to reduce the principal of the loan outstanding to 
$2,200.00; and (2) to remit outstanding interest of $1,912.00; on condition 
that the congregation repay the balance of $2,200.00 in five years, with 
interest at 4% as from January 1st, 1938. 

NOHWAY HOUiolE: 

Little G1·Q.1!(1 RalJifls.-Agreed. to grant $20.31 for additional material 
for repairs to mission house, p)us freight on same. 

WINNIPEG: 

West KUdonan.-Agreed to accept the following proposal re loan: 
(1) Arrears of interest to be consolidated as at Dec. 31st, 1936. 
(2) That interest be charged at the rate of 5'1'0 on the $3,000 

principal outstanding. 
(3) That on payment of $150 interest due for 1937, any additional 

amount will be credited on arrears accrued to December 31st, 1936, at 
the rate of four dollars for every dollar paid. 

:nailltellllllce Claims 
BONAVIS'fA PlmSBY'J'~;IlY: 

Deel' Islan-fl.-Agreed to allow $12.50 per week for supply during 
winter-four or five months. 

FREDEII£CTON: 

Doak.tolOn.-It was agreed, on account of illness of minister, to 
continue payment of grant for March quarter, and allow $50 for supply. 

BELLEI'ILH:: 

FUnton and Cloyne.-Agreed to confirm payment of grant at rate 
of $375 for Married Lay Supply from October 15th to end of year., 



19 

LINIJ6AY: 

lIfinr/,cn-Ca,nw:rvon.-Agreed to continue gl'fmt to widow of the late 
Rev. G. M. Clayton to .January 31st, 1938. 

NOlLTH BAY: 

. lIfaila'Waslw .. -Agreed to confirm payment of grant at I'ate of $10 per 
-week [or tell weeks to widow of the late Rev. J. M. Hodgson, nothing 
having been paid for sUllply during his illness. 

TK;lIISf(AMINt: : 

L,(ln/cl' La/cG.-Grant at the rate of $850.00 was allowed fO!' mal'l'ied 
ordained man. 

'fOlloN'J'O CI~N'I'ln~: 

Cltnn;h Of .A II Natio1/.s.-Agreed to pass on, simpliciter,' to the 
Womau's Missionary Society the following resolution of Presbytery Home 
Mission Committee as apPl'Oved by Presbytery: "That the Home Mission 
Board be 1I51(ed to approach the Woman's Missionary Society [or an 
appropriation of $3GO per year to provide for office assistance required 
at the Church of' All Nations. 

NOIIWAY HOUl:m: 

lsllmd £akc.-·An additional grant o[ $32.G7 was allowed for freight 
on stove. 

AlUm;';WfHY: 

St1"asbo1t?·[j.-Grant of $10 per fortnight was allowed for student 
supply during illness of minister for thl'ee months. 

Ra1j1IW1"G.-Grnnt of $4.50 })er week was allowed [or week-end supply 
[01' winter period. 

MOOSE .JAW: 

ChalJlin.-No action was taken in regard to grant fOl' travel on field. 
Moose Jato. Ohinese.-Agreed to vote $57.95. expenses of missionary 

for December Quarter. 

Elb\IONTON: 

J!lvanslnu·llh.-Agl'eed to allow $25.00 on account of $50.00 deficit in 
salary of Rev. J. B. Howard, who served field for first six months of 
1936; deficit not having been reported to ]!lxecutive last year. 

MAIIINI': WOlm:: 

l:J:r;llenscs 0/ Boa/'s.-The "Marine Committee requested a grant· of 
$388.57 for deficit in expenses of two boats,' with a further sum for 
Ileficit re '1'ho"ln(/.~ Crosby. Agreed to allow $300.00; any balance to be 
referred to the Board. 

EUUCA'!'IONAr. GIIAN'!'!:!: 

It was requested that in the caRe of the following children of Mission­
aries in the Indian WOl'k who have attained or will attain the age of 
15 yem's during the current school year, the educational grant be con­
tinued to the end of the school yenr: Jlfil"imn lInoa;, flnl.1t Staley, and 
Be(ltricc Shont). No action, 



50 

Statement, Re }'llIllllces 

The Secretary made a statement regarding the Board's financial 
position, showing: 

(1) Home Mission Expenditures for 1937. 
(2) Balance in Western Ministers' Relief Fund available for 

distribution. 
(3) Balance in Central Emergency Fund available [or distribution. 

Basis for Grants-
It was decided to build up grants, in the case of all three funds, 

to as near $1,200.00 as pOssible. 

Vo'tillg of Grants 

Grants were voted as follows: 

OmllNARY Am'HECEIVING 1"lELIlS: 

Bonavista Pl·csbytc1·y.-Britannia, $175; Catalina, $200; Greimspond, 
$200; Newton, $150; Shoal Harbour, $100; Trinity, $70. 

BUTin Prcsbytc1'y.-Burgeo, $25; J<Jpworth, $70; Flat Islands, $200; 
Fortune, $150; GarniSh, 5150; Petites, $35. . 

Garboncar Prcsbytel'y.-Hullt's Harbolll', $100; Harbour Grace, $100; 
Lower Island Cove, $100; Markland, $25; Old Perlican, $200. 

Gmnd Falls PTcsbytcl'y.-Bonne Bay, $150; St. George's, $150. 
St. ,John's P1·csbytcl·y.-Flower's Cove, $50; Red Bay, $100; Sunny· 

side, $30; Sound Island, $25. 
Twillin{/atc Pl·csbytm'Y.-Englee, $75; Exploits, $100; Fogo, $30; 

Herring Neck, $25; La Scie, $75; Little Bay Islands, $50; Musgrave 
Harbour, $25; Nipper's Harbour, $100; Pilley's Island, $75; St. Anthony, 
$25. 

Annapolis PTcsbytcry.-Bear River, $100; Digby Neck, $50; Wey· 
month, $75. 

GUll~bcTlanll PTcsbytcl'y.-Amherst Head, $75; Northport, $50; River 
Philip, $25; Southampton, $70; Wentworth, $75. 

FrcdcTicton PrcsbytC1'lJ.-Boiestown, $50; Grand Lake, $50; Keswick 
Upper, $75; Oromocto, $50; Prince William, $25. 

Halifax prcsbytery.-Elmsdale, $25. 
Invel'ness·Guysboro Pl'esbytcTy.-Boylston, $75; Guysbol'o, $150; 

Mabon, $50; Mulgrave, $50; White Head, $25. 
LuncnbU1·g·Quecn's P1·esbytcl'y.-Caledonia, $25; The Rocks, $25. 
Miramichi P1'esbyteTy.-Derby, $100; Escuminac, $50. 
Moncton Pre.~bllte1'y.-Hillsboro, $25; Shemogue, $75, 
Pictou Presbytcry.-Barney's River, $25; Bridgeville $50. 
Prince Edu;al'd Islanll Prcsbyte1·y.-Bradalbune, $25; Covehead, $50; 

Hampton, $100; Wil1sloe, $25. 
Saint ,John Pl'esbytcl·y.-MillsLream, $25; Springfield, $50; St. 

Martin's, $100; Welsford, $25. 
Saint Stcphcn Pl'esbytery.-Scotch Ridge, $50; Waweig, $75. 
Tm1'O Prcsbytcl'y.-Kennetcook, $25. 
Windsor Pl'csbyte1·y.-Burlington, $25; Horton. $50; Newport, $40. 
'Woodstock Pl'csbytcl'y.-Canterbllry, $130; Jacksonville and Lindsay, 

$25; Kincardine, $25. 



51 

Yanliouth PTesuytel'y,-Hebron, $25; North East Harbollr, $50; Port 
la Tour, $25, 

Ottawa Pl'esuytcl'y,-Aylwin, $50; 'Maniwaki, $50, 
Queuec-Shcl'Ul'Oolcc Pl'esuytcl'y,-Bolton, $25; Lingwick, $50; Manson­

ville, $50, 
Bclleville Pl'csuytcl'y,-Bancrojt, $25; Monteagle, $150; Roblin,' $25; 

St. Ola, $50, 
](i11gston Pl'esuytel'y,-Denbigh-Plevna, $25; Perth ]load, $50; Sharbot 

Lal{e, $150; Verona, $50, 
Oslla1Va l~l'esuytel'y,-SCugog Island, $25, 
Pel,el'UOl'onyh Presul/tel'y,-Apsley, $50, 

A lyoma Prcsuytel'y,-Gordon Lal,e, $25; Livingstone Creel" $75; 
McLennan, $25; Richard's Landing, $50, 

Goclwane PresVytel'lI,-Hearst, $40; Matheson, 
M1lSkolw Pl'(Jsuyte1'l/,-Bala, $10; Haysville, 

Rosseau, $100; Uflington, $20, 

$2fi, 
$25; Hillside, $25; 

NOl'th Bay Presbyte'ry,-Nobel, $25; Rutherglen, $75; Sprucedale, 
$40; Trout Creek, $100, 

ffimcoe Pl'csuytcry,-"\Varlllinster, $75, 

S·lul.um'y Prcsuytcl'y,-Barrie Islalld, $75; Massey, ~;75; Sil verwater, 
$40; Tehkullllllah, $40; Webbwood, $100, 

'l'emi.slca.millg Prcsblltc1'y,-North Cobalt, $10, 
Guelph Presbytcl'y,-Wallace, $25, 

I1nlclimnnrZ-NOl'follc Presuytel'y,-CourUalld, $25; Kelvin, $50; South 
Cayuga, $50, 

Halton Pl'esuytel'y,-Limehouse, $50, 
Elgin Pl'esuytel'y,-Malahide, $50, . 
Essex PTcsuytel'y,-Pelee Island, $25, 
Dauphin Presuytcl'y,-Bowslllan, $25; Ethelbert, Ukrainian, $75; 

Ochre River, $20; Winnipegosis, $75, 
POl'l.age Itt Prai1"ie Pl'esulltCl'y.-I!:(lwin, $50; Lavenham, $25; 

McCreary, $45; Sidney, $225. 
fl(d111} H'ive1' P·re,~uytel'lI.-Stra.lton, $200. 
Hocle Lalec Pl'csIJytcTlI.-'filston, $100, 

Winnipcg PrcsbylCl'y.-Bisselt, $40; Clandehoye, $60; mriksdale, $91; 
Sl. Vital, $100, 

A s8iniuoia P/'csIJlIl.Cl·lI.-Rock Olen, $50. 
Batticfoni P1'eSUllteTy,-Loon Lake, $70. 
](amsaclc Prcsuytel'y.-13uchanl1n, $25; Canora, Ukrainian, 

LinUaw, $100; Malonelr, $35; Kelvington, $!J5; lI1argo-Inverlllay, 
Preeceville, $60; Quill Lake, $30; Togo, $40. 

Moose Jrt1v PTesuytel'lI,-OUt\ook-Broderick, $2r" 

$25; 
$150; 

Prince A lueTt JEast Pl'eSUlll.el'lI,-Aylshalll, $2[;; Imdersley, $75; 
Pleasantdale, $80; Star City, $50; White Fox, $25, 

Calgary Presuytcl'y,-Calgary, I!:benezer, $50: Langdon, $100; Pine 
Creek, $100, 

C~!1lI'T08C Pl'es1Jyl,c1'l/,-Hard isty, $12:;; New Norway, $100; $trome, 
$100, 

Helmonton Pl'csuyte'rll,-BarrhelHI, $50; Bushy, $25; .Jarvie, $62.50; 
Mayerthorpe, $:~5; Sangudo, $100; Stony Plain, $75; Te)[onlville, $50, 



52 

Lacombe PI'csllytery,-Breton, $50; Millet, $50, 
Peacc R'iver PI'csllyte?'y,-Peace River, $75. 
St. Paltl P?'esbytel'y,-Ashmont, $25; BOlll1yville,$25; Cold Lake, $50, 
Vermilion PresbytC1'y,-Dewberry-Mal'waYlle, $50 Andrew, $50; Two 

Hills, $20. 
Wainw1'ight PI'csbyte?'y,--Jurow-KipsclJa, $75. 
Cariboo Prcsb1jte?'y,-Barkel'ville, $40; Bul'll~ Lake, $15; McBride­

Giscome, $15; Smithers, $75, 
KamloojJs-Okanagan,-Chase, $75; l"allclalld, $100; Golden, $25; North 

Thompson, $50; Peachland, $50. 
Ii.ootena1j P'rcsl)1jtcl'y,-CreRton, $25; Michel·Natal, $25; Nalcusp. $125; 

Procter, $100; Ymir-Salmo, $50. 
P1'incc I?'ujJcrt PI·esb1jtcl'y.-Hazeltol1, $25, 
VanCOWIJer PI'esbyte-ry.--Howe Souud, $150; St. .Tames, $25; Cape 

Mudge, Indian, $50. 
,Victoria Presbytel'y.-Mill Bay-Koksilah, $50; Parksville, $50; 

Victoria, Japanese, $25. 
Westminster Pl'esb1JtC?'1I,-Capitol Hill, $40; l"ort Langley, $75; 

Hatzic, $25; North Bend, $25, 

Fl{ollf WESTEUN MINJSTlmS' RELIEF FUND: 

Abcl'llethy Presbytery.-Dubuc, $75; Duval, $200; Earl Grey, $125; 
'fantallon, $50; Cupar, $50; Bstel'hazy, $100; Govan, $140; Semans, $300, 

ATf;ola 1'I'csb1Jtcl'lI,-Creelman, $50; Hewai'{]-Stoughton, $100; Kisbey, 
$75; Redvers, $150; Storthoaks, $175; Tyvall, $75; Arcola, $200; Carlyle, 
$50; Manor, $400, 

As,~iniboia PTesbytcl'1j.-Bateman, $150; Coronach, $20; Crane Valley, 
$100; Kincaid, $100; Limerick, $150; Mazenod, $120; McCord, $40; 
Meyronne-Woodrow, $80; Rock Glen, $40, 

Battletord Pl'eSb1jfel'1j,-Edam, $52.50; Meota, $200; TIa bbit Lake, 
$125; Rothermere, $25; St. Walburg, $70; Battleford, $200; Lashbu!'ll 
$50; Maidstone, $60; Ruddell, $100; Speers, $75; 'l'urtleford, $175. 

El1'ose Pre,~bytC1'1j,-Djnsmore, $200; Dunblane, $90; Batonia, $20; 
Lucky Lake, $25; Richlea-Plato, $60; Tuberose, $100; Wartime, $50; 
Wiseton, $:{OO. 

Esteva.n Presbytcry,-Alamella, $24; Carnduff, $20; Cal'ievale, $70; 
Gainsborough, $225; Glen Ewen, $60. 

Kinde/'sley P?'esb1jtery,-l<~islce, $10; Herschel, $135; Alsask, $70; 
Dodsland, $100; 11'Iaxcombe, $225; Loverna, $150; Netherhill, $100; 
Coleville, $230, 

Moose ,Taw Presb1Itery,-Avonlea, $l!'j; Brim'crest, $'11); Chaplin, $100; 
Drinkwater, $75; Eyebrow, $60; H~wardell, $250; Lawson, $50; Loreburn, 
$100; Moose Jaw, Trinity, $25; Mortlacll, $200; Outlook, $100. 

Prince Albe?'t West PI'esbytel'y,-Bil'ch Hills, $100; Blaine Lake, $100; 
Davis, $200; Wakaw, $175. 

Q1t'Apllelle Presbytel'1j,-Broadview-Whitewood, $50; Glellavon-Mofl'at, 
$100; Sin tal uta, $60; Kelso, $100; Kipling, $75; Marylield, $150; Qu'-Ap· 
pelle, $200; Summerberry, $85; Wawota, $200. , 

Ref/ina Presb1jte1'11.-Balgonie, $150; Bethune, $25; Craile, $20; 
Davidson, $20; Francis, $25; Imperial, $100; Longlal{etoll, $25; McLean, 
$150; Pense, $50; Wilcox, $100, 



53 

Saskatoon Pl'esbytel'y,-B1adworth, $65; Bradwell, $100; MiJden, $137; 
Naicam-Spalding, $100; Perdue-Leney, $75; Simpson, $100; Watson, $100; 
Young, $70; Conquest, $100; Lanigan, $200; Sutherland, $50;. Viscount, 
$65; Zealandia, $75. 

Sha1tnaVon Presbytel'y,-Adm ira I-Cad iIlac, $100; Aneroid, $110; 
Bracken, $100; Climax, $150; Eastend, $90; Willard-Ponteix, $25, 

SW'ltt CUI'Tent Pl'esbytel'y.-Gull Lake, $100; Pennant, $95; Piapot, 
$70; Prelate, $50; Tompkins, $250; Wuldeck, $155; Webb, $85; AblJey, 
$130, -

Weybttl'n Pl;e,~bytel'y,-Ceylon, $125; Colgate, $70; Ogemu, $175; 
Lang, $300; Lewvan, $150; Yellowgrass, $160, 

Wilkie Pl'esbytel'y,-Cando-Naseby, $100; Cut Knife, $85; Scott, $225; 
Sen lac, $150; Adanac, $250; Richaven, $200; Unity, $200, 

Y Ol'kton Presbytel'y,-Calder, $20; Insillger, $25; Spy Hill, $50; 
Waldron, $125; BredenlJury, $250, 

Ca7nl'OSe PTe,~bytel'y.-Cadogan, $180; Forestburg, $150; Alliance, 
$200, 

D1'1t11Lheller J:l'e,~bytel'y,-Delia and Craigmyle, $50; Hanna, German, 
*75; Youngstown, $125; Wayne, $125; Hunna, First, $300; Craigmyle, 
$170, 

B(hnonton Pl'esbytel'y,-Thorhild, $40, 
High River Pl'esbytm'y,-Carmangay, $H;O; Brant. $100; Granum, $75, 
Lethbl'id{le Pl'esbytel'y.-l<~oremost. $35; Milk River, $125; New 

Dayton, $75, 
Medicine Hat Pl'e.~bytel'y,-Burdett-Bow Island, $125; Empress, $25; 

Medicine Hat, German, $60; l1edcliff, $50; Retlaw, $125, 
Stettlm' Presbyte'ry,-Big VaHey, $40; Consort, $40; Naco, $50; 

Veteran, $100; Gadsby-Hulkirl" $150; Coronation, $75, 
~l'hree Hills Pl'esbytel'y,-Alix-Mirror, $140. 

$60, 

VenniNo?! i>l'e,I'bytm'y.-Islay, $250; Oxville, $50; Kitscoty, $25, 
Wain101'i{fht Pl'e.~I)ytel'y,-mdgerton, $275; Irma. $125; Wain wright, 

FIIOM ClCNTH,\L ElIl~;lIm:Nc\' FUNIl: 

Annalloli,~ Pl'esb1Itm''Y.-Granville Ferry, $75, 
Cumbe1'Zmtd Pl'csbytel'y.-Port Greville, $100, 
Halifax Pl'esbytel'y,-Upper Musqllodoboit, $75. 
Inve1'1,e,~s·G1tysbol·O Pl'e,~byte1'y,-Strathlorne, $2!l. 
Mil'amiehi Pl'esbytm'y,-B1acl( River Bridge, $50, 
Moncton Pre,~byt(i1'y,-Salisbnry, $75. 
Pl'ince Ed1lJ(l1'1l Island Pl'esbytel'y,-J)undas, $100. 
Saint John PTesbytel'1l,-Carmarthen St.: Saint John, $25. 
Sydney Pl'esb1Itel'y,-Louisburg, $75. 
Windsol' Pl'esb1ltm'1l,-A lion dale, $75, 
O1engal'1'11 1'1'e,~bytel'y,-Moose Creek, $75, 
Q1tebec-She1'bl-ooke Pl'esbyte1·y.-Bnry, $25, 

Belleville Pl'csbyte1'11,-Ameliasbul'g, $125; Bath. $100: CreRsy, $100; 
Queensboro, $50; West Huntingdon, $25, 

. Kingston Pl'esbytel']I,-Westl}Ort, $7r., 
Rent1'e1v P1'I!sbytel'1I,-Middleville, $125, 



54 

Gl'ey Presbytcl'y,-Heathcote, $75; Maxwell, $75; Sydenham, $75; 
Temple Hill, $100; Walter's Falls, $50, 

Simcoe Pl·esbytcl'y.-Allgus, $125; Hawkestoue, $125; Penetangui­
shene, $100; Uhthoff, $75. 

Toronto Centre Presb1/tel·y.-KettJeby, $75; Lansing, $75. 
Toronto East Pre·.~bytery.-Bethesda, $50; Epsom, $100; Goodwood, 

$75; Lemonville, $100, . 
BmnttOl'd Presbytery.-Glen Morris, $50. 
Guelph Presbytn·y.-Conll, $100; Kenilworth, $50; Goldstone, $100; 

Ponsonby, $50. 
Hal(l'imand-Nol'jolk Presbytel·y.-Caistorville, $50; King Lake, $75; 

Vittoria-Walsh, $25: York, $100. 
Ni(tga1'a Presbytery.-Morgan's Point, $50; Wellandport, $50, 
Middlesex P1'(Jsbytcry.-Grace Church, London, $75. 
Cannan Pl'esbytery.-Rathwell, $75. 
Da1ttJhin Pl·esbytel'y.-Minitona~, $125, 
Rock Lake Pl'esbytcry.-NineUe, $125, 
lVinllilJcg Pl·csbytcl·y.-Balmoral, $75; Dominion 5Jity, $125; Star· 

buck, $75; Stony Mountain, $100. 
Calgary Presbyte·l'y.-Airdrie, $75; Trinity Church, Calgary, $200, 
Ecl"tnonton Pl'esbylcry,-Calvin, Edmonton, $125; Jasper $75; ·"{oun· 

tain Park, $50; Namao, $25; Westmount·Chalmers, $100. 
Leth.b1'iflgc PI·e.~bytcry.-Irou Springs, $75: Macleod, Trinity, $75. 
Vancouvcl' Pl·csbytcl·y.-Lynll Valley, $50; Rev. D. A. Allen, no 

charge, $100. 
Victoria Pl'csbytery,-Sidney, $75, 
lVest'/l~inste?' Pl·esbytery.-Agassiz, $125; Clayburn, $75. 
The following grants allowed since the last meeting of the Executive 

were approved: 
Cumbcrland Pl'esbyte?'y.-Port Greville, $50. 
Bruce Presbytcry.-Salerri, $50, 
Simcoe Presbytel'y,-Penetanguishel1e, $25. 
Guelph. Pl'csbyte1'1/.-Goldstone, $50. 

Authority to illllke aud A{ljust GrauJs 

The Office was given power to deal with grants, as follows: 

ORDINARY AID'llEC~:TVING FmLDs: 
To make grants, on the same hasis as those already voted, to further 

applicants on 1937 account, until the Treasurer's bool{s are Closed. 

WESTEIlN MINISTEHS' n~;r~ml" FUNJl: 

To make grants, on the same basis as those already voted: 
(a) To further applicants on 1937 account, until the Treasurer's 

books close. 
(b) On 1938 salary account, to any fields in the drought areas which, 

in tbe judgment of the Superintendent, need further assistance hetween 
now and the Board meeting. 

CliN'mAI. E:\fERGENCY FUNll: 

To make grants, 011 the same hasis as those already voted, to further 
applicants on 1937 account. 



55 

AIJ.JUSTM~;N'r 01' INgQlJA1.I·I'II,s: 

To adjust inet[ualities, iE any, in t.he grants 111ade to>-day. ' 

WIN'I'''1l SUP!'I.)' HY STull~:N'rs: 

To make grants (01' winter supply by students. 

Adjolll'nnu)ut. 

The meeting adjourned, Dr, Sedgewick pronouncing the Benediction. 

D. C. MM:GH~:GOI!, 
Ghainnan. 

HIIlAM HULL, 

jlf'imtte SeC1·etct1·Y. 

l)Jnt;srl~ OF mN(J'I'ES, 'I'IIE nOAJW OF 1l0ililLimSSIONS 

1IL\IWII nOlh-Al'ltrL hi, HillS 

The Boa,rd of Home Missions of The United Church of Canada met 
in the Board Room, Wesley Buildings, Toronto, on Wednesday, March 
30th, at 10.00 a.m. 

The Chairman, Hev. D, C. MacGregor, D.D., Ilresided and conducted 
tile devotional exercises. 

\ 

Hev. Himm Hull, B.A., waH ap\1ointed Minute Secretary. 
Mcmbe1W l)l'cNcnt: Rev. D. C. MacGregor, D.D., Rev. R. ·B. Cochrane, 

D.D., Rev. George Dorey, D.D., Hev, W. H. Sedgcwick, D.O., Rev. Hiram 
Hnll, B.A., Rev: A. Lloyd Smit.h, D.D., Rev .. J. R. Watts, D.D., ,MI'. Alex. 
Johnston, Mr. H, J. Sanders, Rev. Isaac Davis, Rev. Hugh Miller, M.A., 
B.D., Hev. ,John Hill'st, Rev. J. Maxwell Allan, Rev. W. A. Beecroft, B.A., 
B.D., Mr. Fred Mann, Rev. Waldemar 'Villiams, M.A., Rev. B. S. Summers, 
B.A., Rev. Robert Simons, Rev. W. P. Bunt, lil.A .. B.D., Mrs. C. M. Loveys, 
Mrs .. J. ErIe .10nes. CorrCS1JQ1Hlw{1 111 (!1nV C1'S ; Hev. Br1lce G. Gmy, Rev. 
H. Muxwell Dawe, B.A., B.D., Rev. W. S. Godfrey, B.A., Hev. ,I. U. 'fanner, 
D.D., Hev .• J. C. Cochrane, D.D., Hev .. J. A. Cormie, D.D., Rev. J. L Nicol, 
M.A., Ph.D., Hev. n. J. McDonahl, D.D., Rev. 'rhos. Powell, D.D., Rev. 
C. A. Wilson, D.D., Hev. S. S. Osterhout, Ph.D., D.D., Rev. W. D. Noyes, 
D.D. 

Rev. Mark }<'en wiclr, D. D., Rev. F. L. Brown, D. D., H.ev. 1<'. C. Stephen­
son, D.D., and Rev G. B. McLennan were made corl'esllolHling membCl's. 

Continuation of lUinlltlls 

It was agreed to confirm Minutes of the meetings of the Executive 
Committee, held June 2!Jth, 1937, September 3rd, 1937, November 2ard, 
19:n and January 20th, 1938. 

COlli III II II iClltiOIl s 
The Secretary presented C0l111111ll1icuPOilS £l'Om the following: 

1. Hev. W. H. C. Leeeh, of Winnipeg, regretting his inability to be 
present, owing t.o illness. The Secretary was l'e(IUested to \Hite Mr. 
J..eech, expressing the sympathy of the members of the Board. 

2. The Secretary of the General Conncil, reporting reHignation of Mr. 
A . .T. Irving frol11 the Board of Home Missions, and ap\1ointment by the 
Suh-Elxccl)tive of. Rev. B. ~. $UlI1l11ers. qf YOJ'ktOll, to till thq vacancy. 



· 56 

3. Mrs. Oliver Jackson, conveying thanks to the members of the Board 
for the many kindly expressJons of sympathy and for the tributes paid to 
her late husband; and, also, gratitude for financial assistance from the 
Board. 

4. Mrs .. r. H. A. Anderson, Mrs. George Luwrence, Mrs. G. M. Clayton, 
and Mr. G. S. Matthias, in appreciation of letters of sympathy from the 
Executi ve. 

5. Saskatchewan Conference Home Mission Committee, expressing 
appreciation of the fine co-operation and' generosity displayed by the 
Church at large in the matter of assistance to the drought-stricken areas. 

6. Saskatchewan Conference Home Mission Committee, recording a 
deep sense of gratitude to Dr. McDonald and his co-workers for their 
splendid services in the distribution of relief clothing. 

7. The Presbyteries of Arcola, Estevan and Elrose, and pastoral 
charges of ,semans and Conquest, expressing appreciation ot help given 
to the churches and people in the drought areas. 

8. Vermilion Presbytery, in appreciation of services rendered by Dr. 
Thomas Powell, and expressing deep regard for his Christian character 
and life. 

A]lpointmellt of Committees 

The following committees were appointed: 

Resolutions· GO'1lL1nittee-

Rev. Waldemar Williams, Rev. Robert Simons, Rev. W. A. Beecroft, 
Rev. W. P. Bunt, Rev. Hugh Miller. 

Scale of Expenses of j)f e1nbers-

Mr. Fred Mann and Re~. Bruce Gray. 

To Nominate Standing Gommittees-

Rev. W. H. Sedgewick, Rev. J. Maxwell Allan. Rev. John Hurst, Rev. 
B. S. Summers, Rev. George Dorey, Mr. A. P. Johnston. 

Presentutioll of RellOrts 

Stencilled reports for the year 1937 were presented from: Superin­
tE·ndents of Missions; Superintendents of Institutions; and Principals of 
Indian Residential Schools. 

stlltemeut~ by Su).erilltelldcnts 

The Superintendents of Missions made brief statements regarding 
conditions and activities in their respective areas. 

Ceutrlll Emergency }'lIl1d 
Statem,ent t'e Fund-

The following statement I'e the Central Emergency Fund was 
presented: 

Balance brought forward from 1936................... $1,462.30 
Received during 1937 ................................ 11,070.29 
Received since 1937 bOQk~ clQsed .; ..•.. ,.......... .. 288.70 

$12,8~1,2!} 



57 

102 men helpe(l, 19:::7 ...................... $D.095.00 
10 men helped since books closed .......... 575.00 
Miscellaneolls eXI)eIlSeS ..................... 193.2(; 9.863.26 

Balance available Mareh 22nd, 1938...... $ 2,958.03 
Report WIlS reeci verl. 

. COll/irmation of Pa·1I11Lcnts-

The following payment~ made since the last meelillg of the Executive 
were conti l'mec1 : 

PI'C,~ lJytm'y Ch[WII!! A mo1tnt Paia 

Ki ngston ............ l~seotl ......................... . 
North Bay .......... 1~lm8[lale"Keal'lley ............. . 
Sudbury ............. Capreol ....................... . 
Sud bUl'Y ............. Little ClJITent ................. . 
Bruce ............... Drew .......................... . 
Guelph .............. i)racon-Metz ................... . 
Halton .............. A . .T. Love (no charge) ........ . 
Middlesex ........... Newbury ....... ~ ............... . 
Niagara ............. Stevensville ................... . 
Brandon ............ Beresfonl ...................... . 
Brandon ............ Mool'e Park .................... . 
Carman ............ Stockton ....................... . 
Portage la Pntil·ic .... Petrel ......................... . 
Vermilion ........... Lavoy ......................... . 

$150.00 
100.00 

50.00 
125.00 

70.00 
50.00 
25.00 
50.00 
50.00 

50.00 
75.00 

150.00 
25.00 

Charged in In7 .............. $1,020.00 . 

Belleville ............ Hallowell ....................... 75.00 
Henfrew ............. Elmsley-t .. 01l1bardy .............. 50.00 
Kingston ............ Frankville ...................... 100.00 
Grey ................ l<Jlmwood ...................... . 
NOI·th Bay ........... Mattawa ....................... . 
Simcoe .......... . . Penetanguishelle ............... . 
Bruce ...... . ....... Colpoys Bay .................... . 
Guelph .............. Alma .......................... . 
Gllel;}h .............. Eramosa ....................... . 
Haldillwlld-Norfolk .. Townsend ...................... . 
Hamilton ........... Tapley town .................... . 
Westminster ....... . 

Charged in 1 D38 ............ . 
Ucqu.cstg fo'l' Ora.n.I,,~-

The following action was taken on reqnestH for grants: 

Pres1i11tr11'11 Gh{ll'(IC 

25.00 
25.00 
50.00 
25.00 
25.00 
50.00 
75.00 
50.00 
25.00 

$[;75.00 

Cumberland .......... Wallace .............. Referred to Execntive. 
Inverl1ess-Gllysboro ... Strathlorne ........... No act.ion. 
Windsor .............. Avondale ............. $100 granted. 
Lindsay .............. Kinmollnt ....... ~ .... Referred to Secretaries, 

with power. 
Renfrew .............. Horton ............... $50.00 graute!l. 
Hock ·Lalw ........... Ninette .............. $100.00 grallted. 



58 

Western il:lillishws' ltelief }'ulld 

State'l1u:;nt oj ReceilJ/,s and /'}.'ClIcndit1l1'CS-

A statement o[ receipts and expenditures re the Western Ministers' 
Relief Fuud was presen ted, as follows: 

'1'otal contributions from Conferences , ... ,.......... $57,651.76 

JTIxpenditures, 1937-

Administration and exchange ......... . 
Student fields ........................ . 
Grants to Presbyteries ................ . 

$293.17 
1,500.00 

34,S01.00 36,594.17 

Balance on hand for 19:3S..................... $21,057.59 
Already expended in 19:3S by authority of 

Executive $1,352.50 

Report was received. 

01'ants Vole(l-

The Appropriations Committee recommended that $14,257.50 from the 
Western Ministers' Relief Fund be votcd to fields in the dried·out area. 
This was approved. 

, 
NaHolllli };mergellcy Uelief 

The Report o[ t.he National Emergency Relief Committee was pre· 
sented, showing t.hat, under the auspices of t.he Joint Committ.ee of the 
Churches, carloads of fruit and vegetables had been shipped into the 
drought areas during the autumn of 1937, as follows: 

Front 

British Columbia ...................................... 211 
Alberta ................................................ 106 
Saskatchewan (the more favored parts) . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . .. 3 
Manitoba .............................................. 18S 
Ontario ................................................ 307 
Quebec ................................................ 22 
The J\faritimcs ......................... . .............. 80 

917 
Also a carload of clothing from the city of Brantford. 

Undcl' Unit.ed Church allspices, 5,OSO bales or boxes of clothing, 
bedding and bool_s were shipped to Northern Ontario, Alberta, Saskatch­
ewan and Manitoba; in fHldition to a largE' quantity of woollen felts, [or 
making blankets, which, through the kindness of Mr. Guy Tombs, o[ 
Montreal, and MI'. ,J. W. Stephenson, Editor of '1'he Pulp and Paper 
Magazine, was secured from seventy-five Pulp and Paper Mills ami shipped 
to Dr . .T. W. Hedley, Chairman of the Saskatchewan Voluntary Ruml 
Relief Committee. 

In response to a radio appeal made by a Joint Committee of the 
Chl1rches, $924.85 was contributed towards a Christmas Fund for children 
in the drought areas. 



59 

Ca:;1! contributions t.owurds ,the wOI'I, of the National l!:mel'gellcy 
Holicr COll1lil ittee amounted to $700,00, 

Statement by Dr, MCf}()111tltl-

Dr, R. J, McDonald mude a statemellt regunlillg the disl1'ilmtion of 
relief in the Province of Sask,ltcl1ewan, 

Gmnt /01' }938-

A gmn t of $1,000 was made [or the 
Relief Committee in l!)38, 

o[ the National E:mel'gency 

Resolntion 0/ Brit'ish Oolwmoi(t Oon/e'l'ence Horne lIhssion OOll~'I1I/il/.ee-

A I'esollltion of the British Columbia Conference Home Mission Coin­
mittee, reqnesting that the Board of Home Missions make I'ollresentations 
to the Board of Railway Commissioners in regard to the request of the 
British Colnmbia Conference Branch of the Woman's Missionary Society 
l'e the grunting of free transportation [01' parcels :;ent to ouLlying dis­
tricts, was l'efel'fed to the National JDmergellcy Relief Committee, 

nOllle H(Jllal'l,III(Jllt J~xt(JlIsioll 01' Sumluy School 

A Report of the wOI'k of the Home Department Extension of Sunday 
School for the year 1!J1l7 was presented. During the year 203 com­
munities were served. The amollnt paid for SUllplies was $347,HG, towards 
which the communities contributed $136,19, The net cost to the Boai'll 
of Home Missions was $1l0,~)8, it similar amollllt being paid by the Board 
of Christian Education, and the material being provided by the Puhlishing 
HOllse at one-third of its regular cost. 

A gnmt of $250,00 was made for 1938, 

Stllt(JilWllt by the :1'I'IJasul'el' 

Rev, Rohert Laird, D,I)" 'I'reasllrer of the Chnl'ch, made a statement 
regarding the finances of the Church as they relate to the Board of HOllle 
Missions, 'rhe thanks ot' the Board were extended to Dr, Laird. 

Unillresled Uahllw(Js of Home ~lIssioll 1"IIIuls 

'rhe Treasurer re)Jorted that, in accordance with the following action 
of the Executive of the General Council, April, 1933: 

"That the Treasurer be authorized to make provisioll for finan­
cing the work of the Church during the yeur and for carrying the 
accumulated deficit on the Missional'y and Maintenance Fund and 
partiCipating Fnllds by advances from liquid balances belonging to 
the ChuI'cll or its Departments and by loans from the Banks; and 
further, 

"That the Board or Committees administering the li'unds to which 
such liquid balances belong be advised l1el'iodicully of tho umount of 
suell advances"-



60 

uninvested balances of Home Mission Funds wcre, at December 31st, 1937, 
being used for carrying the deficit and financing the work: 

Home Mission Annuity , ......................... . 
Home Mission Reserve ........................... . 
Home Mission Trust ............................. . 
Home Mission Property ......................... . 

$1,837.32 
144,778.17 
353,231.67 
186,610.10 

$686,457.26 

It was agreed to apprOve the above use of uninvested balances of 
Home Mission Funds during the past year. 

Immigl'atioll WOl'k 
P01·t Chaplaincies-

(1) Quebec.-The matter of the appointment of an Immigration 
Chaplain at Quebec was referred to the E'xecntive. 

(2) Grants: Halifax.-Agreed to vote $25,00 pel' month for nine 
months. Quebec.-Refel'red to Il]xecutive. 

Boy Placement Wo?'k-

The ,Secretary made a short statement concerning the suggestion that 
the Boy Placement Work carried on by the Board from 1927 to 1936 be 
revived. No action was taken, 

Home iUissiom COUIICi] of North Ameriell 

A grant of $250,00 was lIIade to the Home Missions Council of North 
America for 1938. 

lteJlort 1Ie Bissell Ihll'sal'Y Fuml 

The Secretary reported that sixteen Bursaries 01' $50.00 each had been 
given for the term 1937·38, divided among the Provinces as follows: Mani· 
toba 2; Saskatchewan 9; Alberta 5. 

Social Worker, St. Jolm's, Newfouudluud 

The Board heard a statement from Dr. Dorey with reference to his 
visit to St. John's aud the question of an appointment of a Social Worker 
for that city. It also had before it the following resolution of Newfound­
land Conference Home Mission Committee: 

"The action of the Uuited Official Boards of our city churches ill 
recommending to the Home Mission BGul'cI the apPOintment of a 
social worker in this city was approved and the Secretary was in· 
structed to notify the Home Mission Board accordingly." 

On motion, the following resolutions were adopted: 

1. If a worker should be appointed, there should be established in the 
city of st. John's a City Mission Board on which various Churches will 
be represented. together with the WOlllnll's Missionary SOCiety and the 
Board of Home Missions. and under wilosf' direction all work will be 
carried on. 

2. Part of the responsibility for the payment of the necessary bu(lget 
-including the salaries of the workers-should be accepted by this City 
Mission Board. The proportion which would at first constitute their share 



61 

should not be accepted as a final responsibility, but it ought to be expected 
-that they would increase their support to this project as the yean; went 
by. While recognizing the fact that there Rre objections tq this propolml, 
it should be realized that without it there will be no Illlre basis for the 
establishment and development of a feeling of responsibility Oil the part 
of the local people, which is essential to the success of the project. 

3. In view of the tlnancial situation facing the Board of Home Mis­
sions, it is not possible at this time to recommend the appOintment of a 
worker with the consequent payment 0( pal·t of the budget; and in view 
of the fact that this is a piece of work to be undertaken among women 
and children and that it cannot in any way be considered as preliminary 
to the establishment of a pastoral charge, the Board of Home Missions 
recommends that the Board of the Wuman's' Missionary Society give U;e 
most sympathetic consideration to the assuming of I'esponsibility for thi!:! 
piece of work. 

Co-opemtlon wlt.h Other Churches 

Dr. R. ,B. Cochrane reported that conference had been held with 
Home Mission representatives of the Baptist Conventions of Ontario and 
Quebec and Western Canada, particularly in regard to New Canadian 
Work, with encouraging results. 

Dr. Connie reported that he had been able to secure co-operation in 
one Diocese of The Church of England in Canada. 

Age of Jtetlrenllmt 

O/fice1's appointed by the Bom'd-

It was agreed that the operation of the regulation of this Board affect­
ing the retil'ement of officers in its employ, in so far as it applies to Rev. 
G. A. Wilson, D.D., Superintendent of Missions in British Columbia, be 
not effective until June 30th, 1939. 

Rep01·t of Committee-

The Committee appointed by the Board at its last meeting to study 
the whole question of a retiring age for ministers serving Home Mission 
fields, presented the following Report, which was adopted: 

That the regulation governing the retirement of officers appointed by 
the Board apply to the following classes of workers: 

(1) Those whose salaries are prov'ided in full by the Board, snch 
as Superintendents of Institutions, missionaries to the Indians, and 
all others in a similar relationship, 

(2) Principals of Indian Schools, appointed by the Department 
of Indian Affairs, on recommendation of the Board of Home Missions.' 

In view of the fact that many of our aid-receiving charges are of 
wide extent and more than average difficulty" the Board is of the opinion 
that ministers over seventy years of age should not be appointed hy 
Settlement Committees to such charges. 

Honrd's OblIgntions to Windows of lUnr,:ied J,ny SlIlllllIes 
(With special refel'ence to the Widow of the late MI'. J . .T. Ma,tthias,) 

After discussion, it was decided to take no action. 



62 

Suggested Cllilllges in Names oi lliission H(HII'aS 

'rhe Secretary read a letter from Dr, Arl1up, suggesting changes in 
lhe names of the Boards of Home and FOl'elgn Missions to, possllJly, thc 

,Boards of National and International Missions, respectively. After dis­
cussion, the following resolution was adopted: That in the judgment of 
this Board, it is inadvisable to change the name of the Board of HOllie 
Missions. 

Seale of F:xpenses of iUellllJers of tllC nOllnl 

It was agreed to adopt the following scale of expenses: 
(1) That members be paid the cost of railway and sleeper tickets to 

TOI'onto and return; the cost of meals I'n 1'o'ute-such cost not to exceed 
per day; the cost of hotel and meals ill Toronto--not to exceed $4.00 

per day. 
(2) That those travelling by motor-cal' be paid on basis of railway 

charge; 
(:1) And that the amount for SUl1clay Stl pply shall not exceed $15.00 

per Sunday. 
Rel}ort of Litel'atlll'e Committee 

The Literature Committee presented a report, showing literature issued 
in 1937-22,000 copies of the Home Mission Rep(\rt, "Befol'e They Call," 
and 195,600 copies of two pamphlets, "Saskatchewan-1937" and "Pilot for 
God," at a total cost of $2,456.64, Among other services rendered was 
(a) the issuing of a monthly bulletin, containing items suitable for 
insertion in church calendars or for the lise of local Missionary and Main­
tenance Committees, which was supplied to churChes on request; and (b) 
the supplying of reading material, through churches and interested 
individuals in the East, to 75 ministel's on aiel-receiving -cl!2.rges in 
Northern Ontario and tlie Prairie Conferences. 

The recomrnendations of the Committee for 1938 were as follows: 
(1) That there be published: (a) A booklet, which will be a popular 

statement for circulation in churches. giving a vivid picture of our work 
from coast to coast; Dr. J. C. Cochrane to be asked to undertake the 
writing of this; and (b) pamphlets dealing with the following aspects of 
Home Mission Work: "Mining Areas"; "The City Church"; and a "facts" 
pamphlet. 

(2) That the budget for Literature and Publicity be $3,000 .. 
These recommendations were adopted. 

UeSIlOlIslbility for Uist!'ibllUon cf Uteralure 

On motion, it was resolved that the Home Mission Convener of each 
Presbytery be asked to assume some responsibility for the distribution of 
Home Mission literature. 

Survey of Cost of U"illg In IHfferent Areas 

Dr_ Dorey presented a Report re a Survey of the cost of living in 
different areas, made at the direction of the last meeting of. the Board. 
It was agreed to accept the recommendation of the Conference of Secre­
taries and Superintendents in regard to this matter, namely, that for 
the present there be no change in policy, and that the special allowance 



63 

for men ill lhe Cariboo, aud for married ordaihed ll1inisters in the Peace 
River, alld Jile ~pecial travel allowance of $50 for a filly-mile dl'ive on 
Sunday be coutillllcd, 

l'Iris(:e1lalwuns lle,sul1l1iulls 

nl'i(i.~h (Jolwln/ria, ConJel'cll,CC-

If.e fne'l'c(l.~e(l Cost oj JAv'in(j,-The following' resolution o[ lhe British 
Columbia Conference was presellted: "That this COllferellee rnel1lorali~e 

tIte General Council or wt'tatcver authorities nre concet'lIed, that, illlIS­
much as the cost of living has increased thirty POl' cent. in Bl'itiHh 
Columbia ill the ]last [0 It I' yem's, the llIinimum salary of $L,200 he ill­

creased to $1,400 01' $1.500," No action lVas takon, 

II 'l'!Jolu [''/'(;su:l/lc/,y-

Uc Cost oj lAviu(j 'in lHjJcl'ellt ;1rc(l.s,-A resollilion lVas reccived I'rolll 
the Arcola Presbytery, calling attention to the lacl, o[ Illlifol'lnity ill the 
cost o[ living ill the IIUlllorou~ areas ~erved by the ChUl'cll, and "re<lll(~st­

ing that the I-Tome Mis;;ioll minimum salary he re-atljllste<l ill accordance 
with llrevailing ecollomic conditions, the cost of living, and expeJlse~ 

involved ill transportation 011 the Ilold, ill Iho different ul'cas ill which the 
Church'is at worl" 1tI1C1 to which llel' miniHters are ap]lOillted." No actiun, 

Saskatchcwan ConJCl'clICC 1I01l/.c Mission (Jo"1lL1nUI,cc-

nc '[''I'cat'lll,c'llt oj ",'::CIJ-siistaillin.y" OII.1I'I'f/cs,-The following l'esolnUon 
was jJrosented: 

"That whel'eas the HOllle MiHsion l~oard on acconnt of I'oduced 
I'CVenUeH hm; for soveral yean; dec1 ine!! to aceede to rO((11ests for 
mission grants from fields not at prosent reported a~ "aid-receiving 
chal'gos"; 

"And whereas we appreciate fully tho purpose of the Boar!! ill 
this actioll alld .also the elrort of t.he Boanl to promote alld admin­
ister the IlJmel'gency Fund for the help of SIl]JIJOsedly 'self-sBstaining 
charges,' yet we IJoilit out that seriollH hl1rd::;hip is at times occaSiOIHl(1 
to fluch charges and men serving them throngh the imldeqlla~e gl':lllL}I 

from tlte Elmergency ]1'und, We feel th<lt this is not an eqnitable 01' a 
democratic method, 

"Therefore the ,Saskatchewan Con['erence resllect[l1lly requests the 
Home Missioll Board to alter the jJl'esent poliey so that the needs and 
claims of each charge shall IlllvO aqual treatment by the Home Mission 
lloanl according to its individuul merits quite apart from its prescnt 
status as 11 'i:lelf-sllslaining' 01' 'aid-receiving chargo'," ' 

No action was taken, 

EXCC1lti11C Of Pl'ince A IIJcrl, Pl'esu1Ile1'1/,-

Rc Oo/(/,ficld,~,-'1'he Executive of Prince Albert Presbytery I'ecom­
menrlerl "that the Home Mission Bonnl al'l'ange, if llOssible, the establish­
l1)el1t of a callse at Goldfields, Susk," No action was taken, 

Dr, Nicol repOrted on his visit to Goldfields, a new mining area on 
Lake Athabasca, Dr, Cochrane statecl that the Anglican Chul'ch intended 
to send in a man in the S]Jring, aud that the suggestion was made to the 



64 

Bishop of Athabasca that his Church might co-operate by not appointing 
a representative to a neighboring mining camp if The United Church sent 
in a man_ 

Om'iboo P1'esbyte1'y-

J?e Missionary Vans.-A resolution of Cariboo Presbytery was for­
warded by the Board of Christian Education, suggesting that the Depart­
ment of Christian Education make an enquiry into a scheme for sending 
missionary vans, furnished_with moving picture sound equipment and the 
latest religious films, into Northern and Central British Columbia. No 
action. 

Westminste1' United Clml'ch Official Boa1'd, The Pas-

Re S1ijJply of She1'1'idon, Oold Lake and GUTney Gola M·ines.-A r8SO­

lution received from tho Official Board of the Westminster United 
Churoh, 'file Pas, urged the appointment of an ordained minister to serve 
these fields. Referred to the Appropriation£ Committee. 

Report. of the Hospitlll Committee 

The Report of the Hospital Committee, which was presented by Dr. 
J. A. Corm ie, was considered item by item and adopted as follows: 

Lines of OTedit-

That lines of credit be authorized as follows: Lamont Hospital, 
$10,000; Hazelton Hospital, $4,000; Port Simpson Hospital, $2,000; and 
that the question of a line of credit for the George McDougall Hospital, 
Smoky Lake, be referred to the Executive. 

Local Hospital Boards-

That local Hospital' Boards be as follows, including in each case the 
following ex-officio members-members of the Board of Home Missions 
in the Conference ooncerned, the Convener of the Conference Home Mis­
sion Committee, the ,Superintendent of Missions for the area, one of the 
Secretaries of the Home Mission Board, and the Superintendent of each 
Hospital: 

Vita Hospital.-Judge F. A. E. Hamilton, Chairman; Rev. G. A. 
Woodside, Rev. J. M. Shaver, Dr. Ross Mitohell, Dr. W. W. Musgrove, Rev. 
R. M. Thompson. 

Hafjonl and Mitchell Mem01'ial Hosp'itals.-J. A. Snell, LL.B., Mr. 
W. M. Brooke, Rev. M. F. Munro, Mr. ,A. J. Irving, Mr. F. A. Maguire, all 
of Saskatoon; and that Rev. Harry Heathfield be a corresponding member 
of the Hafford Hospital Board. 

Albe1·ta Hospitals BoaTd.-Rev. G. D. Armstrong, Vegreville; Convener 
of Home Missions, St. Paul Presbytery; Convener of Home Missions 
Vermilion Presbytery;' W. W. MoBain, W. '1'. Henry, S. A. Dickson, of 
Edmonton. 

R. W. Large Mem01'ial Hospital. Bella Bella.-Rev. W. R. Welch, 
Chairman; Mrs. W. R. Welch, MI'. O. Bainbridge, together with a repre­
sentative of the Department of Indian Affairs and of the Provincial 
Government. 



65 

Bella Gool(t 1l081)Uul.-Minister of the local United Church, Chair­
man; Rev. J. Ra~tlllll. MI'. Kopaa: MI'. O. Lokken, MI'. Douglas; together 
with a representative of the Department of Indian Affairs amI or the 
Provincial Government, . 

l:Juzelton JIosl1Uul.-Mr. C. H. Sawle, Chah'man; MI·s. J. C. Sealy, 
Mr. R. S. Sargent, Mr. M. A. Myros; together with a representative of the 
Department of Indian Affairs and of the Provincial Govel'llment. 

Pm·t Simpson 11081)ital.-Dr. H. Geddes Large, Chairman; Rev. '1". C. 
Colwell, Mr. Bert Flewill, Miss L. M. Deacon, Dr. W. 'r. Kergin; together 
with a representative of the Department or Ind ian Affairs and of the 
Provincial Government. 
lle.~ol1ttion Of Manitoba emlfe'rence Home lIH8N'ion G01nllvittee-

''It was recommended that a place be made 011 all hospital boards for 
'a representative or the Woman's M issiol1ary ,society." That no action be 
taken. 

llnjJm'd l:JO.~l)it(ll-

(1) 'J'?'ave! A.ll01"ance.-Re request 1'01' increase from $400 to $500. 
'That this be lI>400 [01' 1938. 

(2) If-e S(t/(wy of Mu,t?·on.-That no action be taken re increase. 
(3) Q1tesHon 01 MTN. She1l1ey'8 Me(/,icul j>1'(I,cl'ice.-'lhat Mrs. Shepley 

should not engage in private practlce. 
(4) Vacation fo?' Me(lic(!l ,'1upe1·intendent.-Re I'equest that DI'. 

Shepley be allowed three months' vacation in 1938, in view of his not 
having tal,en a vacation for two years. That this be referred to the 
Executive. 

That the two last ·mentioned items and all other· matters al'ising in 
cOllnection with Hafford Hospital be dealt with by the Executive, after a 
conference in ,saskatoon, attended by the local Board, Dr. and Mril. 
Shepley, and Dr. Dorey, l'elJl'esenting the Board of HOllle Missions. 

Mitchell lIfe'l:nm'i(~1 HOS1Yit(tl, Gan'ot Hive?'-

(1) Closing Of IIosllital.-The action of the local hospital board in 
deciding to close the hospital tempOl'arily, having been approved by the 
E;xecutive, was reported for information. 

(2) Ji'lttm'e oj the Instit.utioll.-'1'hat Dr. Dorey, when he is in the 
West, confer with the local Board \'e the futUre of this Hospital and 
relJOrt back to the Executive. 

Gem'fle 1If cDOltgall lIOSllitnl, Smok.y Lak.e-

(1) Policy 1'e pay'mcnt of .~(l,la?'1J of ,<l1t1/erintemlent.-That the policy 
of the Board of Home Missions I'e a fixed salary be re·aml·med 

(2) A uthorit;11 of the SltlJeT'intendent ove?' Matron (lud Nlt1'Ses.-That 
t.he adjustment of th is matter be left with the SecI·etaries. 

()j) :I'mvel Allow(l'IIce.-That this be ~::lOO fol' 1938. 

iIazelton. Iiosp'ital-

(1) If-esigna.tion 0/ M e(Hcal SU1Je1'inten(/'ent.-That the resignation of 
Dr. Leonard Wrinch be accepted. 

(2) A1)1lOint1nent of A ctinfl lIf e(Uc1l1 S1tll(winten(/'ent.-That Dr. Kil'k­
patrick be appointed Acting Medical Superintendent for the mOllths of 
March. April and May. 



66 

(3) A1Jpoint?nent of Mcclical S'lt1Je1"intentlent.-That the position of 
Medical Superintendent of the Hazelton Hospital be offered to DI·. S. L. 
\VilIiams, of Nanaimo, B.C .. at an initial salary of $2,500 and house, and 
$400 travel allowance. 

(4) Bai~king AutlwntY.-That authority to transact business with 
the Bank be given to the Acting Medical Superintendent and the Secre­
tary-Treasurer of the Hospital. 

(5) AP1)ointment Of Matl·on.-That the appointment of Miss M. 
Stewart at a salary of $85 per month be· confil'lned. 

Bella. Bella. Hospital-

(1) Resignation of Matl'on.-That the resignation of Miss Maud 
Barner, R.N., as Matron be accepted, and that the Resolutions Committee 
be requested to prepare a suitable minute. 

(2) A1Jpointment of Ma.tl'on.-TlIat the appointment of a new Matron 
be referred to the members of the Hospital Committee resident in Toronto. 

Hella. Coola Hosrrital-

(1) Re/(~tion of HOSliita.l to Boanl of Hom,e Missions . .,-It was noted 
that at the Annual Meeting of the commullity the Constitution of the 
Board of Home Missions, governing Hospital Administration, was accepted 
by the community_ 

Am/ointment of Matron.-That Miss A. Sufflll be appointed Matron 
of the Bella Coola Hospital. . 

(3) The altention of the Board of Home Missions is drawn to the 
fact that this Hospital is tile property of the Government of the Province 
of British Columbia, who have requested lhe Board of Home Missions to 
,administer the Hospital. 

"Thorna,~ C1'OS by" M e{l/ical Sel'vicc-

That the reSignation of Dr. H. H. Colwell, as Medical Officer on the 
Thomas Crosby, effective April 15th, be accepted, and til at the pOSition be 
offered to Dr. L. G. Bray, at a salary of $135.00 per month and board. 

Piel'celantl, Sas1c.-Nul·SC-

'rhat the request of Battleford Preshytery [or the appointment of a 
nurse in this area be forwarded, with approval, to the Board of the 
Woman's Missionary Society. 

Report of the ] II\UII II , Orientlll nnd 1I1urine COHlmit,tfle 

The Report of the Committee on IIHlian, Oriental and Marine Work 
was presented by Rev. W. P. Bunt. It was considered item by item and 
adopted as follows: 

Indian Work 

A PPointments and nominations to Settlement COm'l)~iUee8-

Berens River, Manitoba.-That Mr. Luther Schuetze be appointed 
missionary. 

Kis1Jio(/;, B.C.-That Rev. D. \V. More be nominated as missionary­
teacher. 



67 

That the following 110minationH and appoilltmelltl:! be referred to the 
Secretaries, with power: 

Gibson, Ontario " .................... Missionary·teacher 
Georgina Island, Ontario ............. Missionary-teacher 
Christian Island, Ontario ............. Mlssionary-teacher 
St. Clai!' and Walpole Island, Ontario .. Missionary 
Little Grand Rapids. Man .............. MissiollaJ'y-teacher 
Goodfish Lake, Alberta ............... Missionary 

V(wghlw7IJaga a11.(l Oka, P.Q.-

That the granting of permission to the Department of Illdian Affairs 
to erect a school on land belonging to the Board be I'efe'ned to the Secre­
taries, with power. 

J{etinmwnt of Rev. J. J, Ol.e-

That the Resolutions Committee be asked to pl'epare a suitable I'eso­
lution. 

J~esOllttions 0/ Norway House Presllytc1'1J-

(1) Roman Catholic (I.flfJl·e,~,~ion.-Re resolutions of Presbytery, ask­
ing (a) ,·that the Board state it!! policy re Roman Catholic aggression, fOI' 
the guic111nce of missionaries"; aJJ(i (b) that a. letter be published in 
"Sl)il'itllul Light," "affirming the Chllrch'!; Cllre fOl' the Indian people and 
enconraging them to stllnd fast in the Prote!:ltant faith," 

That the Secl'etarles. along with Dr, COl'lnie and Mrs. C. M. J .. oveys, 
prepare a letter of greeting and enconragement for the lmlian people, 
to be pl'inted in "Spiritual Light," 

(2) Re Survey: "That a smvey of the wholo lieW of Indian Work be 
made snch as 'was [ormely made in tho educational field." 

, That Dr. Dorey, when visiting Wostel'l1 Conferences, meet with the 
resident Superintendents and Indian worker!! nnrl l'ellOrt 1indings to the 
Board. 

(a) Training of Missionaries: "That deUnitc' tmining be provided 
for Hew missionaries entering the Indian worlc" 

That til is be refened to gl'Ollp con ferences, ns in (2) above, 

S(L1U!y Dake AHssion, Manitoba-

ne question of closing this Mission, which was reforrefl to tho Bom'd 
hy t.he 1!lxecntive, 

That we continue as at present, including the gl'ant to MI'. Adam 
Pidler, 

Gentemwy Of N01'1ou1J House lIHs8ion-

n.e recommendation of Manitoha COllfel'enee Mis;\ion Committee wit.h 
J'egnrd t.o planning a fitting celchration of the Cent.enary or NOI'way 
HO\lse in 1940, 

1'hnt we ask General Coullcil t.o recognize this occasion 1111(1 mal,e 
JitUng lll'ra ngements for its celebmtion and that t.he Trllstces of the 
Robortson Memorial Trul:!t be asked to adopt HS the ~lIbject be thc L'l38-3!) 
essay, "Life and Work of EVans and Rlll1rlle," 



68 

Visitation of Fields in NOl·wa.y l:lo'lt.~e Pl'egbvte1'Y-

Re recommendation of Conference Home Mission Committee "That. if 
at all possible, some representative of the HOlllo Mission Board lolhould 
visit these fields at least once a year." 

That Dr. Cormie be asked to nl<ike regular visits, not loss than once 
every two years. 

Ihs1le1' Rive1', Manitoba-

Re petition from certain members of the }<'isher River Band. request· 
ing the removal of the missionary. 

That the Superintendent visit the field and report. 

Goorlfish Lake, Alberta-

That the transfer of the Boyne Lake appointment of the Ashmont 
charge to the Goodfish Lake charge. as from July 1st, be concurred in, 

MOTley Inllian Residential School.-

Re resolution of Calgary Presbytery, requosting that the Board "ap" 
proach the Dominion Government for a grant sufficient to cover the full 
cost" of operation of this schoo!. 

That the Secretaries be requested to urge on the Department of 
Indian Affairs that the per capita grant to this School be raised to the 
same level as that paid at Edmonton, namely, $170. 

Goqualeetza Residential Sehool-

(1) Li11.e Of Cre(lit.-That authority be given for continuatioll of 
present line of credit of $2,000. 

(2) Eleetric Light Account.-It was reported that the Department of 
Indian Affairs had made a grant of $500 towards payment of arrears of 
electric light account. 

That the Secretaries be asked to' thank llle Govemment for this grant. 

Delegation to Gove1"nment-

It was reported that representatives of this Board, with representa­
tives of all other Cllurches carrying on Indian educational work, had 
taken part in a deputation which met the Minister, and certain officials 
of the Department of Indian Affairs, to ask [or the restoration of the 
five per cent. cut in the per capita grant to Indian Resiclential Schools. 
The deputation was received graciously, but 110 reply had as yet been 
received as to the restoration of the cut. 

Indian Days at Banff ancl Calgm'y Sta1nllcdic-

It was reported that the Government, on account of representations 
made by the Executive .with regard to the demoralizing effect on the 
Stoney Indians of the "Indian Days" at Banff, were taking steps to remedy 
the situation. 

It is recommended that a letter be written to the Indian Affairs 
Branch, re the conditions obtaining among the Indians at the Calgary 
Stampede. 

Authority jar UnorcZainetZ W01·ke1'.~ to .A dminister Sac1'aments-

That in view of the resolution adopted by the General CounCil, 1936-
which permits of the issuance of authority to administer the Sacraments, 



69 

the Superintendents be ask.ed to make a survey of the situation ill their 
,1I'eas, so that i[ any of the Lay Worl{ers on Indian Missions need tltis 
special authority, steps may be taken to obtain this in the regular way 
prescribed in the above resolution. 

Qucstion Of new 01'CC Hymn IJoolc-

~rhat no action he taken with regard to the llllblicatioll of a new Cree 
HYllln Book. 

Rc Rev. J. Ii'. Woorls1Vorih-

That the Resolutions Committee propare a. suitable resolution, COll­
gratulating Hev .. J. J<~.Woodswol'th 011 the twenty·liftlt llnniversal'Y of his 
I)l'incipalship of the Edmonton Hesidel1tial School. 

Orienlill Wot'k 

Policy 1'C fi'7t1'101£Y7i.S f01' Oricn/.a.l Mission(l,1'ies­

That this be refened to the Executiye. 

Ohinesc Mis.~ion-

It was reported 'that negotiations were beiug carried OIl with a view 
to co-operation with the PresbyteriHI1 Church. 

That this whole matter be I'eferred to the Secrotarim; and Snperill­
tendents. 

Tomnto Ohincsc Mission-

Re request for Chinese pastor, re[ened to Board by TOl'Onto Con· 
ference Home Mission Committee. 

That no action be taken. 

Rctircmcnt of Rcv. II'ony Dickm(ln-

That Mr. Dickman be continued ill cha.rge of the work in l!:dmonton 
City on the basis of a retired III in ister, :.tllfl paid at til e rate o[ $60 pel' 
month from July 1st, 1938. 

RcqueHts for Ji'7t1'louy1t..~-

That, on ,Rev, F. T. Cheong's own req Hest., his [ul'lough he tJostllonC!l; 
and that furlough of Rev. Y. Ogul'll (Ind the reqnest of Mr. C. Y. Ghow fOl' 
special furlough, be referred to the Supel'intelldents and Secrctal'ics for 
action. 

Assistance fo1' 1I11·S. D. T. L010C-

Re request of Conference Home Mission COlllmittee [01' a grant o[ 
$50 towards expenses of illness ,and operation. 

That this be granted. 

l<Jast indian Work-

'Re resolution of Vanconver Presbytery recommending "the eal'ly 
transfer of a competent worker from India to head up t.he work among 
the East lmlian people of this Province" and requesting that the Board 
investigate the possibility of secul'ing the services oC Dr. Daniel G. Cock. 

That this be referred to the l~xe<;utive for <;onference with the BOH1'd 
o~ Foreil:>n Mis~ion~. 



70 

l'larine Work 

Repo'rt on Purchase of "Thornas Cr'os/ly IV"-

A report was submitted on the purchase of the new 7'hornus O?'08/)y, 
at a net cost of $10,128.G7. 

Jlesolntion of PT'ince Huper·t PTesbyter'Y-

Re recommenrlation of Prince Rupert Presbytery that the Thomas 
Crosby be equipped with a radio telephone and request of Conference 
Home Mission Committee for a grant of $100 for this purpose, if required. 

That no action be taken. 

Lucie of Rellor'ls fr'm1L Rev. Peter' Kelly-

That we instruct Dr. Osterhout to make no requisition for Mr. Kelly's 
salary until he has received from him the report of the previous month's 
work. 

itcJlort of thc Non-Anglo-Saxon Committec 

The Report o[ the Non-Anglo-Saxon Committee was presented by Dr. 
J. C. Cochrane. The recommendations were considered seriatim, and 
adopted as follows: 

Appo'intments an(l Nominations to Settlement Committees­

That these be referred to Secretaries, with power. 

Olwnges .in Apllointrnents of Wornen Worker's-

That this matter be referred to a Committee, consisting of the Home 
Mission Superintendents in the areas concerned, together with the Secre­
taries. 

Tnsinger', Sask. 

That the recommendation of Yorkton Presbytery be amended and 
adopted as follows: 

"That our work, as now carried on at Insinger, be. discontinued not 
later than July 1st, 19,38, or at an earlier date, if satisfactory employment 
be found for Rev. M. P. Berezynski, and that this work be not re-estab­
lished until leadership, suitable as to status and efficiency, and satis­
factory to the E'xecutive, be found." 

Oases of /lev. M. P. Ber'ezynsk'i una Nev. '1'. IJannachko-

That the _cases of Revs. M. P. Berezynski and T. Hannachko be 
referred t? a committee, consisting of the Home Mission Superintendents 
in the areas concerned, together with the Secretaries. 

Uequest jO'I" W.M.S. WO?'leeT in Suslcatoon-

That the request of the Conference Home Mission Committee for the 
appointment o[ a special worker for the West section of the City of Saska­
toon, among non-Anglo-Saxon people, under the 'Woman's Missionary 
Society, be referred b'ack to Saskatoon Presbytery. 

Scun(linavian llHS8'ion, VuncO?wer'-

Dr. Wilson reported that he had han a conversation with Rev. B. A. 
Sands of the Central Lutheran Church in regard to a co-operative move­
lllent, :tlllOnf;" the ScalHlinl).vil).ns livi!lg in the GOlItral part o~ the city, 



71 

that the Home Mission Committee had discussed the matter with him, and 
IJ<ld llgreetl upon the following plan [01' a co-operntive movelllC'llt: 

(1) That we ask Hev, B. A, Sands to conduct Sunday services and 
snch weel,-night meetings as llIay be arrallged in the Scandinavian 
bnil(ling on COI'doVil St., ou a cn-operative husill, this armngel11cnt to 
be subject to terminatiou upon a month's noticc by cit her party; 

(2) 'l'hut the '>York be under the joint supervision or a committee 
representing The United Church of ·Canada ami the Ccntl'al Lutheran 
Church of Vancouver, the committee to consist of three members 
[I'OIll each Church; 

(8) That the oll'erings taken at the sel'vices, other tllltil on special 
occasions, snch a;; Eastel', Chl'istnHls, etc., be divided eqllally betwecn 
the two Churches. 
Thut this be referrell to the Secretaries, to obt.ain frolll Dr. Wilson 

detailed e;;tilllates covorjng COf;t of olleration o[ the huilding. 

1J011c1.:110bo'lt1' lV01'/r" I\oolclwy Prcsbytery.-

A resolution of Kootenay Presbytery was yell II, calling attention to the 
work being canied on among the DOllkhobollrs at CasUegar hy 0111' mis­
sionary, MI', H. W. 'I'rel'or, and emphaSizing his fitness [01' this ~ervice. 

Repol't(;)d for infol'luation. 

N an·A nyla-Saxo1/ Publica 1-£0118-

(1) 'l'hat grants for 1938 he as follows: 

L'Aurol'e $ [,00,00 
Cmllld ian Rano\{ ... " ..... , ... , 
Az Ottholl ...... , .. , ...... " .. , 
Calludan Viesti ... , ... "., ..... 

:-1,72[' 
745 

1.177 to .hme, then l~xeclltive. 

La Favilla ., ......... "........ 64[, 
SpiJ'itual Light ............ ,.... 100 

(2) 'J'hal Editorial Committees [or 1988 be as follows: 

UA u'I'o}'c.-Professor A. Primeau·ilobert, Dr. A. E. Laurin, Rev, L. 
Massicotte. i -,I; v'; " 

Cana{Zian Ranok.-Mr. Alfred White, Dl·. ,10hn Maclmy, Rev, E. 
Eusluce, Dr. A. J. Hnnter, Dr. J. A. Conuie, Dr, ,J. M. Shaver, Rev. J. M. 
White, Rev. R. M. Thompson. 

Az OttlLon.-Dr. John L. Nichol, Professor M. Ii'. Munro, Dr. ll'rank 
Hoffman, until JUlie, then Executive. 

Oana{l{~n Viesti and La fi'a,vUla.-Dr. Dorey. Rev, .T. 1. MacKay, MI'. 
A. Saurimaki, Dr, .T, C. Cochrane, ftev, D. R. Gaultieri, Rev. A, Lallpala. 

Spi'l'it1tal IAu/!.l,-Rev. R. T, Chapin, llev. lii. M. Baird, 01' . .T. A. 
Connie, 'Rev, Ii', G, Stevens, 

(a) That as a part of the editorial policy of these publications, t.he 
variOUS f~ditorial Committees be reqnested to meet regularly. 

(4) That Dr. Dorey confer with the various I~d itorial Committees, 
with the object of securing' U lJlore efficient distribution of these IJallers, 

(li) He/i1'crnen/. of /)1'. /,', Iloffm(/.n,-That we concur in the retirelllent. 
or Dr, I-ioffman as l~dit.or of Az OU/wn at. the end of the Collferellee year; 
that 11 suitable resolution of aplll'eciation be forwarded to hilll: and t.hal. 
the matter of his successOl' he referred to the Secretaries, with power. 



72 

Ue Gramts to Inslitutions-

(1) Bnmswick St .. lIali!ax.-That in relation to the grant of $1,600 
to Brunswick Street Mission, we recommend to the Board of the Woman's 
Missionary Society that they supplement this grant with a further grant 
of $700 from their funds. 

(2) Gh1wch oj AU Nations, Montreal.-(a) With respect to the situa­
tion in the Church of All Nations, Montreal, that, in view of the state­
ment of Dr. -A. Lloyd Smith, Chairman of the Committee on Non-Anglo­
Saxon work of the Home Mission Committee of Montreal Presbytery, we 
notify the Presbytery of Montreal that no furthel' grant for salary to the 
minister of the Italian Mission, Montreal, be paid until Mr. Bersuni com­
plies with the reasonable requests of the Presbytery's Committee. 

(b) That $1,300 of the amount of the grant to the Church of All 
Nations be withheld until a satisfactory report in reference to clause (a) 
lIbove is received from Montreal Presbytery_ 

Insnrllllce 

. Boile1' Insm'ancc-

It was agreed to insure the two high pressure boilers at the Lamont 
Hospital and the heating system at the Hazelton Hospital. 

Workmen's G01n1Jensation In.~u1'Q,nc~-

The Board at its last meeting directed that study be given to the 
whole question of insurance under the Workmen's Compensation Act. 

It was reported that the worl,ers concerned in the Provinces of British 
Columbia and Alberta were already cared for; that those in Saskatchewan 
did not come uuder the Act; and it was recommended by the Secretaries 
that .Janitors in our institutions in Manitoba be covered; and also the 
Janitors in our institutions in Sault Ste. Marie, Hamilton, Niagara, FOrt 
William and Port Arthur. This was agreed. 

Confirlllutiou of Alrpointment of lIissiolluries Uuder the 
Womlln's llissionary Society 

The following ap'pointlllents were confirmed: 

Halifax. Brunswick Street ............ , Miss Jessie Bishop. 
Hamilton, All Peoples' Mission .. , ..... Miss Ida MacKenzie. 
Winnipeg, Robertson House , ... , ...... Miss Violet Burt. 

The question of the aPPOintment to All Peoples' Mission, Sanlt Ste. 
Marie, "\\Cas referred to the Secretaries, with power. 

Estlmutes for tH3H 

Estimates for 1939 were presented and adopted as follows: 

Estimntell Teceipts-

Goverumeut Grants ...... . .......... ,. 
Receipts from other sources .... , ..... . 
Requirements from M. and ]\i[. Fund ., .. 

$135,000,00 
50,000.00 

900,000.00 
$1,085,000.00 



iiJsti?lWtl?;(l eXllell(UtltrI?;S­

Gl'ants to Conferences 

73 

Secretaries - salaries lind travelling 
expenses ......................... . 

SUllerintendents of Missions, salaries, ex-
penses, office rents ............... . 

Office: salaries, expenses, rent, etc ..... . 
E!xpeuseH: Board, EJxeclltive, Conference 

COlli 111 iUees ...................... . 
Literature and Puhlicity .............. . 
Immigration ......................... . 
Grants: Societies Hnd Orgallizations ... . 
HeUring allowances .................. . 
National Emergency Relief ........... . 
Marine Insurance .................... . 
l"ul'llishings of Parsonages amI Manses 
Miscellaneous: Pension FUl1d, legal fees, 

taxe~, iJroadcasting, etc ............ . 

$985,500.00 

12,500.00 

45,000.00 
12,500.00 

4,500.00 
10,000.00 
1,500.00 

50J.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
3,000.00 
3,000.00 

5,000.00 
$1,085,000.00 

1Ic)101'1, or COIlIIIIIUe.l Oil '\"1101,,1,1110111. of ShHhmjs 

The Report of the 
presented as follows: 

on the Allpointment of Students was 

1. It is gratifying to us to find that the new method of payment of 
Students received sllch whole-hem·ted SUll!lOl·t from the Students and from 
the Mission Fields. The Board was enabled to pP.y every Student-and 
not uJone those in Class I-the same amount per week as has been 
customary in past yeal's, namely. $10.50. The nnlllbet' of Students pnr-

licipating in lhe division wal:! 198. 

2. The Flxecutive of the Board deci(](l(l lhat the Plan foJ' the Co­
ordination of Salaries of Studeuts be Adopted for 1938. 

3. ']'0 date 20G lllell ha ve been given ficlds out' of a total of 245 who 
applied. 

4. They are distributed in the diffel'cut SU]Jcrinlcn(}encies as follows: 

Mr, Dawe ................... . 
Mr. Godfrey ................. . 
Dr. Tanller ................. . 
Southern Ontario ........... . 
Dr. Cochrane ............... . 
Dr. Cormie ...... , ........ , .. 
Dr. McDonald .......... " ... . 
Dr. Nicol ................. , .. 
Dr. Powell ......... ".,.,.". 
Dl'. and Dr. Osterhout 

2 
24 
11 
~ 

• 
16 
80 
84 
51 
24 

6 

205 



74 

5. Their academic standing is as follows: 

Theology 2 .................. ; 29 
Theology 1 .................. 31 
Short Course ................ . 4 
Arts 4 ........................ 49 
Arts 3 
Arts 2 
Arts 1 

61 
30 

1 

205 

It is hoped to secure special support for five of the above students. 

The Report was adopted. 

Statement. by Seerehu'y of the lUissiollury und 

illllintenallce COlllmittee 

The Rev. Peter Bryce. D.D., Secretal'Y of the Missionary aud Main­
tenance Fund Committee. addressed the Board. The Chairman expressed 
the thanks of the Board to Dr. Bryce. 

l"inlillcilil Sitllution ill tIle Church 

ACter considerable discussion of the present fii1uncial situation of 
the Church, a committee consisting of Dr. A. L. Smith, Dr. J. R. Watts, 
Dr. J. U. Tanner ami DI·. J. A. Cormie, was appointed to bring in a resolu· 
tion Jor snbmission to the Executive of the General Council. The Com­
mittee presented the following resolution, which was, on motion, adopted: 

in view of the fact that the money available for Home Mission 
purposes has been decreasing year by year, until it is now quite inade­
quate for the effective discharge of the responsibilities committed to the 
Board, resulting in hardship to its workers and curtailment of its work, 
the Board requests the Executive of the General CounCil to appoint a 
Committee to study the causes which have been chiefly responsible for 
this condition and to recommend ways in which the whole resources of 
the Church may ue marshalled to meet the impending emergency. 

Continuance of Scl1001 nomes 

The question of the continuance of School Homes was referred to the 
Secretaries tor study and report to the Board in 1939. 

Appointment of Standing Committees 

The Committee appointed to strike Standing Committees presented 
the following Report, which was adopted: 

EXCc1~tive Committee-

Rev. D. C. MacGregor, D.D., Chairman, the Secretaries, Rev. W. H. 
Sedgewick, D.D., Rev. Hiram Hull, B.A., Rev. A. Lloyd Smith, D.D., 
Rev. J. R. Watts, D.D., Messrs. Fred Mann, Alex. Johnston, James Lang 
and John B. Allen. 



75 

APln'OlJ1'iations OomnLittee-

Rev. D. C. MacGregor, Chairman; the Secret.aries; the Superinten­
dents of Missions; the RelH'esentatives of Conference!! as follows: Rev. 
Isaac Davis, Hev, Hugh Miller, Rev. John Hurst, Rev. ,I. Maxwell Allan, 
Rev. W. A. BoeCl'oft, Mr. Fred Mann, 'H.ev. Waldemar Williams, Hev. 
W. H. C. Leech, Rev. B. S. Summel's, Rev. Robert Simons, Hev. W. P. Bunt. 

Oommittee on Uttn£l Wm'k-

Rev. J. R. Watts, Chairman; Rev. D. C. MacGI'egor, the Secretnrics, 
Rev. J. A. Connie, Rev. J. C. Cochrane, Rev. J. Maxwell Allan. Mr. Fred 
Mann, Rev. W. S. Godfrey, Rev. G. A. Wilson, Rev. Robert Simolls, Rev. 
John Hurst, Rev. Thomas Powell, Rev. R. J. McDonald, Rev. H. Maxwcll 
Dawe. 

Oommittee on Non-/J nfllo·Saxon lV o1'k-

Rev. A. Lloyd Smith. Chairman; Rev. D. C. MacGrcgor, the Secre­
taries, the Superintendents of Missions, Mr . .T. B. Anen, MI'. A. P. John· 
ston, Mrs . .T. ErIe .loncs, nev. W. H. C. Leech, Hev. Robert Simons. Rev. 
W. A. Beecl'Ort, Hev. B. S. Snmmers. 

HOS1Jital Oommittee-

Rev. Hiram Hull. Chairman; Rev. D, C, MacGregor, the Secretaries, 
Rev . .T. A. Corm ie, Rev. G. A. WilSOll, Rev. Thos. Powell, Rev . .T. L. Nicol, 
Hev. W. H. Sedge wick, llev. W. P. Bunt, Mrs. C. M. Loveys, Dr. S. S. 
Osterhout, Rev. B. S. Summers, Mrs. Colin G. Youllg. 

Oommittee on Oity Mission Work-

Rev. W. H. C. Leach. Chairmall; Rev. D. C. MacGregor, the Secre­
taries, Rev. Hugh Miller,Rev. 'Waldemar Williams, Rev. J. U. Tauner, MI'. 
H . .T. Sanders. 

Lite1'atu1'e Oommit/ce-

M!'. A. P. Johnston, Chairmall; Rev. D. C. MacGregor, the Secretaries. 
Rev. W. H. Sedgewick, nev. Hiram Hull, Mrs. C. M. Loveys, Mrs. J. Erie 
Jones, Mr. James Lang, Mr. H. J. Sanders. 

OO'm,lILittee O'n In(lian, 01'icntal ana jJfa1'ine Wark-

Mr. J. B. Anell, Chairman; Rev. D. C. MacGregor, the Secretaries, 
Rev. S. S. Osterhout. Rev. W. D. Noyes. Rev. J. C. Cochrane, Mrs. C. M. 
Loveys, Ml'. Fred Mann, Rev J. A. Corm ie, Rev. W. P. Bunt, -Rev. Walde­
mar Williams, Rev. A. Lloyd Smith, Rev. G. A. Wilson,Rev. Isaac Davis, 
Rev. H. Maxwell Dawe. 

OO'mmissiO'n O'n Non-AnglO'-l'IaxO'n lVO'rlG-

Rev. George Dorey. Chairman; Rev. J, C. Cochrane, Rev. J. A. Cormie. 
Rev. J. L. Nicol, nev. Thos. Powell, ,nev. A. Lloyd Smith, Rev. W. H. 
SedgewicJt, Rev. n. B. Cochrane. 

I.'ensjoll }'lIl1d fOl' Lny Workers 

Mr. Gray offered quotations on different forms of retirement schemcs 
and pension funds, and reported that the Secretaries were not able to 
recommend to the Board the adoption of any such scheme. He suggested: 

(1) That a certain sum be set aside ill the Budget annually, out of 
which grants might be made on compassionate grounds, 



76 

(2) That each case he considered 011 its merits, and that the Board 
decide on what basis individual cases should be included. 

Referred to the Executive, with power. 

llecommendatioJJS "'rom Confe.'ellce of Secl'ehn'ies allll 
SUllerintendents 

The following recommendations from' the Conference of Secretaries 
and Superintendents were adopted: 

lfym.ns and Reslwnsive Readings-

That the Board authorize the expenditure of a sum not greater than 
$200 for the purpose of providing leaflets containing hymns and 
responsive readings for the use of new congregations in pioneer areas, 
and that the preparation of same be referred to the Office. 

Placing of Candi(lates for the Ministl'Y-

That the Board of Home Missions draw the attention of the General 
Council to the urgent need of placing candidates for the ministry recom· 
mended for ordination in the Conferences where their services are most 
needed, and respectfully overture the General Council to take such 
action as may be necessary to make legal Section 16 (L) of the 1937 
Manual.' ' 

Oversight of Han'ingto)! Jial'bolW li'ie/d-

That the question of oversight of the Harrington Harbour field be 
referred to the Conferences concerned, with the suggestion that it be 
transferred from the Maritime to the Newfoundland Conference. 

RC(lOrt of eommlttee 011 llural Work 

The Report of the Committee on Rural Work was presented by Dr. 
J. R. Watts and adopted as follows: 

1. That its Executive be instructed to continue negotiations with 
the Department of Agriculture with a view to the publication of litera­
ture of a type dealing with rural SOCial betterment. 

2. That Rural Life Sunday be observed on May 15th, and that a 
special effort be made to secure the co·operation of city congregations. 

3. That a pamphlet summarizing the policies approved by the Board 
with respect to the Rural Church be published. 

4. That the Committee be authorized to arrange fOI' a pre-Council 
Conference of the Presbytery Home Mission Conveners of the Conferences 
of London, Hamilton, Toronto and Bay of QUinte. two days before the 
Council, and, ~vhere possible, similar. conferences be arranged by the 
Superintendents of Missions and the Conference Conveners, in connection 
with the other Conferences of the Church. 

5. That the BoaTd ask' the General Council to reaffirm these findings 
of the 1936 Council: 

"In view of the fact that, for many years to come, Canada will 
have an extensive frontier requiring special Home Mission care, and that 
many areas in Canada through sparsity of population will never reach 
self-support and must remain a permanent charge on the funds, this 
Board overtures the General Council to use its influence to encourage 



77 

Preshyteries of average wealth and densily of population lo so arrange 
their work as to eliminale lhe need for grants in lhe interest of those 
communities whose necessities should be a first claim on the resources 
of the Board." 

6. That the following resolution adopted by the Board in March, 
1935, be re-affirmed: 

"From much evidence in the hands of lhe Board it is clear lhal 
many pastoral charges are seriously hampered by maintaining services 
in too many centres and work in many communities in Easlern and 
Central Canada is inefficieOnt through the mainlenance of too many 
pastoral charges, a legacy of pre-union days. 

"Therefore the Board urges on Presbyteries the pressing' need of 
investigating conditions within their bounds with a view to relieving 
the Board of the 'burden of this uneconomic organization and the com­
munities concerned of less efficient service. The Board is of the opinion 
that the present meagre standard of salaries will not be improved without 
the elimination of superfluous churches and charges and calls the atten­
tion of Presbyteries to the facl that the remedy is largely in their own 
hands. Conveners of Presbytery Committees and Superintendents of 
Missions are urged to arrange for such surveys with in their Presbyteries 
and to encourage a 'resolute facing of the situation." 

7. That the Board of Home Missions memorialize the General Council 
to instruct its Theological Colleges to arrange for adequate instruction 
in rural sociology. 

8. That the appropriation of the llural Commillee be $500 for this 
year. 

9. That $300 be appropriated for the support of. Summer Schools 
in Newfoundland. 

10. That the request of \Vestminster Presbytery that an area in 
the Fraser Valley of British Colnmbia be surveyed be referred to lhe 
Executive of the Board for further consideration. 

Statcment. hy Secrctary of the CommlUcc Oil ~lIs~ional')' Education 

.Rev. K. J. Beaton, Secretary of the Committee on Missionary ]<Jduca­
tion, addressed the Board. 

Special I'I'oj(Jct~ 

The following report of the Sub-Committee on Projects of lhe Com­
mittee on Missionary Education was presented to the Board: 
It is recommended: 

1. That plans concerning special projecls as they affect both mission­
aries and the constituencies supporting them, shall ,be ,centralized in 
one department; 

2. That in our opinion, the task should be assigned to the Com­
mittee on Missionary Education; 

3. That PROJECTS WITHIN THE BUDGET may be assigned after 
consultation with the Board concerned, to 

(a) Presbytery Young People's Unions (in consultation wilh the 
Presbytery) ; 

(b) Congregations or Pastoral Charges; 



78 

(c) Sunday Schools and local Young People's Unions (in consultation 
with the Official Board); 

(<1) Individuals. 
Any constituency requesting an assignment must forward a resolu­

tion from the organization concerned, giving reasonable assurance of 
their intention to contribute the am01lnt of money involved. 

Some person shall be named as correspondent, representing the 
constitnency, to whom the Committee on Missionary Education may 
forward information regarding the project from time to time. 

It is expected that correspondence from the field will be forwarded 
through the Committee on Missionary Education, and that the con­
stituency will agree not to overburden the missiollary by insisting on 
direct correspondence. 

On behalf of the Boards, the Committee on Missionary Education 
agrees to secure information frOl? the missionary or institution COIl­

cerned; to forward s.ufficient copies to reach the units represented in 
the constituency accepting the assignment; to arrange, if possible, for 
a personal contact when the miSSionary is on furlough; to provide lists 
of such assignments for the Boards, Superintendents of Missions, Field 
Secretaries, and missionaries assigned for campaign work, so that the 
contacts may be vitalized frequently. 

4. PROJECTS OUTSIDE THE BUDGET, or SUPER GIFTS. 
When especially asked for, projects outside the budget may be 

assigned after consultation with the Board concerned, to individuals or 
constituencies that have already contributed their normal allocation, to 
the Missionary and Maintenance Fund. 

5. That those who give to special projects outside the Budget should 
receive credit in Statistical Report of Treasurer. 

S. List of possible projects.-It is understood that the Boards of 
Home and Foreign Missions will furnish the Committee on Missionary 
Education, at the earliest possible date, with 'lists of suitable projects, 
which may be announced by circular and through the Church papers 
so that they may be effective during the current fiscal year. 

General approval was given to the Report. 

Uellllcsls for AI'IIoln/ment of \\'.lII.S. JlIlssiollaries 
I' cnl1tn., P.Q.: 

The following resolution of Montreat Presbytery was presented: 
"That application be made through the Home Mission Board to the 
Dominion Board of the Woman's Missionary Society for the appointment 
of a Deaconess to serve the Verdun Churches under the supervision or 
the .Joint Sessions of the two congregations." 

It ~as agreed to ask the Woman's Missionary Society to appoint a 
Missionary-at-Large to serve in the City of Verdun. 

Oentl'al WinnilJCg A rca: 

A resolution of the Manitoba Conference' Home Mission Committee 
was received, as follows: "The Woman's Missionary Society have offered 
to appoint an additional worker to the Central Winnipeg area. The 
Presbytery of Wiunipeg approves of the appointment. On motion, it 
was agreed to concur." 



79 

Agreed thut resolution he fOl'warded to the Womun's Misl:!ionary 
Society, 

Jtellort of the Allllrollrllltiolls (;ODIIIIH.tCll 

'I'he Heport of the APPI'O\lI'iatiolls Committee wa~ adopted as follows: 
The Boanl expresses regret that, notwithstanding its earnest desil'e 

to mal<e grants 011 the undertllentioned has is, it has once more been 
iml)Ossi\Jle in the majority, of cases, Every request has been cal'efully 
considered, and the maximum grant voted which the resources at the 
dil1Posal of the Board justify, It is hoped in cases of extreme emergency 
to supplement frol11 reserves at the end of the year, as has '\Jeell the 
custom I'ecelltly, Where the grant voted fails to pI'ovlde the minister 
with a salary according to its basis, the iloard eal'llestly requests pastoral 
'charges to increase theil' contributions accordingly, 

'l'hat on the \Jasis of estimates of contrihutions from congregations, 
the following scale of salaries be adopted for 1938: 

Mal'l'ied Ordained-with unful'Ilished honse ,',,""',., 
Mal'l'ied Ordained-with furnished (lOuse ., .. , .. ,',.," 
Single Ordained-without house , ..... , .... ,",.',' .. ,' 
Single Ordained-with honse .,,',""",',"""""" 
MarJ'ied Lay SlIJ»lly "', .... ', .. ,, ...... ,.,., ...... ," 
Single Lay Supply "",." .. ,.,., .. "",.,',.,.,', .. ,' 
Special Fields-with ullfurnished honse ." ..... " ... ". 
Special Fields-with fU\'lIished house ...... " ... : .. ",. 
Men Ordained in 1938 (no grant to exceed $650) ., .. ,. 
Superannuated Ministers, up to ... ,', , , , . , ... ,., ........ . 

Students-$6 l)el' week fOl' week·end supply, 

$1,300 
1,250 
1,050 
1,000 

950 
750 

1,100 
1,050 

950 
1,000 

Speoial Allo1Vnnoc 101' Tl'an81l01·t(/,/ion on F'ields: That the basis 
adopted in 1932, as follows: 

(1) Where the Sunday drive is 50 miles, that a grant of $50 be made, 
(2) Where the Sunday drive is 75 miles 01' ovel', that a grant of 

$100 be made, 
be continued for 1938, with the exception of Bums Lake, Williams Lake 
and Queen Charlotte Islands, ill which cases the recommendation is that 
$150 for tnivel be included. 

Estimated :JiJxpendit'ure for 1938: 

'Votcll for Paid fOl' VotelZ fOl' 
G-l'lLlIts to Confe1'(:n()c.~ 19.'J1 19;17' 19.':18 

Newfoundland ............... ~ ... ~ . $23,725.00 $27,346.41 $22,775.00 
Maritime ...................... .. 30,:~45.00 33,571.87 28,978.00 
Montreal and Ottawa ",., ..... "" 35,479.00 34,568.89 34,698.00 
Bay of Quinte ., .. ,.,." ... , ....... 10,118,00 10,383.23 8,418.00 
Toronto " •••••••••••••• 0 ••••••••••• 79,217.00 79,777.50 77,067.00 
Hamilton ., .. " .. " .. , ... "" .. , ... 21,816.00 22,477,51 21,8~8.00 

London ,.,.""., .. ", .. , ..... , .. ', 8,518.00 8,814.49 8,098.00 
Manitoha .. , ... "., ... , .... ' .... ", 62,079.50 66,947,97 64,697.00 
Saskatchewan ••••••••••••••••• 0 ••• 78,182.00 74,615.17 71,650.00 
Albel'ta "",.,." .. "",., ... """ 70,097.00 69,737.37 63,492.00 
British Columbia " .. " .. ,,' ... , .. , 73,089,00 72.420.66 67.710.00 



80' 

Estimated Expenditure for 1938-continued­

Voted for 
1937 

Students-Salaries and Travel.,..... $30,000.00 
Grants for Indian Work (Govt.) ... 135,000.00 
Travel-Missionaries and Workers .. 1,000.00 

Paid 101' 
. 1937 

$34,359.32 
146,401.88 

Voted-lor 
1938 

$30,000.00 
145,000.00 

1,000.00 

$658,665.50 $681,422.27 $645,441.00 
General Estim.ates: 

Salaries: Secretary and Associates 
Superintendents 

Tra vel: Secretaries 
Superintendents 

Office Staff-Salaries 
Office Expenses: 

Printing Minutes, etc. 
Stationery, Office supplies, etc. 
'.relephone and Telegraph 
Rent and equipment 

Literature and Publicity: 
Annual Report, pamphlets, etc. 
Non-Anglo-Saxon Papers 

General Expenses: 
Board Meeting, etc. 
PenSion Fund 
Retiring Allowances 
Grant, Home Missions Council 
Immigration Chaplaincy 
Miscellaneous: legal fees, rural work, etc. 
National Emergency Relief 
Marine Insurance 
Insurance, Hospital Liability, etc. 
Home Department Extension Sunday School 

$9,791.00 
30,000.00 
1,500'.00 
9,500.00 

10,000.00 

500.00 
2,000.00 
1,000.00 
2,800.00 

3,000.00 
7,000.00 

4,000.00 
2,200.00 
1,000.00 

250.00 
1,000.00 
1,700.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 
1,365.00 

250.00 

Total of General Estimates $93,891.00 $88,008.15 $91,856.00 

Total Expenditures 
Balance available for emergencies 

$752,556.50 $769,430.42 $737,297.00 
3,943.50 

$756,500.00 
E8tim.~tecl Receipts 101' 1938: 

• Missionary and Maintenance Fund .......... . 
. Woman's Missionary SOCiety ................ . 

Dominion Government Grants ............... . 
Interest on Reserve and Trust Funds ........ . 
Morrin College ............................. . 
British Grants ..•..................... . .... . 
Transfer from Macaulay-Hafford Hospital 

Fund 

Balance to be transferred from Reserves ..... 

$522,000.00 
10,000.00 

145,000.00 
47,000.00 

2;500.00 
800.00 

750.00 728,050.00 

$9;247.00 



81 

]tCllort. of thc UesolutlolHi Committee 

The Report of the Resolutions Committee was presented by Rev. 
Waldemar Williams, and, on its I:ecommendation, resolutions were 
adopted as follows: 

(1) Congratulations to Rev. J. F. Woodsworth, B.A., on 'his cOIn ple­
lion of twenty-five years as Principal of the Edmonton Indian Residential 
School and appreciation of his services. 

(2) Appreciation of tbe loyal and devoted service rendered by nev . 
. J. J. Oke, who is now retiring from the active ministry, after a period 
of forty-four years. 

(3) On the retirement of Miss Maud Barner, R.N .. from the matron­
ship of the R. W. Large Memorial Hospital, Bella Bella, B.C., wliere 
she renUered capable and devoted service fOI' six years. 

(4) On the passing of Mrs. Jennie C. Pentland, for many years a 
devoted and unliring worker in the Mothers' Department at First Church, 
Vancouver. 

(5) On the passing of Rev. W. G. Buell, B.A., B.D., for several years 
Home Mission Convener oE the Lambton Presbytery and a valued servant 
and true friend of Home Missions. 

(6) On the retirement of Rev. Frank Hoffman, B.D., LL.D., from the 
editorship of Az Otthon, in which position he had made a splendid 
contribution to the work among New Canadians in Western Canada. 

(7) Appreciation of Mrs. Nellie McClung's fine work in the writing 
of the Home Mission Report, "Before They Call." 

(8) Gratitude to the Canadian Pacific and the Canadian National 
Railway Companies for providing free transportation fOl' Emel'gency 
Relief supplies. 

(9) Gratitude to the whole Church for its wonderful response to 
the need on the Prairies; to the Saskatchewan Voluntary Rural Relief 
Committee for the excellent service rendered in connection with the 
(listribution of relief; and in particular to Dr. R. .T. McDonald for his 
sacrificial labors In organizing and directing the distribution of supplies. 

(10) Appreciation of the courageous, faithful and sacrificial sel'vice 
being rendered by all workers in institutions and on mission ·fields. 

(11) Thanks to Rev. Hugh Miller, Hev. W. P. Bunt and Rev. Robert 
Simons, who conducted the devotiolial periods. 

(12) AppreCiation of the services of the Secretaries, Superintendents 
:lIId office staff. 

The thanks of Board was extended to the Resolutions Committee. 

IJcttm' to lJome lUlssioJl Workcrs 

A committee, consisting of the Chairman, Dr. Sedgewick and Rev. 
Hiram Hull, was asked to prepare a letter of appreciation and encommge. 
lllent to be sent to all workers under the Board. 

UIlt.C of N cxt BOIl!'11 Jfeet.lllg 

Decision with regard to the date of the next meeting of the Board 
was' left to the 1l:xecutive. 



82 

AuthorJty for Executive to 'hllnslIct Business 

T·he Executive was given authority to transact necessary ,business 
between meetings of the Board. 

~lilllltes 

The Secretaries were given authority to edit the Minutes and mal,e 
any necessary corrections. 

,. AlIJlreciatioll of Chairman U1ul Minute Secretary 

The gratitude of the Board was extended to Dr. D. C, MacGregor 
. for his services as Chairman, and to Rev. Hiram Hull for his services 
.as Minute Secretary, 

Property Claims 
BONAvIs'rA: 

ThQ1'o1lghfa1'e,-A loan of $200 was asked to complete the church, 
No action; but if new information is 'received, then referred to Executive. 

CAJtBONEAR: 
Western Bay asked a grant of $500 to repair the buildings on this 

property which was donated to the church. No action.' 

TWII.LINGATE: 

Englee.-Boat Pionee1·. A new engine is required and the matter 
was referred to the Secretaries with power. 

HALIlTAX: 

, Be(/.tol'd.-Presbytery approved of a request for cancellation of ,debt 
. upon payment of one half the amount now outstanding. Agreed to aCCel)t 
$300 if the amount is forw'arded by June 30th, 1938. 

Da1'trnouth, fHail's Mernol'ial.-Presbytery recommended that the 
Home Mission Board cancel all claims for interest due to the present, 

,and that no further interest be charged; the congregation to assume 
responsibility for an annual payment, which they agreed to make $350 
per yeJlr. Allowed. 

SYj}Nl~Y : 

Marion B1·idge.-Presbytery approved of a special grant of $200 
towards, the debt on the manse, Referred to the Executive. 

, MlltAMICIU: 

Miscou Hal·ooul'.-Presbytery approved of a grant 'of $100 to help 
erect a Hall for Y.P.S. work. Agreed to vote loan of $50 and a grant 
of $50. 

SAINT JOHN: 

East :St. John requested that the Board discharge the present second 
mortgage and accept a new second mortgage for principal still due, 
paying off $500 per year on principal together with interest. Agreed. 

GLENGARRY: 

Cornwall Island.-The Sub-executive of the General Council agreed ill 
1936 to the sale 'of the parsonage to Rev. J. J: Oke, who offered $400 
for this property. Approved. 



83 

MONTlmAL: 

Pointe-(tll,:r;-T1'enLbles (a) Presbytery approved the request for a 
kitchen cooking nnit to cost $500: Agreed;, to be paid from ~ointe-aux­
Trembles Reserves, (b) Request also made for $1,200 from Reserves to 
make necessary alterations for fire escapes, Agreed, 

Mont1'cal l.V(1st congregation requested that accrued' interest' on their 
loan be cancelled and the principal reduced to $2,500 without interest, 
and they would do their best to repay this sum in five years. Agreed, 

Lac1'oi:r; Gh1t1'ch,-Presbytery asketl tlIe, Board to a,ssume a mortgage 
of $2,000 on this church with arrears of interest tllereon. It was agl:eed. 
to pay one year's back interest on this property on terms to be arranged 
by the Secretaries amI the Superintendent. which will guarantee to the 
Board an option to purchase the property, if such action eventually seems 
ad visable; and that the Secretaries be instructed to confer with the 
Home Mission Committee or Presbytery, the Sub-committee on French 
work, and the Board of Pointe-aux-Trembles School. 

Q umn;;c·Sll ~;nllltOOJ{E: 

Asbc.~tos,-The church wa!l hurned in March and a request was 
marle for cancellation of the present loan' and interest, and a further 
request for a loan of $2,500 without interest for five years. Agreed to 
cancel all indebtedness. 

COCHIlAN];:: 

Kalntskasinf} requested cancellation of intercst fol' 1!J36 provided the 
congregation pays $500 on principal. Agreed to cancel haH the interest' 
accrued for two years, provided $500 is' paid on principal this year, 

Schumachcr asl,ed eancellation of interest to' L,lie amount" of $500 
provided they pay $1,000 on pl'incipal. Agreed Lo cancel $300 interest.if 
$1,000 is paid on principal this year. 

M Ul:H{ 0 J{ A : 

(11'avenlw,rst Sanita1'i1t'In.-The Home Mission· Commiltell of Con­
ference recommended a grant of $500 towards the building of, a chapel 
on condition that an equal amount be passed by the Church. of England, 
and provicled the National Sanitarium Association sponsor the project. 
Referred to the Executive, 

SUllIlUIIY: 

H01'nCl)ayne asked permission t.o Hquiflate the second mortgage on 
the church held by a local man. pl'ior to payment of first mortgage held' 
by our Board, on the understanding that the congregation will do its 
utmost to discharge its obligation to the Board as soon as 'possible. 
Agreed. on condition that next year they pay to the Board on account 
of the mortgage the amount of rent received from the school. 

Tl,~nSJ{'\1I11N{] : 

Bnylclml't. requested that accrued interest on the loan be cancelled 
on condition that the congregation pay $300 annually on principal 
including the payment of this amollnt for 1!l37, Agreed to cancel $1,000 
interest if they pay ,$400 annually on principal. 



84 

TORONTO CENTRE: 

Toronto, Ch1trch of All Nations.-Presbytery recommended that a 
sum sufficient to re-shingle the old church be asked from the Property 
Fund. No action. 

Toronto, 127 Pacific Ave.-Presbytery asked a grant of ,$50 for 
repairs to this house. Agreed. 

DAUPHIN: 

Makinak.-TIie manse was sold last fall for $300 and the proceeds 
are to apply on a loan outstanding of $2,500. The Board agreed to write 
off the balance. 

HUDSON BAY: 

Sherridon.-The Board was requested to pay $357 balance due on 
two lots from the Sherridon Development Co. Referred to the Executive. 

NORWAY HOUSE: 

Gods' Lake Mine.-It was reported that the Lands Branch of the 
Department of Mines ask $25 for the lot on which our building stands. 
Agreed to vote this amount. 

God's' Lake parsonage.-The following amounts are I~equested: Paint 
and freight on same, $17.28; repairs, $20.50; screen doors and windows, 
$7.00. Agreed. 

Island Lake.-Jt has been reported- that the roof of the church and 
house should be recovered, cost to be received later. Referred to office. 

POHTAGE LA PRAlHlE: 

Szn·inyhill.-Presbytery endorsed the request for complete cancella­
tion of the loan, due to change in population. Referred to Executive, 
for report from Superintendent. 

SUPERIOR: 

Kakabeka Falls.-Presbytery recommended a grant of $300 for a 
church. Agreed to vote a loan of $150 and a grant of $150. 

Fort William and Port ArthuL-Conference Committee recommended 
a grant of $135.72 f.or the following repairs: Church of All Nations, 
furnace and other repairs, $36.00; Fourth Ave., chimney, $12.00; 330 N. 
Syndicate, eavestro~ghs, $32.09; East Wayside, $18.72; West Wayside, 
$37.00. Agreed. 

WINNIPEG: 

Kenora North.-This church property has been sold for $750 and the 
proceeds, $522.96, have been sent to the office to apply on the loan which 
we carried, amounting to $584.72. Agreed to write off balance. 

Selkirk asked that all interest be cancelled, the principal reduced 
by half, and a new mortgage issued for $2,500. Agreed to cancel interest 
outstanding, and charge no interest for five years. 

Winnipeg, Mal tin Ave.-Presbytery endorsed a request that the debt 
against the church and manse be cancelled. No action. 

Institutional Missions.-Conference Committee recommended the 
following- grants for repairs: All Peoples', $239; iRobertson Memorial, 
$623; Point Douglas, $1,365. Agreed to pass $150 for All Peoples' and 
$610 for Robertson Memorial. 



85 

Winnii/eo, Ell'IVorth.-Conference Commiltee . recommended that $71.99 
taxes be paid 011 this property. Agreed. 

BAT'I'LEI"OIlI): 

1.10011. J.;ake.-A grant of: $100 was asked to lin ish the church when 
the work is completed and inspected by the Superintendent or Convener. 
Referred to the Secretaries and Superintendent. 

ELlIOSE: 

Dttnblallc requested that in the matter of the debt of $889 the Board 
give credit for two dollars for everyone dollar paid by the congregation 
provided the debt be paid up within the next live years, and if any amount 
remains unpaid at that time, it be the subject of further negotiation. 
Agreed. 

RliXlINA: 

Av()nhll.1 .. ~t.-Presby,toI'Y recommended that intel'e!!t due to Dec. 31, 
1937, be cancelled if the congregation pays $100 on llrincipal. No action. 

Rosc Hill.-~resbytery approved the proposal to repay the loan at 
. the rate of $50 per year for the next six years and that On this basis 

all future payments be applied on principal. Agreed. 
ReOina, .'i/i:vtlt Ave.-Presbytery endorsed the request of the congrega­

tion that the Home Mission Board tuke over mortgage on the property. 
No action. 

SIIAUNAVON: 

Cadillac.-A grant of $150 was asked for plastering and renovating 
the church. No action. 

WJLKm: 

Bioom·.-Conference Committee agl'eed to request the Home Missio1l 
Board to continue the same arrangements regarding this loan. Agl'eed 
to cancel inter,est for one year if congregation pays $200 on principal 
this year. 

CALOAIlY: 

Caloa?'y, H.ill1l,U1 .. ~t.-Conference Committee recommended that the 
Board accept $1,200 already paid in full of interest for 1937, reduce the 
principal to $10,000 and the rate of interest to 4'Yo, the congregation to 

$700 and interest yearly, Referred to Pl'esbytery and to the 
Executive. 

EIl?\IONTON: 

JaS1Jcr.-Presbytery asked that in view of the sickness and death of 
the minister, the agreement re tile loan be extended for one year. Agreed. 

T1I,~1·hild.-Presbytery asked that when $400 is paid, the total debt 
on the field be cancelled (including the church debt at Abee). Agreed. 

GIlANHE PllAllllE; 

White M01tntain.-Presbytery and 
mended that the debt be cancelled on 
1938. Agreed. 

Confererl,ce Committee recom­
payment of $50 before Dec, 31, 

Ponce C01t1Jc.-Presbytery recommended that the debt ~e cancelled 
by payment of $270 before Dec. 31, 1938. Agreed. 



86 

Gmnde Pj·ah·ie.-Presbytery recommended th~t tile debt be settled by 
ten consecutive annual payments of $200 each. BOll:rd agreed to this. 
beginning 1938. 

Hart Valley.-Conference Committee recommended that the church 
be given to the Presbyterian Church. Agreed. 

LACOMBE: 

Vacant Lanel near Lacolltbe.-This land was sold a few years ago 
for $740. Conference Committee recommended that the Board accept 
$600-$250 already paid, $230 cash in 1938, and $120 to be paid to the 
Alberta Government. Agreed. 

Hobbema.-The Indians desire to purchase the land owned by the 
United Church, covering 300 acres, and have offered $1,000. This was 
referred t~ the Executive. 

M~;f)ICrNE HA'r: 

.' North b·vine.-It was reported that a church building is for sale 
for about $350. Conference Committee requested a grant of $100 to help 
purchase this for the German congregation. Referred· to Executive. 

Pt;.\CE RIVER: 

Peace River wish to build a church and Conference Committee 
recommended a grant of $1,000 and a loan of $1,200 on condition congre­
gation raises the balance in cash and submits plans for approval of the 
Boal;d. Agreed to vote a loan of $1,000 and grant of $500, on condition' 
that plans are submitted to the office and that the congregation raises 
$1,500. 

Vilna renewed application for a loan of $150 for the purpose of 
building a club room to the church. A loan of $100 was voted. 

STJo:TTI,gll : 

Oast01', German congregation, . asked' a' loan of $400 to put a base­
ment under the church and other improvements. No action. 

CARlOOO: 

};'01·t lh'aser asked a grant of $40 for manse repairs. No action. 

KAlIILOOPS: 

N01·th [[amloops asked a grant of $65 for repairs to the church. 
No action. 

KOO'l'I~NAY: 

Kaslo asked a loan of $75 for repairs to the church roof. No action. 
Invermere offered to liquidate the loan on the church in five years 

at the rate 'of $160 per year beginning June 30, 1938, and yearly 
thereafter. Agreed. 

PR1NCE RUPERT: 

Thomas OJ'o8by IV.-The Board agreed to confirm payment of $128.67 
over and above the grant which was voted for this boat. 

J{itamaat.-Presbyt~ry recommended a grant of $500 for repairs to 
the church. Agreed to vote $250. 

P1"ince Rupert.-Conference Committee recommended that interest 
on the loan be remitted and that no further interest be charged, on 



87 

condition the congregation pay $100 per year for a period of six years. 
Agreed. 

Kispiox.-Presbytery recommended that the Board give permission 
to spend the balance of $38.04 which was voted for digging; the well, for 
the purcllase of a force pump. Agreed, 

Queen Oha1'lotte, "']'he Ullal."-Presbytery recommended the expend­
ing of $20 for paint and $40 for a power winch. Agreed. 

Pm·t E.~,yinnton.-Presbytery passed a request for a grant of $25 to 
I'e-shingle the lIul'ses' cottage. Agreed, 

Pm·t Si1IL1JH011.-Presbytery llaked $288 to complete the church, No 
·action. 

KlellLtu.-Presbytery reaffirmed request for $40 to I}aint the buildings, 
the labor to be done by the people. Agreed, 

Hazelton HO.~1jital,-Presbytery recommended (a) purchllse of a used 
washer and ironer at $250 llnll a grant of $300 for emergency repairs 
made to the heating plant. $300 gl'allt confirmed, and request for $250 
refe!Ted to the Secretaries. 

(b) the purchase of the furniture in the Doctor's residence which 
he offered for $90. Agreed to vote $75:00. 

(c) Conference Committee reaffirmed the resolution of last year that 
the Board co-operate with the Government in providing necessary repairs 
in equipment and furnishings for Hazelton Hospital. Referred to 

. Executive. 
Bella Oooia.-Conference Committee recommended, that since the 

Government has refused the request for a heater for Doctor's residence, 
a grant of $100 be asked for this purpose. Agreed. 

Tak1tsh.-Conference Committee recommended a grant of $40 for a 
second·hand stove for the mission house. Referred to Executive. 

WgR'\'lIf1NS'mlt : 

New West1ninste1', Chinese.-Couference Committee !'ecommended 
payment of accounts fo!' plumbing repaiJ'S, $13.17. Agreed. 

W\':R'\'M \ NR1'tm: 

New Westminste?', JltlJaneSe l\Hssion J{Q1t.~e.-Conference Committee 
recoll1melHled that the resolution of last year re building a Mission 
I-louse for the Japanese minister be brought once more to the attention 
of the Board of Home Missions. Referred to Executive. 

VANCO(J\,I~!! : 

Vancouve?', St. James congregation asked that interest be waived on 
the loan fO!' 1938. This was approved by Conference Committee and 
agreed to by the Boanl. 

VC!ncouve1', SC(L?/IU1Iavian.-Superintendent reported that it was 
necessary to repair the furnace in this In iss ion. A grant up to $5() 
was passed. 

Vl(j'I'OHlA: 

C1L1nbe1'lancl, JalJanese.-Conference Committee recommended It grant 
of $1:~8 fOl' extension of the :Mission bllildiug, the .Japanese people to 
pay $140, Agreed to give $50, 



88 

Victm'ia, East Indian M'ission.-Conference Committee recommended 
a grant of $35 for repairs. Agreed. 

Nanaimo, Subu1·ban.-Conference Committee recommended a grant of 
$250 for a new church at Lantzville. Agreed. 

Nanaimo SulIu1'lIan Manse at 763 Albert St. Conference Committee 
recommended a grant of $150 for repairs. Agrel'ld. 

Uchtelet, Indian.-Conference Committee recommended a grant of 
$25 for repairs. Referred to Executive. 

Union Bay asked that all back interest be remitted, that no future 
interest be charged, and offered $100 a year on repayment of the loan. 
Recommended by Conference Committee and agreed to by the Board. 

Mill Bay-!(oksilah.-Conference Committee recommended that a 
grant of $125 be given for a pump and repairs. Referred to Secretaries. 

BURIN: Sllee/1l1 Clllirna 

Petites.-Funeral Expenses of the late Mr. Wallace Harris.-Referred 
to the Executive, with power. 

TWILLI1'HlATE; 

St. Anthony.-Application for grant of $125. to supplement a similar 
am6unt to be given by the Ladies' Aid, for purchase of furniture fOl' 
parsonage. No action. 

FII~'DE1HCTON ; 

Doaktown.-An additional grant of $150 was voted for supply during 
the illness of the minister. 

QUEBt,;c-SIlEIlllIWOKE; 

Pastm·-<~t·~a1·ge.-Presbytery recommended a grant of $50.00, for 1937. 
for Rev. ,\Vm. Chodat, re serving St. Demase. Agreed. 

LINDSAY; 

Iialib1Irton.-The minister requested a special grant for the last six 
months of 1937, his services on this, field having begun July 1st. Referred 
to Secretaries, with power. 

AUIOllfA; 

I1'on B1'i(lge.-Agreed to confirm payment of moving expenses, 
amounting to $25. 

COmIRANE: 

Hanna Township.-Request for payment of $16 to Rev. F. Bamford, 
coverin~ expenses incurred in serving this community during the winter. 
Agreed. 

NORTH BAY;. 

Cm·michaels.-Agreed to allow grant at rate of $100 for winter supply. 

On'ville.-Agreed to confirm payment of $79.50 for sllpply of this 
field in 1937. 



89 

SUDlJU1!Y: 

SlHlbul'y-Slbblwban.-A special grant of $300 was asked for the 
ministel' who left this field at the end of February. Agreed. 

TOHON'J'O EAST: . 

Wan.~leacl.-Grant at rate of $6.50 per week was requested for 
students supply during October, November, December and January, made 
lleceSSaI'y by illness of miuister. Agreed. 

WINNII'I<:a: 

l'Viiss 111. JJa1o(/,en-Reti1'ing A 1l01/jance.-Man it6ba Conference Home' 
Mission Committee recommended that all allowance of $25 monthly be 
contillued to Miss Bawden for another year. Agreed to c01ltinue until 
next meeting of Uie lllxecutive. 

PIUNV" AI.BgB'I': 

}I]/.llel's/ey.-A grant, 011 the lHty-fifly basis, to purchase furniture 
for llOuse to be I'ented as ma.nse, was requester!. ,Referred to Secretaries, 
with power. 

YOI!K'l'UN: 

Oltho'll.-A special grant of $50 was asked tor Mr. Balla for 1937. 
No action. 

C;\I.f1AIlY: 

Oalga1'y, Ghinc.~e lI1is.~ion.-A grant of $22.75, to covel' half of Mr. 
Vee 'fong's travelling expenses for 1937. was requested. Agreed. 

Gal·seland.-Reqnest for grant towards Mr. McKelvey's moving 
expenses from Delbul'Ile. amounting to $48. No action. 

C.\i\JlUJR~; : 

HanUsty.-RequeHt for grant towards Mr. Hughson's moving 
expe1lses, amouuting to $80. No action. 

KHlmn.-Request for cancellation of old lIIaintenance loan. Agreed. 

CUAXIlE PHAIIUJ';: 

81Jirif, JUve1·-/l'o1'1n.-Questioll of terms of lease, breal,i11g and clear­
ing of land, eLc., was referred lo Secretaries aud Dr. Powell. 

Jh;1l DI.;lm: 

Non/cgV.-Request for grant towards Mr. :R:emp's moving expenses 
I'I'OIll Irllla, amounting to $75: Agreed to grant $25. 

KOU'I'''NAY; 

lIHchel-Nct/cLl.-Conference Home Mission Committee approved .request 
1'01' ul1lloinlment of Mr. Hel'berL Fiddes as a special WOl'ker at a salary 
of $1,250 and (ree furnished hOllse. No action. 

J>ltlNV~: RUI'J'an': 

Ra;1JelISCN 01 Hoa/s.-Agreed to vote $97.81 to cover deficit in 1937 
accounts. 



90 

ANNUAL GRANTS 

The grants voted for the Calendar Year, 1938, are listed below. The 
amount set down represents a rate per year, unless otherwise stated. 
The items for insurance and taxes are paid by the Home Mission Office 
without requisition. 

Bonavistu Presbytery-

1. Britannia ................. . 
2. Catalina .................. . 
3. Elliston .................. . 
4. English Harbour (Trinity) . 

Travel on field ......... . 
5. Foster's Point .............• 
6. Glovertown ............... . 

$500.00 
450.00 
400.00 
300.00 

25.00 
250.00 
350.00 Transferred from Grand Falls 

Presbytery. 
7. Greenspond and Deer Island 400.00 to June, then Executive. 

Boat expenses ... ,....... 100.00 
Special for Winter months 75.00 Rate $12.50 per month. 

8. Hillview, Little Heart's Ease 500.00 to June, then Exe,cutive. 
Boat expenses ...... , .. ,' 50.00 

9. Musgravetown ......... ' .. 450.00 
10. Newtown .................. 375,00 to June, then Executive. 
11. Port Blandford .,.......... 200.00 
12. Shoal Harbour .. ".,',.,.,.. 450.00 

Travelling Missionary. up to 300.00 for expenses. W.M.S. provide 
salary. ' 

Burin Presbytery-

1. Burgeo ...................• 
2. Burin .. ,.:,', ... " ... , ... . 
3. Epworth ......... , ........ . 
4. Flat Islands . . ........... . 
5. Fortune ......•............ 
6. Garnish ........ ~ ......... ,. .. 
7. Petites 

Carbonear Presbytcry-

1. Freshwater ............... . 
2. Green's Harbour .......... . 
3. Hant's Harbour ........... . 
4. Harbour Grace ............ . 
5. Lower Island Cove ....... . 
6. Old Perlican . ',' .... ' ....... . 
7. Victoria .................. . 
8. Western Bay ............... . 

Grand }'Il11s Presbytery-

1. Bishop's Falls ............ . 
2. Bonne Bay ............... . 
3. Buchans-Millertown 

375.00 
.. .... Executive, if necessary. 
275.00 
525.00 to June, then Executive. 
300.00 
500.00 
400.00 

400.00 
375.00 to June, then Executive. 
250.00 
250.00 . 
225.00 
225.00 
200.00 
300.00 

500,00 
350.00 
250.00 



4. Channel . ',' ......•......... 
5. Deer Lake ............... . 

91 

300.00 
200.00 from July for M.O. 

Glovertown ................ Transferred to Bonavista 
Presbytery. 

6. Laurencetown·Nol'thern Arm 250.00 to June, then Executive., 
Travel on field .......... 50.00 

7. St. George's 

STUllI~NT FIELD: 

8. Grand Falls Camp 

St. John's Presbytery-

Bell Island ........ , ...... . 
1. Brigus and Cupids ........ . 
2. Clarke's Beach ........... . 
3. Flower's Cove ............ . 
4. Hamilton I!1let ........... . 

Boat expenses .......... . 
5. Pouch Cove ...........•.... 
6. Red Bay .......•.......•••• 
7. Sound Island ............. . 
8. Sunnyside ................ . 

Travel on field ......... . 
9. Whitbourne and Markland 

TwiJIingllte Presbytery-

1. Carmanvllle .............. . 
2. Change Islands ........... . 
3. Englee ...........•........ 

Boat Expenses .•.•....... 
4. Exploits .................. . 
5. Fogo ..................... . 
6. Herring Neck ............. . 
7. La Scie ................... . 
8. Little Bay Islands 
9. Moreton's. Harbour ........ . 

10. Musgrave Harbour ........ . 
11. Nipper's Harbour ......... . 
12. PHley's Island ............ . 
13. St. Anthony .............. . 

Boat expenses .......... . 
St . .1ohn's, Gospel Mission .. 

14. Springdale •................ 
15. Summerford ..........•.... 

Travelling Missionary, up to 

S'rUIll,NT FHa.v: 

16. Griquet ..........•..•...•.. 
Exchange on Newfoundland 

250.00 

Self-supporting. 
300.00 
450.QO 
150.00 
750.00 
500.00 
200.00 
400.00 
400.00 
350.00 
50.00 

150.00 to June, then Executive. 

500.00 
550.00 
400.00 
125.00 
325.00 
400.00 
325.00 
375.00 
525.00 
'500.00 
500.00 
575.00 
325.00 
525.00 to .Tune, then Executive. 
100.00 

Referred to Executive. 
325.00 to June, then Executive. 
325.00 
300.00 for expenses. W.M.S. provide 

salary. 

cheques .................. 100.00 



92 

Annapolis l'resbytery-

1. Bear River ................ 200.00' 
2. Digby Neck ................ 475.00 
3. Lawrencetown ............. 175.00 
4. Waterville and Woodville .. 450.00 
5. Weymouth ...... ,.......... 200.00. 

Bermuda 8YII0l]-

1. Ireland Island 400.00 to. June, then J<]xecutive. 

Cumberland )~re8bytery-

1. Advocate 175.00 to June, then Executive. 
2. Amherst Head ............. 300.00 
3, Malagash .................. 300.00 
4. Northport ................. 125.00 
5. Pointe de Bute ............ 100.00 
6. River Philip ............... 150.00 
7. Southampton .............. 125.00 
8. Wentworth ................. 475.00 

STum:NT FIELD: 

9. Thomson 

}'rederJctoli l'resbytery-

1. Boiestowl1 ................ . 
2. Doaktown ................ . 
3. Gagetown ................. . 
4. Grand Lake ............... . 
5. Keswick, Upper ........... . 
6. Minto ...................•. 

575.00 
150.00 
150.00 
175.00 
275.00 
530.00 

Maintenance ........... . 100.00 W.M.S. 
7. Napadogan ..... , .... : .... . 
8. Oromocto ................. . 

300.00 to June, then Executive. 
550.00 

9. Prince William 225.00 

Ha1lfllx Presbytery-

1. Elmsdale ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300.00 
2. Musquodoboit Harbour ..... 450.00 

Travel on field .......... 50.00 
Sheet Harbour Self-supporting. 

INSTITUTION: 

3. Halifax, Brunswick Street .. 1,600.00 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

4. Clam Harboul' 
5. Glen Margaret 300.00' If needed. 
6. Harrington Harbour ... , .. , 



7. Moose River Mines ....... . 
8. Rockingham .............. . 
9. Sambro ................... . 

lI",crncss·Qllysbol·o l'rcsbytery-

1. Boylston .................. . 
2. Guysboro ................. . 
3. Mabou .................... . 
4. Mulgrave ................. . 
5. White Head ...........• , .. . 

TI'avel on field ......... . 
Strathlorne 

S1'IJIJI~Nl' FlEW: 

6. Malagawatch 

Luucnburg-Quecn's I'resbytery-

1. Caledonia .................. 
2. Mill Village . l ............. 

3. Petite Riviere ............ . 
4. The Rocks ................. 

STUIJl~N']' FU:Ln: 

New Germany 

inlrumlchl I'resbytel'y-

1. Cap aux Os . ' ..... . 
Travel on field ......... . 

2. Derhy ....................• 
3. Escumillac ................ . 
4. Matapedia ................ . 
5. New Bandon .............. . 

93 

300.00 If needed. 

550,00 
325.00 
300.00 
200.00 
550.00 

50,00 

375.00 

to .r uue. then Execu ti ve. 
to .JllnE:. then Execlltive. 
to June. then ·Executive. 

to June, then Executive. 

Ref. Lo Central 
Fund. 

Enlel'gency 

250.00 to June, then Executive . 
100.00 to June, then Executive . 
350.00 to Jun~. then Executive. 

...... Off list. 

625.00 
50.00 

325.00 
300.00 

No grant. 
No grant. 

Tra vel on fieI(] .......... 50.00 

STUIJENT FmLI1S: 

6. Millbank 
7. Miscou ................... . 

," ollcton I'rcsbytcry-

1. Albert ................. ; .. . 
2. Alma ..................... . 
3. Bayfield '" ............... . 
4. Dorchester 
5. Harcourt ................. . 
6. Hillsborough .............. . 
7. Little Shemogue .......... . 
8. Shed lac and Buctouche 

Travel on field .......... 
9. Tantramar 

425.00 to JUllC, then 
400.00 to June, then 
150.00 
475.00 
275.00 
250.00 
275.00 
200.00 
50.00 

120.00 

Executive. 
Executive. 



STUDENT FIELDS: 

10. Elgin ..................... . 
11. Kouchibouguac ••••••••••• 0 

PIcton Presbytery-

1. Barney's River-Merigomish .. 
2. BridgeviIIe and Sunny Brae. 
3. East River, St. Mary's _ .. _. 

Travel on field .......... 
4. Sherbrooke •• 0 •••• 0 •••• 0 '0' 

5. Stellarton Mission .... -...... 
Insurance 

STUDENT FIJ;,"LDS: 

6. Cape George 

••••••• 0.0.0. '0 

7. Caribou .................. . 
8. Pictou Island ............. . 

94 

275.00 
200.00 
275.00 
50.00 

125.09 from settlement of M.O. 
240.00 maintenance. 
67.00 

...... (Supplied by Presbyterian 

. ..... 1 Church this year. 

PrInce E(lwnrd Island Presbytery-

1. Belfast and Belle River ... . 
2. Bradaibane ........ : ...... . 

100.00 to June, then $200. 
200.00 

3. Covehead ................. . 425.00 
4. Georgetown ............... . 375.00 
5. Hampton ................. . 150.00 

Montrose .................. Self-supporting. 
6. West Cape ................. 100.00 
7. Winsloe 

Saint John Presbytery-

1. Hampton ................. . 
2. Jerusalem ................ . 
3. Long Reach .............. . 
4. Millstream 

Rothesay 
5. Springfield 

275.00 

75.00 
175.00 
425.00 
250.00 

525.00 
with Silver Falls. 

6. St. Martin's .............. . 
7. Welsford ................. . 

300.00. to June, then Executive. 
300.00 

STUDENT FIELD: 

8. Lorneville 

SaInt Stephen. Presbytery-

1. Lawrence .................. 150.00 
, 2. Oak Bay ................... 150.00 

3. Scotch Ridge .............. 100.00 
4. St. James-Oak HiII ......... 250.00 
5. Waweig 150.00 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

6. Grand Manan and Deer Is. 



95 

Syduey )'resbytCl'Y-

1. Boulal'darie .............. . 175.00 
2. Cape North ............... . 
3. Leitches Creek ........... . 

100.00 to ,June, then E;xecutive. 
425.00 

4. St. Ann's 100.00 

INi'!'ITI'U'l'IONS: 

5. New Aberdeen. Wesley Com-
munity Hall ............. 1,000.00 
Insurance ............... 295.00 

6. Sydney, Community House . 
Insurance 

S60.00 mllintelltLllce. 
1n.00 

STlmlCN'1' l<~II"LI)S: 

7. Fourchu .... , ......... ,",. 
8, lngonish ." ... , ...... , ... . 
n. Loch Lomond .. , .......... . 

10. Pleasant Bay ............. . 

"'I'llI'll 1'l'esbylcI'Y-

1. Economy and Five Islands No grant. 
2. Kenlletcook ancl Gore ...... 35Q.00 

STUlmN'1' FIELHS: 

North River No action. 
3. North Salem 

Windsor Presbytery-

Avondale Rer. to Central 
}1'Ulld. 

1. Burlington . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300.00 
2. Horton .,., ..... , ....... ,.. 300.00 
3. Newport ..... , .... "....... 150.00 

1~lllel'gency 

4" Tl.awdon Grant frolll .Jost Estate. 

STUlmN'l' Fml.lls: 

5. Mount Uniacke ............ . 
6 .. Scott's Bay .... , ....... ,.,. 
7. Waterville ........... : .... . 

\VooIlst()ck Presbytery-

1. Canterbury ............... . 
2. Centreville ............... . 
3. GI'!lI1d Falls .............. . 
4. Jacksonville ............ , .. 
5. Kincardine .. ,' .... , ..... , . 
6. Plaster Rock ",., ........ . 

STUIH;N'j' FIEL!)R: 

7. Kirkland ,., .............. . 
8. Riley Brook .............. . 

300.00 
100.00 
325.00 
275.00 
175.00 
225,00 



Yarmouth Presbytery-

Darrington ............... . 
1. Hebron-Acadia ............ . 
2. North East Harbour ....... . 

Port la Tour .... _ ........ : 

!lontrclll Presbytery-

1. Abbotsford ................ . 
2. Ahuntsic and Montreal North 
3. Arundel .................. . 

Insurance, St. Jovite 
Church ................. . 

96 

400.00 
400.00 

150.00 
300.00 

33.00 

Rearranged. 

Rearranged. 

No grant. S.M. 

4. Avoca and Harrington .... . 
5. Bethallie " ............... . 
6. Cote des Neiges ........... . 

50.00 to June, then Executive. 
200.00 from settlement, for M.O. 
200.00 

7. Dundee and Laguerre ...... 150.00 
8. Eglise du Sauveur ......... 1,025.00 to Jime only, tilen S.M. 
9. Grand Mere ................ No grant. S.M. 

10. Mont Laurier .............. 50.00 Travel. 
Insurance, Morrison Ch .. . 8.00 

11. Rawdon .................. . No grant. S.M. 
12. Shawbridge ............... . 175.00 to June, then Executive. 
13. 'ferminal Park ............ . 
14. Tetreaultville ............. . 
15. Union .................... . 

Insurance on Church ... . 

SnJllENT FrET.DS: 

16. Delson and La Prairie 

200.00 
103.00 

156.00 

No grant. S.M. 
No grant. S.M. 

17. Mascouche and New Glasgow 100.00 Estimate for Winter. 
18. Russelltown .............. . 

INDIAN: 

19. Cauglmawaga-Oka 
Travel on field 

......... 1,050.00 
. .. .. .. ... 150.00 

Insurance, Caughnawaga 
Church .................. 24:00 

ORIENTAL: 

20. Chinese, Montreal .......... 1,100.00 to June, then Executive. 
Maintenance ........... , 200.00 
Insnrance on Mission .... 32.00 

INS1'ITUTION8 : 

21. Church of All Nations ., ... 6,231.00 
Taxes and insurance ... ; 68.00 

22, Pointe-aux-Trembles French 
Institute ................ 9,281.00 
Insurance ............... 940.00 

23. St. Columba House .. : ..... 2,600.00 
Taxes and Insurance .... 585.00 



Ottawa, l!rcsbytery-

1. Aylwin ................... . 
2. Campbell's Bay ........... . 
3. Chelsea ................... . 
4. Clarendon ................ . 
5. Eardley 
6. Maniwaki ................. . 
7. N,Lmur .................. . 
8. Ottawa, St. Mark's ........ . 
9. Ottawa West .............. . 

10. Pendleton ................. . 
11. Quyon .................... . 

97 

300.00 
250.00 
200.00 
300.00 
425.00 to June, then ]lJxecuti ve. 
300.00 
400.00 
700.00 
150.00 

No grant. S.M. 
300.00 to June, then ]jJxecutive. 

STUIll~N'l' Fm1.1I8: 

12. Cantley ................... . 
13. Thul'so' ................... . -, .... 

50.00 Estimate fol' Winter. 
100.00 ]jJstimate for Winter. 

Qucbec.Shcrbrookc Presbytery-

, 

1. Asbestos .................... 250.00 
Ayer's Cliff ................ 660.00 Shurtleff Fund. 

:: 2. Bolton ]jJast...... ........ 675.00 
ErIe, Travelling expenses .. $50.00 out of !Travelling Mis-

sionary grant. 
Fitch Bay ................. 390.00 Shurtleff Fund. 

".3. Leeds 
4. Lingwick ................. . 
5. Mansonville .............. . 

Newport Colony ........... . 
6. Phillipsbnrg ............... . 

(i 7. South Stukeley ........... . 
8. 'I'ravelling .Missionary ..... . 

Insurance, St. Demase 
Bldgs. . ................ . 

350.00 Supergift. 
150.00 
400.00 

No action. 
100.00 Hate for si.x months. 

No grant. S.M. 
Vacant. $300.00 (or supply. 

27.00 
9. Valcartier .. . . . . . •. . . . . . . . . 300.00 

10. West Shefford ............. No grant. S.M. 

INS'I'11'UTJON: 

11. St. John's Hall, Quehec .... 3,040.00 

STUIJlCNT FllcLllR: 

12. Bay Comeau .............. . 
]3. Baldwin's Mills (Heathton) 
14. Brigham ................. . 
15. Portneuf ... . ............ . 

BcllHlllc l'rel'lbytery-

1. Bancroft .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300.00 
Bridgewat~r ............... Amalgamated. 

2. C;oe Hill ................... 225.00 to June, then $400. 
:{. Ii'linton and Cloyne ........ 375.00 to June, then Executive. 



4. Monteagle-Maynooth 
5. Roblin .................... . 
6. St. Ola ................... . 

S'I'Ulll::NT FmLn: 

7. Carlow (Fort Stewart) 

Cobonrg Pl'esbytery-

1. Alderville, Indian Mission 

Kingston Presbytery-

1. Arden .................... . 
2. Dellbigh and Plevna ...... . 
3. Parham ................. . 
4'. Perth Road ............... . 
5. Portsmouth ............... . 
6. Sharbot Lake ............. . 
7. Verona ................... . 

STUDENT }t'1F:LDS: 

8. Clyde Forks .............. . 
Elginburg ................ . 
Kingston. Calvary ......... . 

9. Lavant ................... . 

98 

350..0.0. 
315.0.0. 
50.0..0.0. 

150..0.0. 

50..0.0. 
30.0..0.0. to June, then Executive. 

50..0.0. to June, then $30.0. 
325.0.0 

385.0.0. 
315.0.0 

NIJ grant. S.M. 

10.. Morton .................... 78.0.0 Winter snpply. 
11. Mountain Grove (Henderson) 

Lindsay Presbytery-

1. Ca,rn~rvon and Minden 
2. Haliburton ............... . 
3. Killmount ................ . 
4. Victoria Road ............. . 

STUDEN'r 

5. Bury's Green ............. . 
6. Tory Hill ................. . 

Osbllwn l'resbytery-

1. Cedardale 

20.0..0.0. }t'rom July. 
40.0..0.0. 
60.0..0.0. 
150..0.0 to June, then Executive. 

No grant. S.M. 
2. Scugog Island .............. 40.0..0.0. 

Peterborough Presbytery-

1. Apsley 
2. Wesley 

INDIAN: 

3. Hiawatha 

525.0.0. 
20.0..0.0. 

350..0.0. 



neufrew I'resbylm'y-

1. Bathul'st·Mabel'ley ........ . 
2. CalaboEie ................. . 
3. Chalk River .............. . 
4. Horton ................... . 
5. Matawatchan 

Algoma. l'resbyl.ery-

99 

250.00 
450.00 
250.00 
200.00 
250.00 

1. -Echo Bay .................. 300.00 to June 30, then gxeeutive. 
2. Iron Bridge .............. . 
3. Livingston Creek ... ...... 230.0Q 

Travel on field .......... 50.00 
4. McLennan ................ . 350.00 to June, then .\<Jxecutive . 
5. Michipicoten . ~ ~ ............ 700.00 

Travel on field .......... 50.00 
G. Richaru's Landing ......... 325.00 
7. Rydal Bank ••••••••••••• • w 250.00 to June, then gxecutive . 
8. Soo Suburban .............. 300.00 

Travel 011 tielu .......... 100.00 
Taxes and Ins. 011 manse 108.00 
IllS .• Maxwell Church .... 37.00 

9. All Peoples' Missioll, Sault 
Ste. Marie ....•......... 2,365.00 

S'!'UDlcN'!' J!'II'LIl: 

10. Cockburn Island .......... . 
11. Gon]oll Lake ............. . 

COf!ilrnlle l'resbytery- . 

1. Connuught ................ . 
2. Hearst ................... . 
3. HUllta·Clute 

Travel on Held ......... . 
4. Matheson ................. . 
5. Monteith ................. . 
6. Nakina ................... . 

Travel on field ......... . 
7. Timmins, Fillnish ......... . 

Rent ................... . 
Travel up to ........... . 

STUIlI~NT FmLDS: 

8. Hannah Township ........ . 
9. Hearst Rural ............. . 

10. O'Brien Township ........ . 
11. Pamour 

GI'ey 1'resbylery 

1. Banks and Ravenna 
2. Proton .................. ,. 

500.00 
525.00 
800.00 
100.00 
41)0.00 
575.00 
125.00 to June, then Executive. 
100.00 
725.00 
480.00 

50.00 

20.00 for IlIsnrance. 



lUuskokll Presbytery-

1. Aspdin .................... . 
2. Bala ..................... . 
3. Baysville ................. . 

100 

500.00 
100.00 
300.00 

4. Gravenhurst Sanitarium .... 1,200.00 
5. Hillside ..... . . . .. . . . . . .... 425.00 to June, then Executiv·e. 
6. MacTier .................. . 
7. Rosseau ................... 350.00 to June, then Executive. 
8. Uffington and Muskoka Falls 500.00 
9. Utters on 

10. Windermere 

INIHA:t:/: 

325.00 
350.00 

11. Gibson Reserve ............ 300.00 $850 from Government. 
Insurance on church .... 47.00 

STUDENT FIELD: 

12. Torrance 

North Uny Presbytery-

1. Callander ................. . 
2. Depot Harbour ............ . 
3. Dunchurch 
4. Loring ................... . 
5. Madawaska .............. . 

Travel on field ., .. , .... . 
6. Magnetawan ..... , ........ . 
7, Mattawa .................. . 
8. McKellar ................. . 
9. Nipissing ................. . 

Tra vel on field ......... . 
10. Nobel .................... . 
11. Rutherglen ............... . 
12. Sprucedale 
13. Sundridge 
14. Trout Creek 

Travel on field, ......... . 

STum:NT FIELDS: 

15. Berriedale ................ . 
16. Carmichaels ... . . . . . . .. . .. 
17. Kearney ................. .. 
18. Markstay·Monetville ....... . 
19. Orrville ............. . 

Simcoe Presbytery-

1. Singhampton ............. . 
2. Warminster 

325.00 
450.00 
500.00 
475.00 

550,00 to June. then Executive. 
50.00 

100.00 
100.00 
375.00 
600.00 
100.00 
250.00 
500.00 
450.00 
50,00 

530.00 
50.00 

400.00 to June, then Executive. 
200.00 to June, then Executive. 



101 

INHlAN: 

3. Chl'istian Island ........... 200.00 Govel'llment grant $850. 
Insurance 011 church and 
parsonnge .............. . 

4. Rama .................... . 
Ins. on church and shed 

Sudbury ]~resbytery-

1. Barrie Island ............. . 
2. Cartier ................... . 
3. Creighton Mine ........... . 
4. F..1spanola ................. . 
5. Foleyet ................... . 

Travel on field ......... . 
6. HornepaYlle .............. . 
7. Kagawong ................ . 
8. Massey ................... . 
9. Mindemoya ............... . 

10. Silverwaler ............... . 
Travel on field ......... . 

72.00 
850.00 
30.00 

250.00 
350.00 
100.00 
350.00 to June, then Executive. 
450.00 
50.00 

450.00 
220.00 t.o June, then Executive. 
375.00 to June, then ExecuUve. 
275.00 to June, then Executive. 
300.00 
100.00 

11. Sudbury, All Peoples' Mission 400.00 For May and June $1000, 
then Executive. 

Finnish ................ . 
Ins. on All Peoples' .... . 
Ins. Louise Tp.. church 
and school ...•........... 

12. Tehkummah ...... . ...... . 
13. Webbwood .............. .. 
14. White Rivel' 

Travel on field ......... . 

'J'emil'knmlng' l'resbytery-

412.00 to .Tune, then Executive. 
108.00 

6.00 
300.00 to .Tune, then Executive. 
470.00 to June, then Executive. 
400.00 Trans. from Algoma Pres. 

50.00 

1. Charlton and Hough Lake .. 1,200.00 
Ins. Hough Lake church. 15.00 

2. Duparquet ......... . ..... . 
3. Elk Lake ................. . 

Travel on field .... . ... . 
Englehart 

4. Kirkland Lake, Finnish ... . 
'fravel, up to ........... . 

5. Larder Lake ... ........ .. 
6. North Cobalt-Hanbury .... . 

Travel on field ......... . 
7. Swastika 
8. Thornloe 
9. Uno Park 

STUllEN'I' Fmr.IJS: 

10. Brethour Township 
11. Hal1bury ................. . 

500.00 
400.00 

50.00 
.Sel f-supporting. 

900.00 to June, then Executive. 
50.00 

600.00 
300.00 $500 [rom July 1st. 

50.00 
325.00 
600.00 
300.00 



102 

12. Malartic 
13. Matachewan .............. . 

Toronto Centre Presbytery-

1. LeasiUe ................... . 
2. Toronto, Church of All Na-

tions .................... 5,102.00 
Dutch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 275.00 
Finnish ................. 500.00 
Hungarian .............. 1,000.00 
Japanese ................ 75.00 
Ukrainian ............... 1,000.00 

3. College-Bt. Christopher ..... 7,740.00 
4. St. Paul's Italian .......... 1,750.00 less contributions. 

House rent .............. 480.00 

STum;NT FIELD: 

5. Bethel 

INDIAN: 

6. Georgina Island ........... 200.00 $850 from Government. 
Insurance on parsonage .. 23.00 

ORIENTAL: 

7. Chinese Mission ........... 478.00 
Taxes on Mission ....... 723.00 
Taxes, 127 Pacific Ave. ... 156.00 

Toronto Eust Presbytery-

1. Birchcliffe, First ........... 300.00 to JUlie 30, then $624 when 

2. Cosburn Ave. .............. 156.00 
3. Church of the Deaf ........ 350.00 
4. Fred Victor Mission ........ 7,748.00 
5. King St. East .............. 1,250.00 

Supply .................. 250.00 
6. St. Stephens .............. . 

amalgamated with Wan· 
stead. 

7. Wanstead ................. . 
Insurance on manse .... . 

With Birchcliffe after June. 
9.00 

Taxes on manse ........ . 
Insurance and taxes, 306 

Woodbine .............. . 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

8. Glen Major 
9. Sparrow Lake Camp ....... . 

'forollto West Presbytery-

118.00 

152.00 

1. Eastwood Park ............ 400.00 to June, then Executive. 
2. North 'Runnymede 300.00 



103 

3. Silverthorne ............... 500.00 
4. Queen St. W. . ............. 4,675.00 

Ukrainian Church. ins. .. 55.00 

S'I'IJIU,NT l<~mLIll:i: 

5. Fisherville 
6. Harwood 
7. Elverston Park ........... . 
8. Tomlinson ................ . 

'roronto Home Missions 
CounCil; Salaries and 
Maintenance ............ 8,584.00 

IJl'lmtford Presbytcry-

INDIAN: 

1. Grand River ............... 1.150.00 
Insurance. parsonage and 
bUI'n, also 
Six Nations 

Urllce Presbyt.cry-

parsonage at 

Salem ................... . 
1. 'l'obel'mol'Y 

INHIAN: 

37.00 

550.00 

2. Calle Croker .... ,....... .. 600.00 
8. Saugeen ............ , ...... 1,200.00 

Rent .................... 220.00 

Gllcll,h I'rcsbytery-

1. Wallace .. , ............. , .. 

1I1Ildlmlilld.N orfolk t>rcsbytery-

1. Courtland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 150.00 
2. Kelvin ..... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50.00 

Her. to Ceiltral Emergency. 

:~. South Cayuga ............. 200.00 to June. then Executive. 

II II III lUo II l'rcsbytcry-

1. Hamilton, Fairfield, ins. 
'l'axes and water ....... . 

2. Gl'Uce Church deaconess ... . 
8. Olivet .................... . 
4. St. Panl's ................. . 

104.00 
43.00 

500.00 
50.00 to June, then ~Jxecutive. 

50.00 
5. Sanitarium ................ 500.00 
6. All Peollies' Churches ...... 6,848.00 

Taxes and insurance .... 402.00 

N lug'urn. I'rcsbytery-

1. All Pcople~' Missions ...... 9,245.00 
Insurance ............... 105.00 



104 

Elgin Presbytery-

1. Malahide ............. .... 150:00 

};ssex Presbytery-

1. E. Windsor, St. John's ..... 875.00 
Relit of house ........... 384.00 
Ins. on St. John's Church 72.00 

2. Pelee Island ............... 600.00 
3. Riverside .................. 650.00 

Kent Presbytery­

INDIAN: 

1. Moraviantown, Missionary 
Teacher ................ . 
Insurance on church 

350.00 $850 from Government, 
29.00 

LllIn bton l'resbrterr-

bmIAN: 

1. St. Clair and Walpole Island 1,200.00 
Travel . '.' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75.00 
Ins. on St. Clair Church 28.00 

ilIilhUesex Presbytery-

1. London, Friendship House .. 1,300.00 
Rent of house ........... 300.00 
Maintenance . . . . . .. . . ... 233.00 
Taxes on two buildings .. 44.00 

Ii'WIAN: 

2. Caradoc " .................. 1,200.00 
Ins. on four buildings ... 108.00 

3. Mount Elgin Residential' 
School ................. . 

I'ertlt Presbytcry-

1. Stratford. Parkview 
Rent ................... . 

Birtle Presbrterr-

1. Rossbul'll. Ukrainian 750.00 
2. Shellmoulh ................ 150.00 

STUDEN'I' FmLlls: 

3. Crawford Park ........... . 
4. Kelloe .................... . 

BrlllldOlI Presbrtery-

1. Woodnorlh 280.00 

to June, then Executive. 



S'I'UIlI,N'I' FmLll: 

2. Springvale 
INDIAN: 

3. Brandon Residential School 

Carman 1'resllytery­

INllIA:-I: 

1. Indian Springs, Missionary 

105 

Teacher ................. 100.00 to June, then Executive. 

JllInphln I'rcsllytel'Y-

1. Bowsman 
2. J!:thelbert, Ukrainian .. , ... . 

400.00 
975.00 

Government Grant $1,100. 

3. Makaroll ................. . 
4. Ochre River .............. . 

200.00 to June, then $300. 
850.00 

'Travel on field .... , .. , .. 
ri. Winnipegosis 

STUlll,N'I' }<~II-:LllS: 

G. Dauphin Plains 
7. Grandview Vvest .......... . 
8. Magnet ................... . 
9. South Dauphin ........... . 

10. Swan Valley .............. . 

H 1I(1son lillY l'.'csllytery-

1. Churchill ................. . 
2. Gillam "" ............... . 
3. Hllllson Bay Railway ..... . 
4. Sherridon 

Norway Honsc l'reshylery-

50.00 
325.00 

150.00 

1. Berens River .............. 1,150.00 to June :10, then Executive. 
Interpreter .............. 100.00 
InRul'ance on church .... 70.00 

2. Cross Lake ................ 1,225.00 
ll:ducation ... ,........... GO.OO (3 mos) 
In terpreter .............. 150.00 
}<~reight ............ ,.... 50.00 

3. Fisher River .............. 1,325.00 
Ins, on fOllr bu i1d ings ... 103.00 

4. Gods' Lake ................ 1,225.00 
Interpreter .............. 150.00 
Travel .................. 100.00 

, Freight. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 200.00 
5. Island Lake ................ 1,150.00 

Interpreter ............. . 
rrravel 

150.00 
100.00 



106 

Freight .•..•............ 400.00 
6. Little Grand Rapids........ 250.001 Government grant $900. 

Education .............. . 
Interpreter ............. . to June, then Executive. 
Freig'ht ................ . 
Ins., church and parsonage 

7. Nelson House ............. 1,225.00 
Interpreter .............. 150.00 
Freight ................. 200.00 
Travel .................. not allowed. 

8. Norway House ............ 1,225.00 
Interpreter ... .......... 75.00 
Insurance on parsonage .. 115.00 

9. Norway House Residential 
School .................. 4,000.00 

10. Oxford House .............. 1,225.00 
Intel'preter .............. 75.00 
F'reight ................. 200.00 

11. Pekangecum ............... 350.00 Government grant $500. 
Interpreter .............. 50.00 
Freight ................. 100.00 

12. Poplar River ............... 200.00 Government grant $950. 
Interpreter .............. 75.00 
Ins., Church and parsonage 98.00 

13. Sandy Lake ................ 125.00 

STUllENT FIELll: 

14. Gods' Lake Mine ......... . 

Portnge ]n Prairie Presbytery-

1. Edwin ..................... 720.00 
2. Lavenham ................. 250.00 
3. McCreary .................. 150.00 
4. Mekiwin ................... 350.00 
5. Sidney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 150.00 

S1'UDl~NT FmLDS: 

6. Alonsa 
7. Edrans 
8. Glenella 
9. Kerfoot S.M. 

10. Langruth ................. . 
11. Salem .................... . 

Rainy River Presbytery-

1. Stratton ................... 310.00 
Travel on field .......... 50.00 

STUDENT FU::J.llS: 

2. Atikokan ............... . Restored to list. 
3. Rainy Va11ey ............. . 



107 

]tock J,uke l'l'esbytery-

1. Deloraine ••• 0 •• 0 •• 0 •• 0 •• 0 •• Re[erred to Executive. 
2. Goodlands ••••• •• •• 0 ••••••• 250.00 to June 30, then Executive. 
3. Lauder •••• 0.0 ••••••• 0 ••••• 300.00 to June 30, then Executive. 
4. Lyleton •••••••••••• 0 •••• 00. 250.00 to June 30, then Executive. 
5. Melita ••••• 0 ••••••••••••••• 300.00 to June 30, then Executive. 
6. Napinka ••••••• 0 ••••• 0 •• 0.0 275.00 to June 30, then Executive. 
7. Pierson ••• 0 •••• 0.0.·· ••• 0 •• 275.00 to June 30, then Executive. 
8. Tilston •••••..•.•••..•• 0.0. 400.00 to June 30, then J<Jxecutive. 
9. Waskada •• 0 ••••••••••••• 0. 160.00 to June 30, then l!;xecutive. 

Ninette Sanitarium . ..... 0. Ref. to Central Emergency . 

S'I'UIlI~N'I' Fml.llS: 

10. Deaford 
11. Mather ..... , ......... , ... . 
12. Regent ................... . 
13. Whitewater ............... . S.M. 

Superior l'reshytery-

1. :111 u rill 0 •..•..••••..••••..•• 325.00 
2. Nipigon ................... 250.00 
3. Travelling Missionary ..... 1,400.00 

House rent ........... :.. 456.00 
Travel ... , ... ".,....... 200.00 less contributions. 

4. Fort William, Wayside 
House .................. 4,325.00 
Insurance and taxes ..... 344.00 

5. Port Arthnr, Church of All 
Nations .............. , .. 1,300.00 to June, then Executive. 
Taxes ................... 70.00 

STUDENT FmLlls: 

6. Jellicoe ...... , ............ . 
7. Hyrners , ... , ............. . 
8. Ignace ..... , .............. . 

Whlllipeg l'resbytery-

1. Bissett ............ , ...... . 
2. Central Patricia .......... . 
3. Clandeboye ............... . 
4. Eriksdale ....... , ......... . 
'5. Hndson ................... . 
6. 'Pine Falls ............... . 
7. Red Lake ... , ............. . 

550.00 
750.00 
210.00 
300.00 to June, then Executive. 
500.00 $350 from July 1st. 
550.00 
750.00 

8. Winnipeg, Martin Ave. ..... S.M. 
9. Winnipeg, St. Vital ..... ,.. 200.00 

10. Winnipeg, ~ungarian 200.00 

INS'I'lTU'I'\ONS' 

11. All People's Mission .... , .. 8,315.00 
Taxes and insurance ..... 303.00 



108 

12. Cen'tral Winnipeg Missions .. 4834,00 
Taxes and insurance .. ,. 191.00 

13. Robertson House ........... 6,405.00 
Taxes and insurance .... 362.00 

14, Ukrainian Mission ........ 1,236.00 
Taxes and insurance ... , 110.00 

15. Vita Hospital .............. 3,275.00 
Insurance ............... 272.00 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

16. Ashern ................... . 
17. Beausejour ............... . 

Balmoral ................. . 
18. Clarkleigh ................ . 
19. East Dryden ........ , ..... . 
20. Giroux 
21. Gretna 
22. Hazelridge ................ . 

Kenora North .... , ........ . 
23. Mulvihill ................. . 
24. Springfield . , ............. . 
25. Sprague .................. . 

Steep Rock ............... . 
26. Union Point .............. . 
27. Whitemouth ........ , ..... . 
28. Winnipeg Beach .......... . 
29. Winnipeg, Epworth ........ . 
30. Winnfpeg, Harrow ........ . 

OlllENTAL: 

31. Winnipeg, Chinese, Insurance 
and taxes ............... 96.00 

Abernethy Presbytery-

1. Dubuc .................... . 
2. Duval .............. , ..... . 
3. Earl Grey ................ . 
4. Fort Qu'Appelle ........... . 

500.00 
500,00 
375,00 
150.00 

Off list. 

Off list. 

With Ashern. 

5. Kelliher ............. : .... . 100,00 to June 30, then $150. 
6. Lipton ................. .,. 

7. Raymore ................. . 
8. Strasbourg .......... , ..... . 

Travel on field ......... . 

Supplied from Fort Qu'Ap· 
pelle. 

$4.50 per week for winter. 
300.00 

50.00 
Supply during illness .... $10 per fortnight till June, 

9. Tantallon . . . . . . .. . . . ...... 250.00 

STUDENT FIEu}s: 

10. Bulyea 
11. Hubbard 



Al'collt l'resbytcry-

1. Antlcr .. , ......... , ....... . 
2. Creelman ................. . 
3. Fillmorc .. . .............. . 
4. Heward-Stoughton ........ . 
5. Kisbey 
6. Lampman ................ . 
7. Redvers .................. . 
8. Storthoaks ............... . 
9. Tyvan .................... . 

10 .. Vicwfield ................. . 

STUIJICNT FJIi:r.IJ: 

11. Corning .................. . 

J\ssInlbolll. Prcsbytcry-

1. Bateman .................. 
2. Coronach ................. . 
3. Crane Valley .............. . 
4. Expanse .................. . 
5. Hazenmore-Kincaid ....... . 
6. La Fleche ................ . 
7. Limerick ................. . 
8. Mazcnod .................. . 
9. Meyronlle.Woodrow ....... . 

Travel on field ......... . 
10. 110ssbank ................. . 
11. McCord 
12. Rock Glen ................ . 

'1'ra vel on field ......... . 
13. Verwood .................. . 

Travel on field ......... . 

STUIH"'n' Fmr.IlS: 

14. Mankota .................. . 
15. Sister Dutte ............. .. 

Jlau'lcford l'rcsbytcry-

1. .Edam 
2. Glasiyn 
3. Looll Lai{e ............... . 
4. Meadow Lal{e ....... ,', ... . 

Tra vel 011 field ......... . 
5. Meota .................... . 

109 

400.00 

150.00 to .Julle 30, then Executive. 
300.00 
600.00 
550.00 
300.00 
200.00 
525.00 
450.00 
475.00 

400.00 
400.00 
475.00 
300.00 
200.00 to June :{O, then $550. 
350.00 
500.00 
350.00 
575.00 

50.00 
450.00 
250.00 
500.00 

50.00 

550.00 to .June 30, then Executive. 
100.00 

175.00 to June 30, then $400. 
600.00 
900.00 
400.00 to June 30, then $600. 
50.00 if required. 

100.00 
6. Piercelalld ................. 950.00 to June 30, then $1,050. 

Travel on field ............ 100.00 less collections. 
7. Rabbit Lake ............... 450.00 
8. Hothermere ................. 900.00 

Insurance ............... 16.00 
9. St. Walburg ............... 200.00 



110 

STUDENT FU;LDs: 

10. Alcott .................... . 
11. Barnes Crossing .......... . 
12. Bright Sands ............. . 
13. Cleeves ................... . 
14. Devollia .................. . 
15. Marshall .................. . 
16. McLaren 
17. ·;\iorin Creek .............. . 
18. Paradise Hill ............. . 
19. Spinney Hill .............. . 
20. Tanglefiags ............... . 
21. Wanganui Not supplied. 

HOSPITAL: 

22. Hafford .................... 4,800.00 W.M.S. grant $656.25. 
Insurance ............... 191.00 

Elrose Presbytery--

1. Dunblane .................. 500.00 
Travel on field .......... 50.00 

2. Eatonia 450.00 
3. Elrose .................... . 
4. Glidden ........... . . . . . . .. 250.00 to June 30, then $500. 
5. Lucky Lake ............... 300.00 
6. Tuberose 
7. Wartime 

STUDI,NT FIELD: 

8. Beechy 

Estevan Presbytery--

350.00 
200.00 

1. Carievale .................. 250.00 
2. Frobisher .................. S.M. No grant. 
3. Gainsborough .............. 300.00 
4. Glen Ewen ................ 450.00 
5. North Portal ............... 350.00 

STUDENT FIELD: 

6. Macoun 

Kamsack Presbytery--

1. Buchanan ................ . 
2. Canora, English .......... . 

400.00 
425.00 

3. Canora, Ukrainian ......... 1,000.00 
Travel on field .......... 50.00 
Taxes on manse ........ . 

4. In vermay-Margo .......... . 
Travel on field ........ .. 

5. Kelvingtoll 

56.00 
400.00 

50.00 
300.00 



6. Lintlaw 
7. Malonek 

'1'ra vel 011 field ......... . 
8. Pelly ..................... . 
!l. Pl'eeceville ................ . 

10. 'rogo ..................... . 

STlJIJI~NT }<'n:I.Ill'l: 

11. Al'clJenvill ................ . 
12. Kelvillgton NOI·th ......... . 
13. Llntlaw North ............ . 
14. Orlnside-G1en Elder ....... . 
Hi. Hose Valley ............... . 
16. Scrip ..................... . 
17. Usherville ................. . 

I""dersley I'r.~s\Jyj(~ry-

1. J<'iske ..................... . 
2. Herschel ................. . 

111 

300.00 
600.00 

50.00 
125.00 to 
275.00 
200.00 

250.00 
100.00 

JUlie ::10. then $225. 

3. ;\<lajol' ..................... 450.00 [rom July 1. $15 per month 
Travel on lield .......... 50.00 till .June. 

l\lonse .lllw l:'re!!bytery-

1. A von lea ................... 350.00 
2. Bl'iel'crest ................. 250.00 

Broderick .......•.......... with Outlook. 
3. Cal'on ..................... 250.00 
4. Central Butte .............. 450.00 
5. Chaplin 
6. Drinkwater ............... . 
7. l<Jyebrow ................... . 
8. Hawarden ................. . 
!l. Keeler .................... . 

10. Lawson .................. . 
11. Loreburn ................. . 
12. Moose Jaw, Trinity ....... . 
13. Mortlach ................. . 
H. Park beg .................. . 
15. Riverhurst ............... . 
16. Shamrock ................ . 
1'1. Stoney Beach ............. . 
18. Tugasl{e ...........•....... 

STUI}ENT FIELD: 

19. Bevitt 

Ollll<:N'I'AL: 

350.00 
200.00 
450.00 
400.00 
150.00 
500.00 
200.00 
100.00 
550.00 
350.00 
300.00 
:~50.00 to April 30. Executive in fall. 

20. Moose Jaw, Chinese ....... 800.00 to June, then Executive. 
Rent .................... 400.00 
Travel, up .to ............ 230.00 



112 

Prince Albert East Presbytery-

1. Eldersley " ............... ' 750.00 
2. Hudson Bay Junction .•... 
3. Pleasantdale .............. . 

370.00 to June 30, then Executive. 
450.00 

4. Star City ................. . 275.00 
'5. White Fox ................ . 750.00 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

6. Battle Heights 
7. Brushwood ...•............ 
8. Chelan ......••...•........ 
9. Jordan River ............ .. 

10. McKague ..... . ...... , ... . 
11. Mistatim •. . ...•.•.. . .. . . . . New. 
12. Petaigan . .. .... .. . .... .. New. 

'13. Porcupine Plain .......... . 
14. Wanamaker West ......... . 

HOSPTTAL: 

15 .. Mitchell Memorial, Carrot 
River .......... " ... ,',' 2,400.00 when re-opened. 
Insurance ......... ,:.... 71.00 

Prince Albert West Presbytery-

1. Blaine Lake ..... , _ . . . . . . . . 200.00 
2. Davis .... , , .......... , . , .. 500.00 
3. Prince Albert, Nisbet Memo-

rial School Home ....... 1,185.00 
Maintenance 
Taxes .................. . 

285.00 if needed. 
104.00 

4, Shell Lake ., ............. . 

STUIlENT Fn:Llls: 

5. Big River 
6, Can wood 
7. CoJleston 
8. Eldred 
9. Henribourg .... __ .... , .. , .. 

10. Smeaton .............. '.'" . 
11. Sturgeon River ... ,., .. " .. 
12. Witchekan 

INDIAN: 

600.00 

$75 for winter. 

13. :Round Plain .•. , ..•.. ,..... 300.00 Govt. grant $600; School 
Board $300. 

Insurance on manse ., .. , 30.00 

Qu'Appelle Presbytery-

1. Broadview-Whitewood 100.00 
Travel on field ....... '.' ", '50.00 



2. :b~lem ing .................. . 
3. Glelluvon-Moffat ........... . 
4. Kennedy·Ltll1gbank ........ . 

Travel on field ......... . 
5. Sintaluta ................. . 

S'l'UIlI~NT FI~;LD: 

6. Peebles 

INJ)[AN: 

113 

100.00 
200.00 
275.00 

50.00 
250.00 

7. Hurricane Hills 50.00 Government grant $1,000. 

. I 

Ueghla l'resbytery-

1. Balgonie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 400.00 
2. Bethune ................... 425.00 
3. Brora .............. ; ..... . 
4. Craik .................... . 
5. Davidson ................. . 
6. l~rancls ................... . 
7. Imperial ................... 325.00 
8. Liberty .................... 325.00 
9. Longluketon .............. . 

10. McLean ........... . . . . . . . . 425.00 
11. Pense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 200.00 
12. Regina, <Rosemount ........ 600.00 
13. Reginu Settlement House .. 1,950.00 
14. Hichardson ..•............. 
15. Wilcox ........ : ......... .. 

STUIIENT FlIn,IlS: 

Hi. Chamberlain .............. . 
17. Disley ..................... 150.00 
18. Kedleston 

SlIskntooll Presbytery-
AsquIth·Kinley ............ . 

1. Bladworth ................ . 
2. Bradwell ....•............. 

325.00 
300.00 

$25 for 1st quarter only. 

3. Guernsey ................. . 
4. Hanley ................... . 

400.00 to .June, then $600. 
400.00 

li. Milden 400.00 
6. Naicam-.Sllalding ........... 125.00 
7. Perdue-Leney .............. 100.00 
8. Plunkett, Hungarian ....... 1,100.00 

Rent .................... 400.00 
9. Saskatoon, !Mayfair ....... . 

10. Simpson ..•................ 
11. Watson-Leroy ....... i • ••••• 

Travel on field ......... . 
12. Young .................... . 

'" 

300.00 
200.00 
275.00 
50.00 

150.00 

and expenses 
$100. 

in excess of 



114 

STUDENT FmLlls: 

13. Arelee .................... . 
14. Dafoe ..................... . 
15. Englefeld ................. . 
16. Laura .................... . with Delisle at present. 
17. Lockwood ................ . 
18. Rosthern ................. . 
19. Saskatoon, Bethel ......... . 
20. Saskatoon, Second Street ... _ $2 per week for winter. 
21. Valley Centre ............. . 
22. Vanscoy $3 per week for winter. 

INDIAN: 

23. Moose Woods .............. . ..... Government grant $900. 

Sltauna"Oll Presbytery-

1. Aneroid ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 650.00 
2. Bracken ................... 275.00 for full time service. 
3. Cadillac-Admiral ........... 700.00 

Travel on field .......... 50.00 
4. Climax ..................... 550.00 
5. Eastend ................... 550.00 
6. Ponteix-Wallard ............ 550.00 

Travel on field .......... 50.00 
7. Shaunavon 300.00 

S'l'UIlENl' FmLlls: 

8. Claydon 

9. Govenlock ................ . 
10. Hillandale ................ . 
11. Robsart .................. . 

Swift Current Presbytery-

1. Cabri ..................... . 
2. Gull Lake ................ . 

425.00 to June, then Executive. 
350.00 

3. Morse .................... . 

4. Pennant .................. . 
5. Piapot .................... . 
6. Prelate-Leader ............ . 
7. Tompkins ................ . 
8. Vanguard-Neville ... " .... . 

Travel on field ......... . 
9. Waldeck .................. . 

10. Webb .................... . 
Travel on field ......... '. 

S'fUIlENl' FIELDS: 

11. Abbey .................... . 
12. Braddock ................. . 

250.00 for S.M. or $450 for 1938 
graduate. 

375.00 to June. Executive in fall. 
500.00 
400.00 
275.00 
450.00 
50.00 

550.00 
250.00 

50.00 



115 

13. Gollien Prairie 
14. Hazlet .................... . "' ..... . 
Hi. Naliolluvillo ............... . 
16. Silvercmig ............... . 
17. Stolle .................... . 
18. Success ................... . 

WcybllrJI J'rcsbytery-

1. Bengough .................. l!lxecutive in fall. 
2. Ceylon . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . 500.00 
3. Colgate-Good water ... . . . . . . 450.00 
4. Ogema 
5. Pangman ................. . 

Travel on field ......... . 
6. Radville .................. . 

STUllI,;N'l' FJI".m;: 

7. Big Beaver ............... . 
8. Gladmal' .................. . 
9. Talmage 

10. Tribune 

Wilkie Presbytery-

350.00 
500.00 

50.00 
350.00 

1. Cando-Naseby ............. . 
2. Cutknife .................. . 

400.00 for SO from appOintment. 
475.00 

3. Landis ................... . 
4. Marsden .................. . 
5. Scott ..................... . 

300.00 
350.00 

6. Selliac .................... . 200.00 for full time service. 

S'l'U()lCN'I' FmLllS: 

7. CalTuthers ............... . 
8. Monarch .................. . 
9. Starview ...... , .......... . 

10. ']'riumph ................. . 
11. Winter ................... . 

Yorktoll )'resbytery-

1. Calder ..................... 1,000.00 
2. Insinger ..... : ............. 1,000.00 to June 30, then Executive. 

Taxes ................... 51.00 
3. Leslie ..................... 200.00 
4. Ottholl-Halmok ............ . 
5. Spy Hill ................ . 

850.00 
500.00 

6. Waldron .................. . 400.00 to June 30, then Executive. 

STUll"NT Fn;LH8: 

7. Athlone 
8. Springside with Theodore at present. 



Calgary Presbytery 

1. Calgary, Belfast 
2. Calgary, Ebenezer ......... . 

House rent ............. . 
3. Calgary Ogden ............ . 
4. Calgary, Parkdale ......... . 
5. Canmore 
6. Carseland 
7. Hussar-Cochrane Rural .... . 
8. Keith Sanitarium ......... . 
9. Langdon .................. . 

10. Pine Creek ............... . 

STUllmNT FJF..LD: 

11. Milo 

INDIAN: 

116 

300.00 
475.00 
200.00 
450.00 
100.00 
275.00 
150.00 

$50 for 1st quarter. 
50.00 for expenses. 

450.00 rent included. 
475.00 

12. Morley -Mission ............ 1,300.00 
Living allowance ........ 250,00 
Lay assistant ........... 150.00 
Educational gl'ant ....... 200.00 

13. Morley Residential School .. 3,500.00 

OIlU;NTAJ.: 

14. Calgary. Chinese 

Cllmrose Presbytery-

L Cadogan .................. . 
2. Forestburg ............... . 
3. Hardisty ................. . 
4. Hughenden-Czar 
5. New Norway 

STUDENT FJELD: 

6. Lakesend 

llrllmheller Presbytery-

1. Craigmyle ....•............ 
2. Delia ....................•• 

300.00 

100.00 
475.00 
300.00 
450.00 
100.00 

with Delia at present. 
No grant. 

3. Hanna, German ........... . 
House rent ............. . 

300.00 to June. then $600. 
180.00 

4. Oyen ..................... . 625.00 
5. Rockyford·Rosebud ........ . 150.00 
6. Rowley-Rumsey ........... . 350.00 
7. Wayne ................... . 675.00 
8. Youngstown .............. . 550.00 

Travel on field ......... . 50.00 

S'l'UIJEN'1' FIEf.DS: 

9. Acadia Valley ........... . 
10. Endiang .................. . 
11. Sunnynook 



Edmoutoll Presbytery-
1. Ardrossan ................ . 
2. Athabasca ................ . 
3. Barrhead ................. . 

Tra vel on field ......... . 

117 

50.00 
550.00 
325.00 
100.00 

4. Bon Accord ............... 100.00 
5. Busby ..................... 350.00 
6. Edmonton, All People's .... 5,670.00 

Taxes and insurance ..... 278.00 
7. 1!Jvansburgh ............... . 
8. Jarvie .................... . 

Travel on field ......... . 
9. Mayerthorpe .............. . 

10. Sangudo .................. . 
11. Stony Plain ..............• 
12. TeIfordville ............... . 

House rent ............. . 
Travel on field ......... . 

13. Thorhild ................. . 
Travel on field ......... . 

S'l'UIlI~N1' Fn;LIll:!: 

14. Carrot Creek 
15. Fort Assiniboine .......... . 
16. Fort McMurray ........... . 
17. Goshen .....•............. 
18. New Sarepta .............•• 

. 19. Onoway .................. . 
20. Rochester ................• 
21. Sterco .................... . 
22. Whiteconrt 

INDIAN: 

500.00 
525.00 

50.00 
625.00 
625.00 
200.00 
600.00 
120.00 

50.00 
700.00 

50.00 

23. Duffield .................... !l2G.00 
24. Edmonton Residential School 

Onn;NTAf.: 

2G. Edmonton, Chinese ....... . 
Rent .................. . 

Grau(le Prll/rie Presbytery-
1. Beaverlodge 500.00 
2. Dawson Creek ............. 300.00 

Travel grant ............ 50.00 
3. Hythe ..................... 700.00 

JlIllC, thcn $720. 

4. Montney ........•.....•.... 1,100.00 from appointment. 
5. Pouce Coupe •............. 800.00 
6. Rolla ............••.••••... Supplied from Dawson Cl·eek. 
7. Sexsmlth .................. 37G.00 
8. Spirit River ............... 500.00 

Taxes on [arm ......•... 
9. Wembley ................ .. 

56.00 paid· from revenue. 
100.00 to June, then $400. 



STUIJENT FIELDS: 

10. Clairmont ................ . 
11. Debolt .................... . 
12. Wanham 

High Bher Presbytery-

1. Carmangay ............... . 
2. Turner Valley ............ . 

Lacombe Presbytery-

1. Bentley ................... . 
2. Breton ...................• 
3. Millet .................... . 
4. Morningside .............. . 
5. Rimbey ................. ,. 

S'I'UIlEN'!' FIELIl: 

6, Dakota 

INDIAN: 

118 

625.00 
450,00 

400.00 
750.00 
350.00 
425.00 
500.00 

7. Hobbema .................. 1,100.00 
Taxes and insurance ..... 83.00 

J,ethbridge Presbyt~ry-

1. Barons ............... ,.... 150.00 
2. Bellevue ................•.. 
3. Cardston ............ ; ... , . 

Travel on field ......... . 
4. Coaldale .................. . 
5. Foremost ... : ............. . 
6. Milk River ......••........ 
7. New Dayton .............. . 

STUDENT FIELD: 

8. Fishburn .................• 

:r.ledlcine Hilt, Presbytery-

1. Empress .................. . 
2. Medicine Hat, German .... . 

Travel on field ......... . 
3. Redcliff ................... . 
4. Retlaw 

STUDENT FIEUJs: 

5. Hilda 
6. Orion ..................... . 

200.00 
400.00 

50.00 
Referred to Executive. 

200.00 to June, then Executive. 
525.00 
150.00 

500.00 
800.00 
100.00 
450.00 to June 30th only. 
600.00 

7. Tilley ............. . .. .. .. . .. .... New. 
8. Walsh .................... . 



119 

I'euce }Urer I'resbytery-

1. Berwyn 550.00 
2. Fairview ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 475.00 
3. High Prairie •............. 350.00 
4. Hines Creek .............•. 700.00 
5. McLennan ............... . . 625.00 
6. Notikewin ................. 1,100.00 
7. Peace River ............... 350.00 

Travel on field .......... 50.00 

STIJIlI~N1' FlELIlS; 

S. Kinuso ................... . 
9. Wesley Creek ............. . 

10. Whitelaw ................. . 

Ited Deer Presbytery-

1. Bowden .................. . 
2. Nordegg .................. . 
,3. ned Deer East ........... . 

STIJIlI·:NT FIELDS: 

4. Ennerdale 
5. Milner .................... . 
6. Raven .. , ................. . 
7. Sundre ................... . 

St. 1'ulll 1'resbytery-

1. Ashmont·St. Paul 
2. Bonnyville ................ . 

Tra vel on field ......... . 
3. Cold Lake ........... ' ..... . 
4. Elk Point ................. . 
5. Smoky Lake .............. . 

'raxes and insurance ... . 
6. Villla ..................... . 
7. Waskatellau ............... . 

S"lJm:wr FIEUIS: 

8. Frog Lake ................ . 
9. Lac La Biche ............ . 

10. Therien ............ . 

INllIAN: 

150.00 
225.00 
400.00 

400.00 to June, then $600. 
900.00 
50.00 

700.00 
700.00 
900.00 

48.00 
450.00 to June, then Executive. 
400.00 

11. Goodfish Lake ............. 1,100.00 
Insurance ............... 37.00 

HOSI'ITA!. WonK: 

12. Bonnyville and Cold Lake. 900.00 
13, Smoky Lake Hospital ...... 3,000.00 W.M.S. grant $656.25. 



120 

Stettler Presbytery-

1. Big Valley ................. 500.00 
2. Consort .................... 525.00 
3. Naco .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .600.00 
4. Veteran 500.00 

Sl'UIJENT F1ELIJ: 

5. Compeer ......•.•.••...•••• 

Three llills Presbytery-
1. Bashaw .................... 350.00 
2. Beiseker, German .......... , Referred to Executive. 

Delburne and 1<Jlnora i •• '," United and self-supporting. 
3, Troch.u _........... . . . . . . . . 150.00 

Vermllloll Presbytery-

1. Andrew . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 800.00 
2. Islay ............. _ . . . . . . . . 425.00 
3. Mannville ..............•.. 250.00 
4. Marwayne-Dewberry 425.00 
5. Oxvi\le .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 600.00 
6. Two Hills ................. 1,000.00 for 1938. 

SnJl)~;NT F1EI.DS: 

7. Auburndale 
8. Mundare ................. . 
9. North Vermilion .......... . 

HOSPI1'AL: 

10. Lamont ................... 2.500.00 W.M.S. grant $656.25. 
Insurance ............... 770.00 

Wllimvrlgllt Presbytery-

1. Edgerton .................. 250.00 
2 . .larrow-Kinsella ............ 425.00 
3. Ryley-Holden .............. . ..... No grant. 

CllrJlloo Presbytery-

1. Barkerville-Wells 
Travel on field 
Taxes ...... _ ........... . 

2. Burns Lake .............. . 
Travel on field ...... ; .. . 

3. Fort Fraser . _ ............ _ 
Travel on field 

4. McBride-Giscome 
Travel on field 
Student Assistant 

550.00 to June 30, then $500. 
Referred to Executive. 

12.00 
950.00 to June 30, then $900. 
150.00 
600.00 to June 30, then $850. 

50.00 
850.00 
100.00 



5. Quesnel 
'1'1'<1 vel 

6. Smithers 
7. Vanderhoof ............... . 

'l'ra vel on field ......... . 
8. Williams Lake ............ . 

Tra vel on field ......... . 
Student Assistant ...... . 

KIIJIl1oOlls.Olmllllgll1l l'l'esllytery-

1. Al'rowhead·Malakwa 
Tm vel 011 field ......... . 

2. Ashcl'ol't .................. . 
Tr<l vel on fiel d ......... . 

3. ChuHe 
'1'ra vel on ficlt! ......... . 

4. Coalmont .............•.... 
5. EIHierby ..•................ 
6. Falkland ................. . 
7. Golden ................... . 

Travel on field ......... . 
8. Kercmeos ................. . 

Travel on field ......... . 
9. LUlIIby 

10. NOI·th Thompson .......... . 
House rent ............. . 
Tra vel on field ......... . 

11. Oliver .................... . 
Travel 011 field ......... . 

12. Oyama ................... . 
13. Peachland ................ . 

OHn;N'I'Ar.: 

121 

290.00 
100.00 
375.00 to June 30, then Executive. 

$800. 850.00 to June 30, then 
50.00 

700.00 
150.00 

500.00 
100.00 
525.00 
50.00 

Supel·gift. 

600.00 to June 30, then Executive. 
50.00 

550.00 to June :JO, then Executive. 
150.00 
500.00 
100.00 

50.00 
300.00 
50.00 

450.00 
750.00 
200.00 

50.00 
100.00 

50.00 
550.00 
300.00 

if required. 
to June 30, then Executive. 
to June 30, then Executi ve. 
to June 30, then Executive. 

14. Kamloops, Chinese ......... 800.00 to June 30, then Executive. 
Travel on field .......... 100.00 
Taxes and insurance .... 40.00 

15. Kelowna, Japanese ......... 850.00 
Travel on field .......... 150.00 

KooteJlllY )lresbyt.ery-

1. Castlegar ................. . 
2. Creston ................... . 
3. Greenwood ............... . 

Travel Oll field ......... . 
4. Michel·Natal .............. . 

Ground rent ............ . 
5.~10yie·Wal'dner ........... . 

'fravel on fleld ......... . 

750.00 
100.00 to June 30th. 
800.00 

50.00 if required. 
350.00 

24.00 
800.00 to June 30, then $750. 
100.00 



6. Nakusp ................... . 
7. New Denver-Slocan ....... . 
8. Proctor ................... . 

Tra vel on field ......... . 
9. Windermere .............. . 

Travel on field ........ .. 
10. Ymir-Salmo 

STUDENT FIELD: 

11. Fruitvale 

Prince Rupert Presbytery-

1. Anyox-Stewart ............ . 
Tra vel on field ......... . 

• 2. Hazelton ................. . 
3. Central Mainland Marine .. 

House rent ............. . 

122 

500.00 to June 30, then Executive. 
675.00 to June 30, then $625. 
725.00 
50.00 if required. 

650.00 
50.00 

450.00 to June 30, then Executive. 

900.00 to June 30, then $1,000. 
175.00 
655.00 
900.00 
180.00 

Engineer ................ 900.00 
Boat expenses ........... 1,200.00 

4. Queen Charlotte ........... 1,000.00 
Boat expenses ........... 150.00 
Insurance on parsonage . 

5. Terrace ................... . 
Insurance. Kitselas Ch .. , 

ORIIGNTAL: 

15.00 
550.00 
18.00 

6. Ocean Falls, Japanese ...... 750.00 
Tra vel on' field .......... 60.00 

INDIAN: 

7. Bella Bella 950.00 
8. Bella Coola ................ 1,050.00 

Insurance on church ... . 57.00 
9. Hartley Bay .............. . 100.00 Government grant $950. 

10. Kispiox .................. . 250.00 Govt. grant $900. Executive 
if necessary. 

Insurance on church .... 53.00 
11. Kispiox Field Matron ...... 120.00 Government grant $660. 
12. Kitamaat .................. 1,000.00 
13. Kitzegucla ................. 250.00 Government grant $950. 
14. Klemtu .................... 150.00 Government grant $900. 

Allowance, Mrs. George 
Edgar ................. . 

15. Port Essington ........... . 
Insurance and taxes ... . 

16. Port Essington Field Matron 

17. Port Simpson ........... .. 
Allowance, Mrs. Dudoward 

200.00 
50.00 Government grant $1,000. 
56.00 

255.00 Increase ,·ef. to Executive. 

900.00 
200.00 

Govt. grant $270; Hospital 
$195. 



18. Skeena River Canneries 
19. Takush ................... . 

Hosl' 1'1'1\ I.S : 

20. Bella Bella 

21. Bella Coola , ...... , ....... , 

123 
100.00 
480.00 Govt. grant $4 pel' teaching 

day. 

386.00 for insurance. 
$437,50. 

W.M.S. grant 

22. Hazelton ......... , ...... , . 2,000.00 W.M.S. grant $831.25. 
Insurance ........... ,. : , 542.00 

23. Port Essington ........... . 
24. Port Simpson .............. . ..... W.M.S. grant $437.50. 
25. Rivers Inlet ............. ,' 3.00 for insurance. 

VUIH!OIlVer J'resbytery-

1. Alert Bay ................... 900.00 
Engineer .. '.' ................ 780.00 
Boat expenses ......... - .. 900.00 

2. Bridge River ....... ~ .............. 200.00 to June 30, then Executive. 
House rent .............. 540.00 to June 30, then Executive. 
Travel on field .......... 160.00 to June 30, then Executive. 

3. Howe Sound West ......... 325.00 
4. Powell River Rural ........ 300.00 
5. Squamish .......... ~ ........ 750.00 to June 30, then $600. 

Vancouver: 
6. Beaconsfield-Renfrew ........ 200.00 

Student assistant ....... 300.00 
7. First Church .............. 4,615.00 

Taxes and insurance .... 436.00' 
8. St. James ................. 150.00 

Scand inavian 

S'rUIJ~;N'l' Fn<;Ll)s: 

9. Bowen Island ............. . 
10. Dollarton ................. . 

INIHAN: 

11. Cape MUd~e 
Insurance 
Allowance, Mr. and Mrs. 
Read 

OIlH;N'I'AL: 

12. Steves ton, Japanese ....... . 
Taxes .................. . 

13. Vancouver, Japanese ......• 
Fairview, Maintenance .. 

14. Vancouver, Chinese ....... . 
Taxes and insurance ... . 

15. Vancouver, East Indian ... . 
Rent and maintenance 

94.00 taxes and insurance. 

130.00 $2.50 per Sunday. 
58.00 $2.00 per Sunday for winter. 

200.00 to June 30th. 
32.00 

250.00 

550.00 

450.00 
850.00 
328.00 
840.00 
300.00 

Referred to Executive. 
Ins. referred to Executive. 



Victoria Presbytery-

1. Cowichan Lake 
House rent ............. . 

2. Ladysmith ................ . 
3. Mill Bay-Koksilah ........ . 
4. Nanaimo, Haliburton St. . .. 
5. Nanaimo Suburban ....... . 

Taxes on parsonage .... . 
6. Parksville ................ . 

7. Pender Island ............ . 
8. Qualicum ................. . 
9. Salt Spring Island ....... . 

124 

820.00 
180.00 if required. 
300.00 to June 30, then $200. 
750.00 
250.00 
675.00 to June 30, then Executive. 

58.00 
750.00 including $200 rent, to June 

30;. then $250. 
200.00 
400.00 
200.00 

10. Union Bay ................ 550.00 
11. West Coast Marine ........ 1,050.00 to June 30, then Executive. 

Engineer ................ 900.00 
Boat expenses ........... 900.00 

STUDENT FIELD: 

12. Gabriola Island 

INDIAN: 

13. Clo·oose 
Taxes on manse ....... . 

14. Ucluelet .................. . 

ORIENTAL: 

50.00 if needed. 

750.00 to June, then Executive. 
6.00 

50.00 Government grant $900. 

15. Cumberland, Japanese ....... 100.00 for winter if needed. 
16. Nanaimo, Chinese .......... 1,075.00 to June 30, then Executive. 

Travel on field .......... 50.00 if needed. 
Taxes 13.00 

17. Victoria, Chinese .......... 850.00 
18. Victoria, Japanese ......... 850.00 

Travel on field .......... 65.00 
Victoria, East Indian Church 19.00 taxes. 

Westminster Presbytery-

1. Capitol Hill ............... 500.00 
House rent .............. 240.00 

2. Fort Langley .............. 300.00 
3. Hatzic ..................... 100.00 
4. North Bend ................ 300.00 

STUDENT FIELDS: 

5. Port Kells 
6. Sullivan-Strawberry Hill ... 

INDIAN: 

7. Coqualeetza ReBid'l School.. 

50.00 for winter. 



125 

OnmNTAL: 

8. Fraser Valley, Japanese .... 600.00 
House ront ............ ,. 100.00 
Travel on field .......... 50.00 to June 30th. 

9. New Westminster, Jftpanese 350.00 if needed. 
10. New WestminstOl', Chinese . 500.00 

Taxes and insurance .... 99.00 

Adjournment, 

The meeting adjourned. The Chairman offered prayer and pro· 
nounced the benediction. 

D. C. MACGIlI,;GOR, 

Ohairman. 
HlIIA.\[ HULL, 

Minute Secl·ctaTY. 




